: Www S
s Py i :

ve
Y
i

SPECIAL MEETING

Counclil Chamber,
City Hell,
Halifax, N.S.,
May 24, 1956,
8.00 P.M.

A meeting of the City Council was held on the above date.

After the meeting was called to order by the Chailrmen and before
considering the regular order of business, the members of Council
attending, led by the City Clerk, Joined in repeating the Lord's
Prayer.

There were present Hls Worship the Mayor Chairman; Aldermen
Abbott, Dunlop, Lane, Macdonald, Adams, Fox, Ferguson, O!'Malley,
Ahern, Vaughan, Of'Brien and Greenwood.

Also present were Messrs. A.A. DeBard, Jr., W.P. Publicover,
R.H. 8toddard, T.C. Doyle, J.F. Thompson, L.M. Romkey, W.A.G.
Snook and G.F. West.

The meeting was celled speclally to consider the following

items;

1. Public Hearing Re: Rezoning Property 415 North Street from
R-2 Zone to C-1 Zone.

2. " n Re: Rezoning Lots 8, 9 and 10 Connaught Ave-
nue from R-2 Zone to R-3 Zone.

3. " " Re: Rezoning Lots "A" and "B" McLean Street
from R-2 Zone to R-3 Zone.

L, n " Re: Removal of Officilal Street Lines Owen
Street between Young Ave. & Mclean St.

5. " n Re: Altering eastern Officlal Street line

of Robie Street between Almon and
Mecara Streets.

6. " " Re: Altering southern Officlal Street line
of Falkland Street between Gottingen
and Crelghton Streets.

PUBLIC HEARING REZONING PROPERTY U415 NORTH STREET R-2 ZONE TO C-1 ZONE

A Public Hearing into the matter of rezoning the above property
from R-2 Zone to C-1 Zone was held at this time.

Mr. 8nook advised that this was an application for spot rezon-
ing which he was against. The corner has heavy traffic end a commer-
ti2l use guch as & gervice station would only aggravate conditions.,
The nrea 18 surrounded by a school, church properties and other res-
1"entisl uses which would bte hormfully affected by spot rezoning.

urged the refussl of the application.

- 390 -




May 2, 1956.

A report wes submitted from the Town Planning Board as

His Worsnip the Mayor and Members of City Councill.
: Town Planning Beard.
: March Z6. 166,
cuty  RE: Applicrtdan toe Rezone -- 415 North Street.

At a meeving o the Town Planning Board held on March
2. 1936, an spplicetlicn froi Mrs. Annette Caines, 415 North
creet. To reznne ke mroperty from R2 residential to Cl Commer-

.

-
“

- - [} bn g sel
10l was sonasLdsred,

The Tiwn Planving Engineer recommended that thils re-
quest 7or spotl rezening be refused.

The Beorrd approved the Town Planning Englneerils recom-
sendation of refuzal.

Regpectfully submitted,

W.P. Publicover,
CITY CLERK.

Per..J.B. Sabsan,
Clerk of Works.

¥r. Allian McocPhorson, President o7 “he Oxford Home and School

Arorolatacn apnesrgd atmlnst Tae rezoning and ~ddressed the Council

ar follows: "On cne cerner rou have o convent, park and below
cove the schosl o farther fown the street you have a church.

AT Ti.e present Time e iraffil rroblem is terrific. Police

Tililzo o cre on o duly evelry o Ly escort the children from the

12 strect.  Wo feel thet if this land were used

Tor onogcervioe sStrTion LY owosuala ke thne situntion lintolerable.

Tharre are tws sots of troffic lishts 2nd ¢ trelley coech stop.
Arn 2ther coomerilnl cnterwprise vve feel would be Getrimentel to
: rumerties In o the nyeat

Yr. Rinsld Dewate epopinved on roho 1Y of Mrs. Annette Calnes
Cn mregrel tThe Soanc1t oo followa:r "AU the present time the
“trtries, of Cretaions Rl 2ot to Elin Street is zoned business.
msr: Yo onst oppese the rezoning. Mrs.
Trimes vmcoorneT o ges Eforc of 0 reaginsitle orice if the property
Iy e reye S S, v e e sr o teo fira offers from oll com-

LS. Nt L s veern aocepte® ner nnve options teen granted®.,

-




May 2!, 1956.

] A petitain signed By ¢ perairs was submnltted whe recorded
shemaelyes noniney the proposed rerzning, 28 were assessed for
i ‘ peal Propsrtyc o TOor Nowsenioad tax end 17 were not asressed.

f Alasyoaon Greenwosd svated thot the request for rezoning

szconded ho

~—
O
(o)
4
[4y]
)
3
o 33
‘,l
o7
l(.
k-
o]
=
(o]
o
4¢
T
.
L
'<
¥
)
.

- Alderman O'Brien,
chot the recsosarmens ot rin o e Toen Planning Engineer be upheld.
Aldern- v Lomze "0n ket sorner there is a school which serves

wer P00 cnlidren. I wrve resolved vrepresentetions and objections

from perenta 2f coildren ottendling thrt schocl. I think 1t would

. - - 3. [ T B - - - . - -
2 o most undseliaie thing to rezene it ond rother than step in-

be wieer To turn it down M.

Aldermorn Veou i nen neaced vt would e prormltted under the
AreseNt Tonirn ond war advise’ Lty tie Ascistant City Solicitor
MRt o QTHY T TR A cuLi v Frezted osmothce Drescnt Tame.

The ootiovn w0 then put snd pasaed.,

Y
: REZONING LOTS 6.9 % 15 WEST SIDE CONNAUGHT AVE. R-2 ZONE TO R-3 ZONE

3 e SN ) e - - L N -y ~
A Publyo Hearips InTto the satter of re

R sdt -

aning the above prop-

[\

X ) . - .
TR T D I, . -~ - . e = .o - oS - - bh. ~ -
srvy from RS ZL s 0l Bels Zound ooy neid ot this time.

’ o, e gt eaw e o - h A ge, B T - . . A - N s —~
Mro Sroon roocmrended thiet thie applics-tian e opnroved.

Q

Arencre oo autmliited frem e Town Planninc Bosrdé, as

eyor end Members of City Councll
hs

.
relis-vion T rerzopne lots 5,% & 1) Connaught Ave.

the Town Planning Board held on March
et £ tnhe Town Planning Engineer
o Mr. Robie Kelzer to rezcne lots 8, 9

G0 L0 Con, okt Acen e ot v went side from B2 v R3 resident-
2L, To opeviet the eleCoticr, ol lwu 12 unit spartoent bulldings,
s consid

. ‘ srtoapprewi o ens recomnended that thls be refer-
ec o Cliy Coansi! 10 ey » dnte oy p public hecring.

Re:cpoctfully submicted,

W.P. Pudbllicover,

CITY CLERK.

Pc:..J.B., Snbeern,
Clark of Works.

{
(SR
AV
X

}




No verscn opneored

May 24, 1956.

or cr ajainst the proposed rezoning.

Moved by Aldcrmar Ahern. seconded by Alderman O!'Brien, that

-

che reccmmendanlon of

Motion passed.

~h¢ Town Planning Engineer be approved.

/

PUBLIC HEARING REZONING LOTS ‘A" AND *B* MACLEAN STREET FROM R--2

. .20NE TO R:..3 ZONE

A Public Hearing irvo the matter ol rezoning the above lots

from R-2 Zone io R-3 Zene was held at this time.

Mr. R.A. Doran.e.
rezone on Lehaliil ¢ the
dressed Coun:l:t
grty owners on Moclzan

owners on rXowviag Avernve.

erially affected br thy

ly approsach L00S. This

1 % - 3 P DU h T e
asi wnet 1t sncuLsa 2D

nublic conveniente <an be served, then the public convenlence might

- - ] L. PR - .-

over.-I'1a% LI 1nTeqll e
- s .. v,

3*3 Zone ency bDoacn Lo f

Shouid Mr. Koioer o -0

nroperties 1° feoti trom
which would :oquive 13

exigting houser il h

“nd he told me thnnt what

0 LA o) -~ ” g, - -
25 Teet, Thene poapic

Tpariment toisdLins oo

..... I - i DOV

2R a . Iz
Tenernt use L Yk

crmivted for. IT 1t can be shown that the

mpeiled 1o bulld two bulldings he says he

pent teydcince.  He says he willl place those

kecp the building beck the average of the ‘

w0 b e 25 feev. Mr. Snook has checked 1t

~¢
<
14
L
e

r.C. ocppcerred against the application to

nroeperty cwners on Maclean Street. He sd-

ows: "I represent the entire list of prop-

Street. I also represent 2 or 3 property

There »re about 18 persons involved. I
I thinz these are the people who are mat-
¢ petiticr, We have more than 20%. We near-

1s a4 grot rezoning, If it is, we should

“wrcern of the abutters. From where the

vlontyc Street the entire zoning 1is R-2.

“he rezcning 18 not spproved. He will

e sireet line. The general rule follows

nwildang does o on there it would be

wie twllt on MacLean Street have very fine

1yl rensidentinl in 1ts character. These
!

teiliewvins thet the effect of bullding a 14

toouenract oceriourcly from the character and

rretoas LU now 18, The petition is a conmplete

oo s imout the unanimous disapproval of '




May 24, 1956.
the exlsting owners. I ask you to give this matter you full con-
sideration and to feel that you are not working any hardship on
anyone by refusing this applicetion because the land can be used
for R-2 uses. If any change 1s to be made in the zoning it should
be upward rather then a backward one. I really request you to
vote against 1t'.

Alderman Ahern: "Would there be an improvement over the
present situation if the application were granted?®

Mr. Snook: "2 small apartment builldings would be more in
harmony with the single family homes rather than one large
building®.

Mr. George Rotertson: "I appear on behalf of Lt. Col.
Kinnaird. I wish to speal in support of the words of Mr. Donahoe.
I an authorized to ask the Council to consider rezoning this sec-
tion of the west side of MacLean from Atlantic Street to the R-3
Zone to R-1 Zone. I wish to gilve notice of an application and I
will follow it up with e written applicetion. These houses are
first class and highly assessed. My clients obJject in having
their properties dovmgraded"”,

Alderman Dunlop: Do you think i1t would be falr to ask the
Council to change 1t back to R-1 after the lote have been sold
as R-27"

Mr. Robertson:; "The disposal of the lots was not included
in the advertisemeni?.

Aldermen Dunlor: "They were R-2 andé have been for e great
meny yeers. Ve have to be fzir to the man who ovms the lots".

Yr. Robertson: "The maen who bought them knew they were de-
voted to single family dwellings®.

¥r. R,A. Kanigsberg. Q.C. addressed the Council as follows:
"If the merits of thils rpplic:tion were to be considered the only
objJection would be to consider the fect that you deviate from town
Planning by spot rezening end that has been done time and time

2ein. It was done on Oxford Street for the Poyzent property.

- 39 -




May 24, 1956.

I understand that Mr. Snook 1s against spot rezoning. You will
be faced with this situation. It 1s zoned for R-2. He can put
up 6 apartments each under the new zoning by-law. He is nrepared
to go back 25 feet and cut 1t down to 11l apartments which would
be less than 12 units. If you have two bulldings on that lot,
each building wlll be only 5 feet from the side line of the neigh-
bour but under this set up he could have 20 feet on each side.

On Inglis Street there are apartments all over the street. In
that very block there are apartments. I ask you consideration
for permission to change this to R-3 permitting 1l apartments
instead of two apartment bulldings. I think this application has
all the merits. I feel the Councill will greatly benefit with a
brick building as contrasted with 2 wooden bulldings that would
be put up there®,

Alderman Lane: "Will there be sufficient land for off-
street perking?®

Mr. Kanigsberg: "I know the requiremeﬂts will be more than
complied with?.

Alderman Lane: ™"Do you know Aif there will be enough space
for that perking?®

Mr. Kanigsberg: *I Can‘t tell®,

The City Clerk then advised that there were 10 separate let-
ters submitted which were opposed to the application to rezone.

Alderman Abbott: "It 1s quite clear to me that the residents
of MacLean Street ené a part of Young Avenue do not want this land
rezoned to R-3".

Moved by Aldlde:man Abbott. seconded by Alderman Lane, that the
recomnendation ¢f the Town Planning Engineer be upheld and the re-
Quest for rezoning denied. Motion passed with Alerman Ahern
wishing to be rccorded arainst.

REMOVAL OF OFFICIAL STREET LINES OF OWEN STREET BETWEEN YOUNGJ
AVENUE AND MACLEAN STREET

A Public Hesrinc into the matter of the removal of the offic-
ial 8treect Lines »: Owen Street tetween Young Avenue and MacLean

395 -




WHEREAS the City Councill has received a

report from the Town Planning Board of the City of Halifax

recommending the removal from the official City Plan of the

| officlal street lines of Owen Street between Young Avenue and
| ! | MacLean Street as shown on Sections 20 and 22 of the Offlcilal
Ccity Plan.

AlD WHEREAS the Clty Council has consldered the

removal of the sald offilclial street lines of Owen Street herein-
pelfore referred to as shown on Sections 20 and 22 of the
Officizl City Plan.

AND WHEREAS npursuant to the provislions of Section

551A of the Clty Charter public notice of the intention to

i; remove such street lines has been given by advertisement in-

h sertcd at least once a week for two successive weeks in a
nevspaper nublished in the City of Halifax, the first of such
notices having been publishied at least three clear weeks before
the 24th day of lMay, A. D. 1056, that being the day appointed
by ti.e Councll to consider the matter.

-

AND WHEREAS the City Council at its meeting held on

the 24th da- of lay, A. D. 1¢5G, considered the said matter and
deternined o remove the saild officlial street lines of Owen

Street hereinvefore referred to from Sections 20 and 22 of

20 THEREFORE B IT RESOLVED that pursuant to the

autherity in it vested vy Section 5514 of the City Charter as
nloreszzid, the 0fficial City Plan of the City be amended by

removin - the caid official street lines of Owen Street herecin-

ATD ZE IT PURTHER RES0LVED that the saild officinl

3
on
[p]
-4
4
3
r
[ Q]

of Cwien 3Street nereinbeflore referred to so

-

[}
3

voanved be oo Indicated on the CLficial Plan of the Citr and

Lt e . . DI N ! K ] ™~ e - de Fal
e the corys thereof filled in the office of the Nlezisctrar ol

oceas ot Hellfax, liovo Scotia.
Vet UU Juw o sCaa i et a3t L WUt L LA WE HAOuulu puu ourgelvey L
- H
the rame nositicn®. )

- 396 -~




May 24, 1956.
gtreet was held at this time,
No perscen appeared against nor in fevor of the proposal.
A formal resolution was submitted from the City Solicitor
nne same 1s attached to the original copy of these munutes.
Moved by Alderman Dunlop, seconded by Alderman Ferguson,
that the resolution be approved.
Alderman Vaughan: "Why does the Commissioner of Works want
the street closed?”
Mr. Weast:; " The Cost of grading 1s excessive®.
City Manager: *It is right up against the railway cutting".
The motion was then put and passed.

ALTERING EASTERN OFFICIAL STREET LINE OF ROBIE STREET BETWEEN‘/
ALMON AND MACARA STREETS

A Public Hearing into the matter of altering the Eastern Of-
ficial Street Line of Robie Street between Almon and Macara Streets
was held at this time.

¥r. West: "We contemplate o new bullding going up at the
corner of Almon and Robie Streects. There are traffic lights at
this corncr and the buildings blind the operator of the trolley

1"1dén 1t by & feet neking it 66 feet from

(s

corch. We wrnt to
ctreet line to street line'®,

Alcerasizn 0'¥elley: "Do you :mean that you are £oing to acqulre
¢ portion of the rroperty on the corner?®

Mr. Wect: PI thin: the answer is ‘no! btut at some time it
:111 bte teren over'.

Assistant City Solicitor: "If the bulldingc is moved, we
nove o purchase that property out to the line".

Aldermen O'Mr1ley: 'I think 1t should be purchased when w
4t the line decwn’.

Hic Worship the Mavor: "I thin)kt you wailt through the yenrs
FRAYOu purchace 1t oo the land tecomen clenrea®,

Aldermsn Q!Mnlicy: ®¥su had 211 kinés of trouble wlth Morris

- A
Stroet

0 veorr oo onnt 1 dsnt't think we should put ourselves in

L

a s i
“1e fame neslticn®.

)

Ne
[O2N
1




May 24, 1956.

His Worshlp the Mayor: "Would you suggest that we take over
those propertles immediately ".

Mr. West: "There would be about 8 properties",

Mr. Bottomley: "I represent my mother. We have 3 properties
there, and there are 2 builldings there and we want to build another
building. They say we have to keep back 28 feet from the curb.
What do you do with our other two properties?®

City Manager: "Those bulldings would not be touched as long
as they stand. If those buildings come down and if you re-build
you would have to go back to the new line".

Mr. Bottomley: "We would like to keep our 3 properties in
line",

City Manager: *We very often find that after we lay a prop-
erty line the property owners sometimes give us the land for cer-
tain advantages'.

Alderman Ahern: "The Commissioner of Works indicated that a
building would be erected. We should know if a bullding will be
built. We should not be kept in the dark. Has there been an
application for a building?®

Mr. West: "We have had inquiries from a gas company about
building a service station®,

Alderman O'Malley: "What restrictlions are put on the proper-
ties once the lines are lald down?"

His Worship the Mayor: "They are permitted to have a con-
tinuing encroachment but they are not allowed to bulld on the
part that i1s beyond the line from this time forward®.

Alderman 0'Malley: "Not permitted to make alterations?"

Agssistant City Solicitor: F"Not to add any new structures
and 1f that portion of the building 1s destroyed no new encroach-
nent can go over the line®,

Alderman 0'Malley: "That is why we should purchase those
properties when we lay the lines down where we have only eight

buildings. There is not too much involved. I think immediate

- 397 -




vt

May 24, 1956.
acksion should he taken".

Alderman Dunlop: "There i1s no less than $50,000.00 involved®.

(538

)

(M)

A focrmal r lution vas submitted from the City Solicitor,
Moved by Alderimn Greenwood, seconded by Alderman Ahern,

+hat the rescliition ke approved.
Alderman Abbctt: "What affect would a line have on the title

o property?*®

O
=

His VWorship the Mayor: "A very definite affect®.

Aldermen Abbctt: “Coulc they glve a clear title if they
wanted to dispose of the property?"

His Worship the Maycr: "There would be an encumbrance".

Allerman Vaughar.; "On the plan the objectlons of Mr. Bottom-

ley =ight be met 1n this way. If the plan to widen the street

were tc reduce 1t to nothing at the corner of Macara and Roble
Streets »nd take off somathing from the other side. from 6 feet

to zero a2t the cornsr o Macara we could et around the objection
5T Mr. Bottomley ancd we could adjust the other side which is
veenant land®.

Mr. West: "Pizriey'!s office building would come into 1it.

It 15 nct so muzh the ¢ feet as using the property for resident-

izl purposes and he nas to stay back of the Building Line".
Alcermon Vaurhan: "Thie matter 1s » matter of some long

ctandéing.  IT 1% 1s » metier of crencting better street lines to
nancle treffiz I woutld supcest thnt the matter I put forward to-
nirht =ight stand scme consideration. The houses south of Plercey
Suvrnliesg L4¢, nrec 1n = verr noocr condlition and might disappear.
We mirnt glve considereticn to widening the streets on both sides®,
Yoved 1o ~mendment hy Aldermrn Veughen, eeconded by Alderman
Tovouson, *het the nesrine o thig mettor be adjourned until June
ca L2500 Avendment pacasd.

ALTERING SOUTHFRYN OFFICIAL STREET LINT OF FALKLAND STREET BETWEEN Y
___GOTTINGEN AMND CREIGHETON STREETS

o s e e

A Pullic Hearin, irts the amatter of rlterins the Southern

Offieclsl St.zet Line ~f 7nlitloné Street betwren Gotilngen and

by
- 398 .




May 24, 1956.
creighton Streets was held at this time.

Mr. West: "The street gilves us an awful lot of trouble with
traffic. We went to widen the corner and push the street line
back 10 feet to the south".

No persons appeared against nor in favor of the proposal.

A formal resclutlon was submitted from the City Solicitor.

Moved by Alderman Dunlop, seconded by Alderman Greenwood,
that the rescluticn be approved.

Alderman OfMalley: "Is it necessary to put down a blueline?"
Could not the City acquire 10 feet needed at the corner?®

City Manager: "It is to prevent them from building anything
new on it. We could take action on the corner?®.

Alderman O!'Malley: "In the instance of short distances, we
should have immediate action®.

Alderman Ahern: "Have we any assurance that what they need
could be taken off the sidewalk or do we have to take if off the
property?®

Mr. West: "Nc., it 1ls narrow".

Alderman Ahern: "I would not suggest that this is a trick
to start a wholesale taking of the properties. We should have
a plan".

Aléerman Dunlop: "We mey get the land for nothing when that
section is re-developed. I hope that housing is not dead”.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Ahern, seconded by Alderman
O0!'¥olley. that the hearing on this matter be adjourned until
June 21, 1956.

The amendment was put and passed, 7 voting for the same and

5 egainst 1t as fcllows:

FOR THE AMENDMENT AGAINST IT
Aléerman Ferguson Alderman O!Brien
0'Melley Greenwood
Ahern Dunlop
22 Vaughan Macdonald
Abpott Adams
Lene
Fex
-7 ~5-




f
f
i
i
i
|
f
i
1
i
i
{
i
f
|
i
f
i
|
i
i
i

May 24, 1956.
INCINERATOR /

Alderman Dunlop referred to the fact that this item was not
on the agenda but urged that some action be taken with respect to
this matter. He said he was wllling to go along with the recommen-
dation of the consulting engineer. He felt something should be
done rather than walting for another month.,

Mr. West said the equipment could be used and that authoriza-
tion should be given to them to prepare specifications and call
for tenders.

His Worship the Mayor questioned the site and was advised by
the Commissioner of Works that he had outlined 7 or 8 and at the
1ast meeting of the Committee on Works it was left to His Worshlp
the Mayor and City Menager to look over a site.

His Worship the Maycr felt that the picking out of a site was
an acnministrative matter as he did not think he was capable nor
competent in that respect. He sald it gshould come from the Com-

missioner.

The Commissioner said he had a definite opinion as to where

the plant should go.

Alderman Lane asked if it were possible to use the money from
+ne gale of land on which the present incinerator stands towards
the cost of the new one to which His Worship the Mayor stated he
thought the Department of Municipal Affairs would go along with
that.

His Worship the Mayor: “"The City Manager and I will make
incuiries and bring it in at the next Committee on Yorks meeting
and in the meantime ¥r. West, you should name your second choice.
You (Council) might instruct the engineers to say we are going to
co ahead with the incinerator and to call for tenders®,

This procedurc wos agreed to by Council.

Moved by Aldermen Vaughan, seconded by Alderman Lane, that
this meeting do now adjourn. Motion passed.

Meetins ndjourned. 9.5 P.M.

Loo -




May 24, 1956.

LIST OF HEADLINES

Public Hearing Rezoning Property 415 North Street
R-2 Zone to C-1 Zone
n " Rezonlng Louts 8,9 & 10 West Side Connaught
Avenue R-2 Zone to R~3 Zone
" " Rezoning Lots "AM and "B" MacLean Street
from R-2 Zone to R-3 Zone
n " Removal of Official Street Lines of Owen
Street between Young Ave. & Maclean St.
Altering Eastern Official Street Line of
Roble St. between Almon & Macara Streets
L K Altering Southern Official Street Line of

Falkland St. between Gottingen & Creighton
Streets

[ i

Incinerator

L.A. Kitz
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

/'
‘/ /;1 -
S A A,
)/\I' q{ -

-t R e
W. P. PUBLICOVER, y
CITY CLERK.




EVENING SESSION
SPECIAL MEETING

Counclil Chamber,
City Hall,
Halifax, N.S8.
May 29, 1956,
8.00 P.M.
A meeting of the City Council was held on the above date.
After the meeting was called to order by the Chairman and
before considering the regular order of business, the members of
Council attending, led by the City Clerk, joined in repeating

the Lord!s Prayer.

There were present His Worship the Mayor Chairman; Aldermen
Abbott, Dunlop, Lane, Macdonald, Adams, Fox, Ferguson, O'Malley,
Ahern, Wyman, Vaughan, O!Brien and Greenwood.

Also present were Messrs. A.A. DeBard,Jr., W.P. Publicover,
R.H. 8toddard, T.C. Doyle, W.A.G. Snook, J.F. Thompson, L.M.
Romkey, G.F. West, V.W. Mitchell, A.P. Flynn and Dr. E. Fogo.

The meeting was called specially as a Public Hearing on the
Zoning By-Law.

ZONING BY-LAW '//

The Town Planning Engineer submitted a draft of a proposed
new Zoning By-Law as well as Bullding Lines for all streets in
the City.

Alderman Dunlop: RThis has never been before any Committee
of Council andis only a draft prepared by the Town Planning
Engineer"®.

His Worship the Mayor: *This does not have the approval or
disapproval of any Committee of Council. It comes from our
officials to the Council*,

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman Ahern, that
Council adjourn and meet as a Committee of the Whole. Motion
pasged.

8.10 P.M. Council adjourned.

10.40 P.M. Council reconvened, the following members being
present: His Worship the Mayor Chairman; Aldermen Abbott, Dunlop,

- ho2 -




May 29, 1956.

Lane, Macdonald, Adams, Fox, Ferguson, Ahern, Wyman, Vaughan,
0'Brien and Greenwood,

It was agreed that thls matter be considered by Council on
June 21. 1956 at 8.00 P.M.

MAJOR COMMITTEES “

Alderman Grecsnwood requested Ward 7 representation on the
Committee on VWorke &g the Commlttee at present dld not provide
same.

His Worship the Mayor stated the Aldermen could work out
gsomething in thls respect.

Alderman Vaughan stated he would be willing to serve on
the Finance and Executive Committee and Public Health and Welfare
Committee. andAlderman O!Brien could then serve on the Works and
Safety Committees and the Town Planning Board.

This was agrzed to by Council,

Moved by Aldermon Vaughan, seconded by Alderman Greenwood,
that this meeting do now ad)ourn. Motion passed.

Meetin: adourned. 10.45 P.M.

LIST OF HEADLINES

Zoning By- Law 402
Ma jor Committees Lo3

L.A. XKitz,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

e .
7/- ﬂvﬁzv’;’éu,wflc/-
W. P. PUBLICOVER, -
CITY CLERK. d




1956

PART L




R

O, s iy
e S i S AT

x EVENING SESSION
! '"j;i SPECIAL MEETING
Council Chamber,
| 5 City Hall,
N Halifax, N.So,
June 7, 1956.,
. 7:45 P.M,
'-\ y A meeting of the City Council was held on the above date.
% 5 After the mseting was called to order by the Chairman and before conside~
T ering the regular order of business, the meibers of Council attending, led by
| N
‘\ the City Clerk, joined in repeating the Lord's Prayer.
Jﬁ‘ There were present The Deputy Mayor Chairman; Aldermen DeWolf, Abbott,
#ﬁ Dunlop, Lane, Macdonald, Fox, Ferguson, Ahern, O'Brien and Greenwood.

Also present were Messns. A.A. DeBard, Jr., W.P. Publicover, R.H. Stoddard,
C.P. Bethune, Q.C., J.F. Thomson, L.M..Romkey, G.F. West and Dr. A.R. Morton.

The meeting was called specially to consider Assessment Appeals.’

The City }ssessor submitted a report advising there were a few decisions
that he would appreciate consideration by the City Council in accordance with
Section 408(1l) of the City Charter to appeal to the County Court The cases
were as follows: #210 Spring Garden Road, #125 Barrington Street, #83-87
Morris Straet and #31 Hunter Street.

Alderman Dunlpp: ®Does the decision to appeal have to come from the
Council.®

The City Solicitor read the Section of the City Charter dealing with this
matter and stated: ®If I were convinced that the decisions of the Court were
wrong in oy opinion, I would certainly act under that Section. In thia

particular cese this is brought to the Council not from me but from the City

Assescor mfter talving with ilis Worahip the Mayor so the Council if it sees fit
to act on the suggaetion of the City Asaessor as a person could authorize the
eppenl. There i3 n time linit of 10 days from the filing of the decision. I

would not be prepared to say that they are clearly wrong. Assessments depend

upon intelligent opinions and evidence. My own feeling is that unless there
is something seriously wrong in the decisions, let us get through this year;

let the Court finish its work and the Assessor weigh up the decisions against

- LCL -




i

#il

June 7, 1956.

his gensral 1daa of varues throughout the City so thsy can be related one to
tha othsr, If they went out and looked at the properties this summer, they
might. 222 that the Court was wrong., I would prefer not to have any responsi-
bility to suggest that these 4 cases be appealed.®

Alderman Aherns "I agrse with Mr. Bethuna, I donit think it 1is good
business, A decision was handed down by experts. I think their decision
woulid bs wvery wsll thought of in the Courts. I can see no advantage to us
by - going into ths Court. I think our Solicitor is trying to guide us along
the right path and I am going to oppose this."

Alderman Dunlop: %The Soliclitor has indicated to us in nis opinion that

n
g

w3 not b

o

thesa app=alsa proceeded with. Shouid it go to appeal; he would

be the man to

(@]
o

ry the responsibility. I think it should be a decision of
the City Asseszsor on the advice of the City Solicitor as I think he is the
man to do 1t, For thies year it is my opinion that we should let things ccast
along. Thes Assessor was not responsible for making these assessments. Courts

make mistakes., The matter 1s not so serious that it can't be righted. 1If the

)

Asgessor fesls that the Court of Tax App=als has made a misteke, he i1s bound
for orly one year and he can make a thorough study. The Assessor and his
sraff will have ths opportunity to review this. An assessor needs training

=

14

11 as a lawyer dose. I believe our assessment and legal staff will re-

p\

0
)
®

eive @il tha instruction and treining without taking up these L appeals.™
Moved by Aliderman Cunlap, sscondat by Alderman Abbott that the appeals
be not taken in thase ceses. =
Aldermen O‘Brien: %It seems to me if we don't appeal any we run the
rick of a similar kind of situation next year, thet is A great many appeals

on the assssements coming out n<x' year, Perhape the Assessor could tell

ut vhy *hese fous ware chosen,

City Acsessur: "They are typical in this sense of the word. We have had
£ number of rnses ‘oming to the Court where the appellant tekes the oath and

cays he wi._ cal_ vths property less than the assecsment and we know of cases

whera tha pzcesemant has been reduced and the asking price heas besen above the




./

\gﬂy/

June 7, 1956.
assessment. Thzarz was 2 sate of e property in 1955. The property should
have sold for much morz thur ths selling price. The point was that if the

N

Court 1s to accept tha s=als of a property as being the actuval value of the
property, if it were adverticed a little mors it might have produced more
money."

Alderman DeWolif: ®I would iiks to point out that every property is
operated differantly, 1 donft think it is the duty of this Council to decide
in any individue_ cass, whether there should be en appeal cr not. 1If there
is any appeel i1t shou_3 bs done through the Assessor and Solicitor on what
they consider a fair cass tc appeal.®

Alderman O%Brizn: “I would like to se2e some appeals made but not the
City Council to decidz which ones. Let the Assessor pick them out. I am not
toq happy to sze us not appeal any.“

The motion was thzn put ani passed with Alderman OiBrien wishing to
be recorded against.

Moved by Alderman Dunlop, seconded by Alderman DeWolf that this meeting
do now adjourn. Mot:cn passed.

Meeting ajjo.rr=1 ° 5:10 P. M.

G.A. Vaughan,
DEPUTY MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

//\;/‘J::“ . fr ~ o
W.P. PUBLICOVER.
CITY CLERK.

5
1]

/
a




l)!;igiiiizii 2;’*" i*ii&i E i;i}iQQi

Voo wnm~wd

11.
12.
13.
14.
15.

16.
17.

18.

20.
21.
22,
23.
2L,
25.
26.
27.

28.
29.

30.

3l.

32.
33.
34,
35.

GITY COUNCIL MEETING

THUURSDAY

JUNE 14, 1956

AGENDA
Prayer
Minutes
Motion Alderman Ahesrr. Re: Board of Assessors.
Confirmatory De3ds - Cameron Propsrty.
Abattoir.
Assessment Moirs Lt3.

Accounts over $52) .00,

Rehabilitetion Ganzrs Charges.

Emergency Shelzsr Union 4O Hour Week.

Grants in lieu of Taxas. _

Write-off Sewsr Chergae (a) B. D. Stevens $1,145.00
(b) S. E. Clowser 92.50
f¢c) W. M. Mason 92.50

Retiring Allowarcz Mr, Harry Davis $377.31.

Band Stand Publ_:: Gardens.,

Master Wiremsn-s

Proposal for Garbags Tiur.

Snow Removal Psrmancsn® Fund.

Widows' Allowances &) Mrs, M. A, Power

(£) Mrs. Nellie Lynch

City Solicitor Rzsignation.

Appropriations 3¢ *C* (a) Netal Day Committee $1,000.00
(b) Commercial Cable Co. - Dredging - $3,750.00

.
Lizsenszss,

$241.24
$320.00

Rezoning:
(&) Mcl=an Street - Not recommended.
(b) Ben'e l:d. - Not recommended.
(¢) Irving 0i1 Co.,Ltd. - Chebucto Rd. - Not recommended.
Resubdivision Conrad Property Victoria Road.
Undersized lo* Gladstone & Wiilow Sts.
Sewer Easemen® WinzZsor Park.
Use of Common: 0= _/56 *o May 1/57 {Halifax Harness Horse Club).
Alteration S,W Corm=r Robie and High S+reets.
Building Cornsr Nor-h ani Barrington Streets.
Emergency Sheiversz - Policy on Evictions.
Tabulation of Tzrdszr= for Bollers & Burners.
Amendments to 0*41nanue< for Second Reading:
(a) #.2 Camc Hil) Cemetery
(b) # °A Fairuiaw Cemetery
(ci #2_ I:lumineted Signs
(4} #38 Rlaz-ing
(e) #L8 Private Parking Areas.
Financial Assistancs HYal{fax Be:zeball Team
Legislation:
(a) Rz*iring Allowances Ernest Kirby & Chas. Bellefontaine.
(b, Tax Exsmption United Kingdom Trade Commissioner.
(c) Remsval of Sections from City Charter Re: Former Water
Department.
Renewal of Agr=em=-n<t<:
ta) S P.C
th! Perd Concerte Season 1956.
Tenders for:
'a ' 1ot of Land Lioyd Fox Avenue.
(b1 Lond Adjoining Sir John S.D. Thompson School.
Rental Control Ext:r<ion to Ducemb ar 31, 1956.
Grant Mrs. Mvr' a Bracognezele - $222.62
Settlement of /-*:ur - Colp ve City of Halifax - $269.30.

. of Wutnitql bregunt.

-y -

- 407 -




36.
37.
38.
39.

40,
41,

43.
L.
45,
46,

47,
LB.

50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.

Resignation Chairman of Court of Tax Appeals.
Halifax Airport - Mclonsld Property.
Borrowing Roso_ut on - Ranovation to City Hall $170,000.00.
Appointments t«.

(a) Forum Commission.

(b} Me=r5poiitan Commission.
Incinerator: Confirmstion of Action taken by Council May 24, 1956.
Tax Enquiry
Application for BRuiliin
Application to Rezons W
Traffic Light: - Nor:h
North Strset - CGarson Fr
Sewer Extensior=.

it -~ Woodill Street

ide ol McLean Street (To T.P. Board).
*ingen Streets.

f

.Y .

-
&

’1 e (b U'q

Pzrm
st S
Got
opert

ta ! A isin g 209 Dutch Village Road
b, Qu=sn Strest.

City Field Union ror*“r'

Final Certifica®s Mar:-:m: S:erderd Paving Ltd. - $22,426.9.

City Share Rote-y (o=t $58 507.8l.

Street Lighting

Printing Anruval 3-e-cement gnd Avditors Report.

Honorarium Dr Nonsns<zr T B. Hospital - $1,200.00.

Application for Jur¢ Zzrst License.

Questions.

Firements Hall Scrivg z-<an Roed.

t
L

Site for Brarch l:ipvery

ITEME *OR TNFCGRMATION ONLY

City Manager's A=m:r:<-r=2-: > Report for Month of May
Tax Collectinrs fu= My=ch ¢ May

C.N.R. Tax Agresmer-

Approvals Minpis-s- ,¢ M:nirpal Affairs.

Report Prefab Hoica-




Tt ol

EVENING SESSION

f ﬁ; Council Chamber,
| . City Hall,

; . Halifax, N.S.,

i , June 14, 1956,

] 8:00 P.M.

A meeting of the Uity Council was held on the above date.

After the meeting wes called to order by the Chalrman and before consid-
ering the regular order of business, the members of Council attending, led by
the City Clerk, Jjoined in repeating the Lord‘’s Prayer.

7 There were present His Worship the Mayor Chairman, Aldermen DeWolf,
) Abbott, Lane, Macdonald, Fox, Ferguson, Ahern, Vaughan, O'Brien and Greenwood.

Also present were Messrs. A.A. DeBard, Jr., W.P. Publicover, R.H. Stoddard
C.P. Bethune, Q.C.; J.F. Thomson, L.M. Romkey, J.L. Leitch, V.W. Mitchell,
G.F. West, W.A.G. Snook, and Dr. A.R. Morton,

The meeting was called to proceed with business standing over and the
transaction of othker business.

The following names papers were submitted.

MINUTES
Moved by Alderman Greenwood, seconded by Alderman Ahern that the minutes

of thefprevious meeting ba approved. Motion passed.

4

MOTION ALDERMAN AHERN RE: BOARD OF ASSESSORS v

Alderman Ahern: "I would like to have this put over for a month. I have
completed a brief and it will be in the hands of the Alderman for _study.”

g It was agreed to defer this matter for one month.
CONFIRMATORY DEEDS -~ CAMERON PRDPERTY’V/

To His Worship the Mayor and
Members of the City Council,

The Finance and Executive Committee at a meeting held on the above date
agreed to recommend that the attached report from the City Solicitor respect- |
ing Confirmatory Deeds - Edna May Cameron be approved.

Respectfully submitted,

W.P. Publicover,
CITY CLERK.

To: His Worship the Mayor and Members of the Finance and Executive
Committee.

Froms C.P. Bethure Q.C.. City Solicitor.

Date: June 6, 195%.

Subject: Re: Confirmatory Tex Deeds - Edna May Cameron.

- L07 -




i
|
|
i

June 14, 1956.

On April 11, 1934 the City bought in for taxes a large tract of land be-
longing to the Estate of W.A. Hendry for the sum of $818l.75. Subsequently
by deed dated August 25, 1936, a portion of this land was sold to one Ernest
Cameron, and it was recited in the deed that this portion of the above land
was bought in by the City for the sum of $750.00. This recital does not
correspond with the records as shown in the City Collector's Office.

A second deed, dated November 14, 1936, conveying a further portion of
the above tract of land, was sold to the said Ernest Cemeron and the deed
recited that it was bought in for $1995.07, and again this recital does not
correspond with the records as shown in the City Collector's office. Both
properties are now owned by Edna May Cameron, widow of the late Ernest
Cameron, .

Solicitors searching the title have taken objection to these deads on
the ground that the recitals are incorrect, and have requested that confirm-
atory deeds with the correct recitals be issued in the name of Edna May
Cameron, the present owner.

In order to clear up any doubts as to the title, would your Committee
therefore recommend to Council that the necessary confirmatory deeds be
issued in the name of Edna May Cemeron, end containing the proper recitals.

Yours very truly,

CARL P. BETHUNE,
CITY SOLICITOR.

Per. T.C. Doyle.
Moved by Alderman Fox; seconded by Alderman DeWolf that the report be
approved. Motion passed.

ABATTOIRV/
June 7, 19560 1

To His Worship the Mayor and
Members of the City Council.

The attached report from the City Solicitor respecting the sale to the
Nova Scotia Co-operative Abattoir Ltd. of certain lands nenr Bedford Basin
was considered by the Finance and Executive Committee at a meeting held on
the above date.

It was agreed to recommend that the report be approved and the land
sold for the sum of $15,000.00 as provided by Section 7 of Chapter 54 of
the Acts of 1956, the covenant as submitted be approved and the City Solicitor
instructed to arange for a rollateral agreement betwecen the Company and the
City to provide that in the event of the failure by th: Company to construct
an abattoir within two years that the land will be returned to the City free
of all encumbrances.

Respectfully submitted,

W.P. Publicover,
CIT! CLERK.

- LCB-




June 14, 1956.

Moved by Alderman Macdonald, seconded by Alderman DeWolf that the report
be approved. Motion passed.

Alderman Veughan: %“Dozs the Collateral Agreement state that the absttoir
company covenants to build a building as submitted on plans of last September?"

City Solicitor: "“That is contained in the covenant itself. I don't think
you can tie it down to anything definite because you did not have any detailed
plans here.® (He then read the covenant).

Alderman Macdonald pointed out that the building has to meet the specif-
cations of the Federal DPepartment of Health to get the grant for refrigeration.

8:05 P.M, Alderman Dunlop arrives.

The motion was put and passed with Aldermen Ahern and Vaughan wishing to
be recorded against. ,

/

ASSESSWENT MOTRS LIMITED

June 7, 19%6.

To His Worship the Msyor and
Members of the City Council.

Mr. G.S. Cowan, Q.C., and Mr. E.L. Otto appeared before the Finance and
Executive Committee at a meeting held on the above date in support of an
application to extend the fixed assessment of Moir's Limited.

It was agresd to recommend that legislation be obtained at the next
session of the Legislaturs to fix the assessment on Moir‘is Limited at an amount
which will produce a tax of $60,000.0C for the year 1956 on the entire plant
vith no exceptions, and permissive legislation be obtained for the year 1957;
and, also, that loiris Limited be regquired to pay the Fire Prcoiection rates
in addition to the above

Respectfully submitted,

W.P. Publicover,
CITY CLERK.

Moved by Alderman Ah=rn. seconded by Alderman Dunlop that the report ba’
approved.

City Solicitor: ™"Is it intended that the asscssment for 1957 be at the
same amount or at such an amount as the Council may decide?"

Alderman Dunlop: "The csame amount.®

iilisz Worship the Meyor- "I recognize that lMoir's Ltd., i¢ an industry
that we badly need nnd 1t i= a type of enterprise that needs some ussistance.
I would sugpest that if you o along with that for 1956 you would have gone far

enough. I would cugpe-t to leave it for one year only and then we could have a

tax study.®




June 14, 1956.
Moved in amsndment by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman Greenwood
that the fixed assessment bs for 1956 only.
Alderman Dunlop: "I think we have to go along with what we have. It is
not binding on the Council. In 1957 Moir's Ltd.; will be coming to us."
8:15 P.M. Alderman Wyman arrives.
The amendment was put and passad 7 voting for the same and 5 against it

as follows:

FOR THE AMENDMENT AGAINST IT
Alderman Ahern Alderman Greenwood
Wyman DeWolr
Vaughan Abbott
O'Brien Dunlop
Macdoneald Lane
Fox
Ferguson
-7 - -5 -

QUINPOOL ROAD FLUORESCENT IIGHTING v

Alderman Dunlop wented to know why the Notice of Reconsideration on the
above matter was not on the eagende and was advised that the matter had been
referred to the Committee on Works at the last regular meeting of City Council.
e wanted to be asaursd that no work would start on this project after having
seen what happened to the City liall renovations.

ACCOUNTS OVER £500.00

To: His Worship, L.A. Kitz, and
Members of City Council.

From: City Manager, A.A. DeBard, Jr.,

Date: June 12, 1956.

Subject: Accounts over £500.C0.

In accordance with section 119F of the City Charter, the following
accounts are submitted for Council's approwal. These accounts have been
certified and audited.

DEPARTMENT VENDOR PURPOSE AMDUNT
Finance Chappell & Son Tires $ 858.60
Finance Province of llova Scotia Vocational Schrool

Operating Costs -30% ?3,379.01
Finance N.S Collage of Art Grant 69,000.00

A

- 410 --




June 14, 19%6.

Assessor Phillips & Mershall Valuation Sheets &

Binders 1,151.20
Tourist Wallace Advertising Ltd. Decals, photos,tourist

folders 4,903.89
Works Armco Drainage & Metal supply & installation of

Products 235 feet Armeo-Fenwick

St. Rehabilitation 12,560.00
Works Department of Highways Maintenance Dutch Village

Road Apr. 1/55 - Mar.

31/56 1,997.28
Works Halifex Herald Limited Advertising-Zoning 1,026.44
Works Hillis & Sons,Limited Manhole Frames &

Covers 1,185.04
Works R.R. Power, Limited Circle Assembly, Link

Adjusting, Wedge

Adjusting 1,402.40
Recreation Brookfieid Bros., Ltd. Bleachers 1,150.40

1 b 1 *

A.A. DeBard, Jr.,
City Manager.

Moved by Alderman Macdonald, seconded by Alderman Lane that the report
be approved. Motion passed.

REHABILITATION CENTRE CHARGEg/

As there was no report from the Public Health and Welfare Committee no

action was taken on this matter.

Y,

EMERGENCY SHELTER UNION 40 HOUR WEEK

To: His Worship, L_A. Kitz, and
Members of City Council,

From: City Manager, A.A. LCeBard, Jr.,

Dgte: May 25, 1956

Subject: Emergency Shelter Union - 40 Hour Week.

Since January 31. 1956 1 have been negotiating with the atove uynion for
the new agreement which was to have taken effect April 1, 1956.

They presently work 48 hours a week at a rate of 90 cents per hour for
janitors and £1.05 for firemen. They desire the same take-home pay which
would have the effect of raising the rates to £1.02 and $1.26 per hour -
an increase of 20%

The cost of implementing the 40 Hour week is estimated to be £3,5C0.00
per year,

AN D(‘,?:"Bl‘d, Jr. )
city Manager.

&~

[

[
}




June 14, 195%6.

The City Manager statsd that the yearly salary for the janitor at $1.08
per hour would bs $2,246.40 and for the fireman at $1.26 it vould amount to
$2,620.80.

He submitted a list of salaries for school janitors as {follows:

4 room bungalow £1,900.00 4O hours or more
8 rooms 1 980.00
1/ rooms ) 2,030.C0
1l rooms - more floors 2,239.00
14 rooms plus ass=ambly hall 2,354.CO
17 rooms 2,239.00 also Assistant $1,762.60

Alderman Lane: ™Did ths City Manager take into conslideratior t:at the
School Janitors’ salaries are now under negotiation and the proposal has been
turned down?"

City Manager: “Thasz ere on the present figures. That is all I could
go on.%

As the School Janitor

tn

! ealaries are now under negotiation it was felt

best to await that d=cizio

(4]

3

Moved by Aldarman Dunlop, seconded by Alderman Vaughan that this matter

be referred pack to the Finance and Executive Committee. lotion passed.

GRANTS _IN_TIEY QF TAKESJ/

June 7, 196,

To His Worship the Mayor eni
Members of the City Council.

The attached rsport from the Commissioner of Finance respecting the
payment of grants under the authority of Section 31CD of the City Charter was
considered by the Tinance end Executive Committee at a meetirn held on the
above date,

Your Committee r:commenis thet the report be approved.

Respectfully submitited,

W.P. FPublicover,
CITY CLERE.

To: His Worehip the Mayor and

roms L. .M. Romkey, Commic<sioner of Finance.
Date: June 4, 195¢

Your Worship and Alderman:

Sectior 310 D of *he ity Fharter pgiver the Sity authority *o pay annunlly




June 14, 1956.

as a grant, to any society, organization or association which, in the opinion
of the Council, performs philanthropic or charitable work in the City, a sum
equal to the taxes due by such society, organization or association, in such
year pursuant to the assessments made for such year against the said society,
in respect to owenrship or occupsancy of real property.

The following associatiors 1 believe would be applicable to the above
authority, and I therefore suggest that we pay their tax accounts, and for-
ward them receipts for came.

HALIFAX CHAPTER OF HADASSAH----- BUSINESS TAX $184.30
EASTERN TRUST COMPANY, TRUSTEES,

(MISSION TO SEAMEN) - - REAL ESTATE TAX--—-emee- 379.40
MISSION TO SEAMEN - - HOUSEHOLD TAX-=--e—=—=—— 37.94
HALIFAX COMMUNITY CHEST--~ - BUSINESS TAX 72.68
THEATRE ARTS GUILD--~-==-—-- HOUSEHOLD TAX-=-w——emee 69.30
CANADIAN ARTHRITIS SOCIETY HOUSEHOLD TAX-=-=ewm——- 9.9

We have provided funds in our 1956 Budget to pay the above accounts.

The Governing Council of the Salvation Army #71 Seymour Street, Real
Estate Tax $296.80, may al=zo be paid under Section 310 D of the City Charter
and funds provided for same under authority of Section 316 C of the City
Charter.

Respectfully submitted,

L.M. Romkey,
COMMISSIONER OF FINANCE.

Moved by Alderman Dunlop, seconded by Alderman Greenwood that the
report be approved. Motion passed.

His Worship the Meyor advised that the City Solicitor would study a way
to make direct grants rather than by legislation.

WRITE-OFF SEWER CHARGES

June 7, 1956.

To His Worship the Mayor and
Members of City Council.

The attached report from the Commissioner of Finance respecting Storm
Sewer on Desmond Avenue was recommended for approval by the Finance & Executive
Committee at a meeting held on the above date.

Respectfully submitted,

W.P. Publicover,
CITY CLERK.

To: His Worship the Mayor and
Members of the Finance and Executive Committee.

From: L.M. Romkey, Commissioner of Finance.

Date: June 4, 1956.

Subject: Storm Sewer on Desmond Avenue.

-




June 14, 1956.
Your Worship and Aldermen:

In Chapter 53, Section 71, of the Acts of Nova Scotia 1956, we have
acquired legislation to write off and cancel assessments made against B.D.
Stevens for sewsr charges in the amount of $1,145.00 and interest thereon,
in respect of 458 feet of sewer laid by the City on Desmond Avenue, assessed
in the year 1954.

Following is an itemized statement of the account.

10T ACCOUNT NUMBER OWNER FRONTAGE AMOUNT
Iot C 71119 B.D. Stevens 82 feet $ 205.00
Iot D 71120 B.D. Stevens 75 feet 187.50
Lot E 71121 B.D. Stevens 82 feet 205.00
Lot F 71122 B.D. Stevens 75 feet 187.50
ot G 71123 B.D. Stevens 75 feet 187.50
Part of Lot H 71124 B.D. Stevens 69 feet 172,50
458 feet $1,145.00

City Council authority is required before the above accounts can be

written off.

Respectfully gubmitted,

L.M. Ronmkey,
COMMISSIONER OF FINANCE.

Moved by Alderman Dunlop, seconded by Alderman Greenwood that the report
be approved. Motion passed.
June 7, 1956.

To His Worship the Mayor and
Members of City Council,

The Finance and Executive Committee, at a meeting held on the above date,
agreed to recommend for approval the attached report from the Commissioner of
Finance respecting Write-Offs for Sewer Assessment against Samuel E. Clowser
and Winnifred Merle Mason.

Respectfully submitted,

W.P. Publicover,

CITY CLERK.
Tos His Worship the Mayor and
Members of the Finance and Executive Committes.
From: L.M. Romkey, Commissioner of Finance.
Date: June 4, 1956.

Your Worship and Aldsrmen:

In Chapter 53, Section 70 of the Acts of Nova Scotia 1956, we have
agquired legislation to write off and cancel the assessments made against
Samuel E, Clowser and Winnifred Merle Mason, amounting to $92.50 each, in
respect of sewer laid on Belmont Road in the year 1954, together with any
interest accrued *“hereon,

City Council authority is required to write off the above accounts.

- 414 -




June 14, 1956.
Respectfully submitted,

L.M. Romkey,
COMMISSIONER OF FINANCE.

Moved by Aldsrman Dunlop, seconded by Alderman Greenﬁood that the report

be approved. Motion passed.
GRADING DESMOND AVENUEY

Alderman Greenwood: With respect to Desmond Avenue there is a problem of
grading the street, fhey can’t get mail delivery. Some effort should be
made to request, if not force, the sub-divider to complete that work so the
people can have the services they are entitled to."

The City Solicitor pointed out that under the City Charter if the sub-
divider did not finish his work, he was under a penalty. He suggested that
the Town Planning Board might refuse until the land is sub-divided.

Alderman Greenwood suggested that the matter be considered by some
Committee.

The matter was then refarred to the Committee on Works for a recommendation

to Council. s

RETIRING ALLOWANCE MR. HARRY DAVIS

June 7, 1956.

To His Worship the Mayor and
Members of City Council.

The matter of providing a retiring allowance for Mr. Harry Dévis, a former
employee of the Board of School Commissioners, was considered by the Finance
and Executive Committee at a meeting held on the above date.

It was agreed to recommend that legislation be obtained at the next
session of the Legisliature to provide for the payment of an anniisl grant of
$377.31 to Mr. Harry Davis, effective as from March 6, 1956, and that the
Board of School Commissioners be requested to carry him on the payroll for
this amount until such time as the legislation is obtained.

Respectfully submitted,

W.P. Publicover,
CITY CLERK.

Moved by Alderman Fox. seconded by Alderman DeWolf that the report be

approved. Motlon paszed.




va

Froms

To -
Fron:

Dat.=:

BAND QTANT & BT ¢ GEFENS
Hiz Worzhop ooe Moy ant Member L8 Oty Csunce

aty Ra: Noog Bart-t-n1 U,r che Fob_oo T dens

At & mazting of *h= {ommit=-= on Works hzid on May 24th, 1956. the

buioding 2 n-w Bandetand or tand Shell for the Public Gardens
Q -

The Commi®<-= r- LrT=-3:7 “he* 30 500 O be vrovided Lo make repalre
to ths sxist ng er s e Yohe procame o T ;

)
-~
t
%
C
e |
..

Comnm: R

May orrb e

Subject:s R Maoca Wivemeros commE T

The Commitees on W_" - % s oezting b 3 on May sath 9%, recommended
that the (e 3, ~tar te wipen Ty prapeve Lo -.ation to permit City
Offiria.e to grass Wosomanss Licsnsss, ard an *he jnoarin delegate

authoriny 1o b 00y Foe seo ey

Fut.rrover

CLERX

*=
et

-
——
3
-

53 i
PR i

Per. rhann .
" . L |
Ciers of Works,
‘ + e ! - - LS , [} . [
Murar by f, termer ALY 50 DERAL ANV S Do TETAL Moo uni. 1 that the




To:

From:

Date:

Subjact:

Maey 31, 1956
Item /13
Council

Jane 14, 1956

fiis Worsnip, L. A. Kitz, and
Veabers of Civy Council,

Cit; Manager, 4. A. De Bard, Jr.;
May 30, 1956

Proposal for Garbage Dump

Reproduced below is a letter from L. M. Lively of lMNiddle Sackville which offers %o
take care of City refuse and garbage for the next five years for 3250,000.00.

"A. A. De Bard, &sq.,
City Manager,

City Hall,

Halif'ax, il. S.

Dear Sir:-

I am irterested in entering into negotiations witi: tho Zity of iislifex for
disposal of the City garbage and as a starting point for a basis of such
negotiations I am making the following suggestions.

I would be prepared to enter into a contract for a five year period for
disposal of civic garbage collected by your garbage collection trucks, your
trucks to deliver such garbage at an unloading platform or site provided by
me at & point on the road known as the Lively Road at Middle Sackville, such
point being approximately orie mile east of the paved highwsy and about half
way between the paved highway and the D. A. R. Railway.

I would accept responsibility from tihe time your trucks dump the garbage at
such point and would provide for disposition of the garbage ir a manner that
would meet the requirements of the Municipality Health authorities {or the
County of Halifax, The trucks transporting such garbage to the delivery
point would, of course, have to te enclnsed both tack and top in order to
prevent garbage being thrown or blown off trucks while being transported t»n
the delivery site.

1 am prepared to make availasble an area of fifty acres of land at tlie
deliveory site, which area would be adequaie for o five jyecar disposal
programne.

If an agreement can be reached, 1 would also be willing to provide any
reasonable puarantees as to fulfilment of such contract.

Assuning the limits of the City of ialifeax remain the same as at pregent, :
would ve prepared to handle such garbage from the delivery point mentioned
and provide the land area, equipment and labour for the dispositjon Irrm
then on, for the sum of Fifty Thousand Dollara (350,000.00) per vear for t.e
five year period suggested.




If you or the appropriate civic comnittee desires to discuss this matter
further, I would be pleased to attend at your or their convenience. It
would of course have to be understood that if a contract is eventually vorked
out between us that the City, once the contract is entered into, would not
sell any garbage to other jnterests but that all civic garbage would bo

delivered to me at the point or polnts agreed on."

i
|
i
1
|
|
i
|
i
i
f
i
|

Yours very truly,

(SGd.) Laurie M. Lively.

j) This metter was discussed at the agenda meeting and we recommend its refusal
because:

1). At the end of five years we will heve the garbage problem atill with us.
In twenty years, assuming Mr. Lively or some one else were to handle garbage
on this basis we would have paid almost as much as it will cost to build the

incinerator.

2). We would lose the residue ash which is used for fill.

3). The additional cost of travelling approximately 2/, miles additional for
gach trip to the dump plus the addition of one or itwo trucks with their
crews because of the additional time in travelling.

4). Sanitary fill usually is not 1007 sanitary and we may be creating 8
nuisance for our neighbors in the County.

ity Manager.

/em




June 14, 1956.

... -t b a s

To: His Worsh:p -r= Mayor ard Members of City Councili.
From: Commn-%t3= on W,
Date: June 7, _336.

Subject: Re: Propo:za. “ur Gerbage Dunwp.
At a meeting of +he Committee on Works heid on May 31, 1956, the
attached repor: Irom the City Manager relative to an offer from Mr. L.M.
Lively of Midd. e Sa:«vi_le to take care of City refuse and grabage for
the next five yeare <51 $252,000.00 was considered.
The Committez re-umr=ri2d that the report be filed.
Respectfully submitted,

W.P. Publicover,
CITY CLERK.

Per..J.B. Sabean,
Clerk of Works.

The City Manag=r': rzvo-t 1¢ attached to the original copy of these
minutes. Copies of zamrs AETD irstributed to the memb=rs of Council
prior to the meeing

Moved by Alderman Asttutt, seconded by Alderman Macdonald that the report
be approved. Motion racce-

SNOW_FEMOTAT PERMANENT FUND

Tos His Worsh ¢ 1.4, Xitz and
Members o¢ C.-y Councli.

From: City Marnage- O 4. DeBerd, Jr.,

Date: May 2@ [ =S¢

Subject: Snov Rer, =. - Farmarent Fund,

During discre:_or 2f :row removal at the April 12 meeting of the City
Council mention wee made of 8 so-called permanent fund and a report was
requested on *h. - gatter

While I do nor wrow ¢ any specific City which does so, 1 understand that
in some placas -hsy heus a zort of ravolving fund which 1is built up to a
certain amount prevsvtermined by Councili, and a sufficient amount budgeted
so that no mat- -~ ryw hzavy snow ramoval costs may be that they do not

fall on a part:--..ar year, but there would be a tendency to distribute

the coste more e1uz..y Aae between Light-snew fall years and heavy-snow-fall
years.

U

What sometime: r-rrars w.th thece ear-marked funds is that someone considers
that there +: a- ama-;en-y prea®er than the purpose for which the fund has
been set up Art ir.ec: pro*a2cied bty stringent regulationc they may be
diverted ‘o u'hs- r.-yoses,

A -.-:’ v




June 14, 1956.

It may be that if snow removal costs were kept below a very high level
of services that the proportion which they bear to the total budget will
not be great enough to cause any particular handicap even in a year of
heavy snow fall, If this idea is acceptable, an ear-marked fund would
not be necessary.

The writer has no strong feeling one way or another, and it may be that
with the purchase of more equipment as the years goby that the operating
costs of removing snow may be kept at about the same levels year after

year., Of course, we all realize that it is most difficult to budget for
snow removal since so much of the cost is out of our hands.

A.A. DeBard, Jr.,
CITY MANAGER.

His Worship the Mayor: ™®The thought was that we might try to reckon an
average amount of snow and cost per year.®

Alderman Ahern referred to the availlable funds for snow removal this
year and was advised by the City Manager that the costs were shown in the
monthly adminisirative report and that more money would be needed if there
is snow this fall.

The report was then filed.

8330 P.M. Alderman Q‘Malley arrives.

WIDOWS' ALLOWANCES MRS. M.A. POWER $241.24 & MRS NELLIE LYNCH $320.00 Y
June 7, 1956.

To His Worship the Mayor and
Members of City Council.

The Finance and Executive Committee, at a meeting held on the above
date, agreed to recommend that under the authority of Section 310H of the
City Charter, annual allowances be paid to widows of former civic employees,
as follows:

Mrs. Margaret A. Power - $241.24.

Mrs. Nellie Lynch - 320.00

Respectfully submitted,

W.P. Publicover,
CITY CLERK.

Moved by Alderman Vsughan, seconded by Alderman Fox that the report
be approved. Motion passed.

/
CITY SOLICITOR'S RESIGNATION

June 7’ 1956.

To His Worship the Mayor and
Members of the City Council.

- 418 -




June 14, 1956.

A report from the City Manager on the subject of the City Solicitor's
Resignation was submitt~~ to the Finance & Exscutive Committee at a meating
held on the above date.

It was agreed to recommend that a committee be appointed to confer with
the City Solicitor and report.

Respectfully submitted,

W.P. Publicover,
CITY CLERK?

Moved by Alderman Dunlop, seconded by Alderman Vaughan that the report
be approved. Motion passed.

His Worship the Mayor then named the following to comprise the Committee:
The Deputy Mayor, Aldermen Dunlop, DeWolf and His Worship the Mayor.

The Committee as named was approved by Council.

v

APPROPRIATIONS 316 "C® NATAL DAY COMMITTEE $1,000.00 & COMMERCIAL CABLE
COMPANY FOR DREDGING $£3,750.00

June 7, 1956.

To His Worship the Mayor and
Members of the City Council.

The Finance and Executive Committee, at a meeting held on the above
date, agreed to recommend that an additional appropriation of $1,000.00 be
provided under the authority of Section 316 "C" of the City Charter, required
in connection with the Nata! Day Celebrations.

Respectfully submitted,

W.P. Publicover,
CITY CLERK.

June 7, 1956.

To His Worship the Mayor and
Members of the City Counecil,

The Finance and Executive Committee at a meeting held on the above date
agreed to recommend for payment an account, of the Commercial Cable Co.,
amounting to £3,750.00 for dredging their dock to remove debris deposited
from the City sewer, funds required for this purpose to be obtained under
the authority of section 316 "C" of the City Charter.

Respectfully submitted,

W.P. Publicover,
CITY CLERK.

Voved by Alderman Dunlop, seconded by Alderman Vaughan that the reports

be approved. lotlion pnassed.




R E

June 14, 1956.

REZONING W/S McLEAN STREET v
To: His Worship the Mayor and Members of City Council.
From: Town Planning Board.
Date: June 4, 19%.

Subject: Request to Rezone - Mclean Street.

At a meeting of the Town Planning Beard held on May 31, 1956 an application
to rezone Lot #1 of the Albert Arron subdivision from R-2 residential for
the purpose of erecting a 25 unit apartment dwelling was considered.

By a vate of three to two the Board recommended that this lot be not

regoned.

Voting for the Motion Against the Motion

Alderman Macdonald Alderman Ahern
O'Brien Ferguson
Abbott

Respectfully submitted,

W.P. Publicover,
CITY CLERK.

Per..J.B. Sabean,
Clerk of Works.

Moved by Alderman Ahern, seconded by Alderman Ferguson that a public
hearing be held on this matter.

Mr. J.E. Rutledge; M.L.A. appeared on behalf of the ovners of the land
Messrs. Harry and Albert Arron and addressed the Council as follows: ™"This
is part of the Payzant property at the south end of McLean Street. At that
point it is a dead-end street. The bullding will cost in excess of $200,000.
The Arrons have conveyed to the City a considerable portion of land at the
end of this street for a turning place. Nobody on Young Avenue with the
exception of Mrs. Dawson has filed an objection. The other objectors are on
McLean Street but north of Atlantic Street which is a different matter
altogether. It is a third density street now. There are apartments on that
street npw. There is a matter of additional tax revenue to the Gity which
you should give consideration to. I submit that this is a matter that should
go to a public hearing. The lot is 164 x 100 feet in depth.®

Alderman Dunlop: %I have a plan here from Mr. Snook which shows 153 x 104.
There is a big piece taken out for a turn-around. The lot has not anywhere

near the area Mr. Rutledge says."

- 420 -




June 14, 1956.

The motion was put and lost 6 voting for the same and 7 against it es

| follows:
FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT
Alderman O'Brien Alderman Vaughan
Greenwood DeWolf
Fox Abbott
Ferguson Dunlop
O'Malley Lane
Ahern Macdonald
Wyman
-6 - -7 -
. REZONING BEN'S LIMITED
To: His Worship the Mayor and Members of City Courncil.
From: Town Planning Board.
Date: June 4, 1956.

Subject: Request to Rezone -~ Ben's Limited , Pepperell & Shirley Streets

At a meeting of the Town Planning Board held on May 31, 1956, a request
to rezone from R-2 residential to C-2 Commercial the section of land the
present Plant is located on and operating as a non-conforming use, and to
also rezone a section of land on the North side of Shirley Street to
permit the erection of an extension to the existing Plant, was considered.

By vote of four to three, the Board recommended refusal of the ﬁpplication
to rezone the portion of the property shown in white on the plan, the
proposed site of future extension facing on the north side of Shirley
Street, from R-2 to C-2 General Business Zone.

Voting for the Motion to refuse the request:

.Aldermen Macdonald, Abbott, Ferguson and His Worship the Mayor.

Against - Aldermen Ahern, Lane and O'Brien.

By a vote of four to three a Motion to change the zoning of the portion
of land now occupied by the main building and existing as a non-conforming
use, from R-2 to C-2 was lost.

Voting for the Motion Aldermen Ahern, Lane and O'Brien.

Against - Aldermen Macdonald, Abbott, Ferguson and His Worship the
Mayor.

Respectfully submitted,

W.P. Publicover,
CITY CLERK.

Per..J.B. Sabean,
Clerk of Works.

- 421 -




June 14, 1956.

Alderman Macdonald: “Already there has been a public hearing held on
this property and it was turned down and subsequently on a new application it
was again turned down and I think the residents of Shirley Street area have
demonstrated quite clearly to this Council their great concern and opposition
to this rezoning. I feel the Council should recognize that. I believe at the
present time the City Clerk has about 40 or 50 letter opposing this rezoning
from the residents of this area.®

Moved by Alderman Macdonald, seconded by Alderman Vaughan that no public
hearing be held with respect to both applications to rezone property owned by
Ben's Limited.

The Town Planning Engineer submitted plans showing the proposal as con-
tained in the applications.

Alderman Abbott stated that it was his understanding that this matter
was coming up for public hearing on June 21, 1956 and he had advised a lot of
people to that effect.

It was pointed out that no advertising had been done with respect to this
rezoning and that Council would have to set a date for a hearing.

Alderman DeWolf requested information on the matter of a non-conforming
use as to whether or not it covered the whole lot.

The City Solicitor read the section dealing with non-conforming uses.

Alderman Dunlop: ™"Let them come in and go over it again. There are some
changes since the last time.®

Alderman Vaughan: "We should be better informed with respect to the non-
conforming use. It should be made known to the residents of Shirley Street
what the owner can do with it."

Alderman Dunlop: "We should have our own plan.™

Mr. W.H. Jost appeared on behalf of Ben's Limited and addressed the
Council as follows: ™"The Company has been in business for 30 years. When the
Zoning By-law came in that portion of the property became a non-conforming use.
It covers 80% of the land involved in the application. In the white part of

the plan the basements are used for commercial purposes and were so used when

the Zoning By-Law came in. The City taxes are around $20,0CC.00 a year. The




i
-
i
f
|
i
[
i
|
!

June 14, 1956.
reason for the application is that 4n increase in the Company's business has
cramped them in the present quarters. It must expand if it is to carry on. If
it can't expand in its present location, space will have to be found somewhere
else. There will be no door or opening on Shirley Street. I suggest that
the erection of this building will lessen the traffic. There was a matter of
property damage suggested to the houses in the area; I feel this Company can
show there is no danger of the construction contemplated depreciating property
values on.this street. It will add to the improvement of the street. The only
result will be to increase the value of the properties. There is no smoke or
dirt."

Alderman Macdonald: "He says if this 1s rezoned commercial it is going
ta improve the area and enhance the properties. I submit that is not correct.
They can have an entrance on Shirley Street if they &b wish. There is avail-
able space on Pepperell Street which can be rezoned."

Alderman Greenwood: ™I wonder if the Solicitor of Ben's Ltd. would bring
in something about expanding on Pepperell Street."

The motion was put and lost 2 voting for the same and 11 against it as
follows:

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT

Alderman Macdonald Alderman O'Brien
Vaughan Greenwood

DeWolf
Abbott
Dunlop
Lane
Fox
Ferguson
O!'Malley
Ahern
Wyman

-2- - 11 -

It was then agreed that Council fix Thursday, July 26, 1956, at
8:00 P.M. in the Council Chamber, City Hall, Halifax, N.S., as the time and
place for a public hearing on this matter.

Aldeman Vaughan requested a plan showing Ben's holdings in the area.

-[‘23_




June 14, 1956.

REZONING IRVING OIL CO.,LTD - CHEBUCTO ROAD v

To: His Worship the Mayor and Members of the City Council.
From: Town Planning Board.
Date: June 4, 1956.

Subject: Request to Rezone - Irving 0il Co., Chebucto Road.
@ At a meeting of the Town Planning Board held on May 31, 1956 a request
from the Irving 0il Company Limited to extend the existing Commercial
Zone on.the north side of Chebucto Road some 95 feet eastwardly to the
intersection of North Street and Chebucto Road was considered.

' The Board recommended that this request be refused.
Respectfully submitted,

W.P. Publicover,
CITY CLERK.

Per..J.B. Sabean,
Clerk of Works.

Moved by Alderman Dunlop, seconded by Alderman Abbott that this matter
be referred back to the Town Planning Board.

It was pointed out that Mr. L.F. Daley representing the Irving 0il Co.,
Ltd. had not been notified when the meeting of the Town Planning Board would
be held and therefore the matter should be referred back to that Board so Mr.
Daley would have an opportunity to be heard.

Alderman Macdonald stated that the matter had already been before the

Board and he could not see any reason for it.

' The motion was put and passed 7 voting for the same and 6 against it
as follows:

FOR _THE MOTIO} AGAINST IT

Alderman Greenwood Alderman Macdonald
DeWolf Fox
Abbott Ferguson
Dunlop Ahern
Lane Wyman
OtMalley O!'Brien
Vaughan
-7 - -6 -

Alderman Ahern requested that the President of the Oxford Home and

School Associntion be notified to attend the meeting when this matter is

dealt with.




June 14, 1956.

RESUBDIVISION UCNRAD PROPERTY VICTORIA ROAD ../

Tos His Worship the Mayor and Members of City Council.

From: Town Planning Board.

Date: June 4, 1956.

Subject: Resubdivision - Conral Property, Victoria Road.
At a meeting of the Town Planning Board held on May 31, 1956 the Town
Planning Engines=r recommended approval of a Plan of resubdivision of
the Conrad propertyv showing the rear lines placed 20 as to give 6300
8q.ft. of land for the existing dwalling.
The Board approved 2ame as shwon on Plan No. 00-8-13465.

Respectfully submitted,

W.P. Publicover,
CITY CLERK.

Per. J.B. Sabeean,
Clerk of Works.

Moved by Alderran Atbott; seconded by Alderman Macdonald that the

report be approved. Motior passed.

;/, :

UNDERSIZED IOT GLADSTONE AND WILLOW STREETS
Tos His Worship the Mayor and Members of City Council.
From¢ Town Planning Boar3d.
Date:s June 4, :9%¢&.

Subject: Undersized Ilot - Glisdstone & Willow Streets

At the meeting of the Town Planning Board held on May 31, 1956 the
Town Planning Engineer recommended refusal of an application to convert
an existing astor= with flat over into three apartmente, one where the
store is and two on tha sezsnd floor.

The Board approvad *he mpiification of the side yard requirements.
Respectfully submitted,

W.P. Publicover,
CITY CLERK.

Per. J.B. Sabean,
Clerk of Works.

Moved by Alderman Ferguson, secondad by Alderman Ahern that the report

be approved. lMotion pnssed.
SEWER_EASEMENT WINDSOR PARK ¥

To: His Worship the Mayor and Members of City Council.
From: Commitzae on Works.
Date: June 13th, .95
Subject: Propozea St:rm Drainage - Windsor Park.
- 125 -




June 14, 1956.

At a meeting of the Committee on Works, held on May 3lst, 1956, the
attached report from the Commissioner of Works, relative to a requost
from the Department of National Defence, through C.A. Fowler & Company
for the City to accspt the Storm Run-off from a proposed drainage system
to be installed at Windsor Park was considsred.

The Committee agreed that the City Manager write to the Department of
National Defence that the City will accept the amount of water contem-
plated at the present time, contingent upon them paying their share of
the cost of a Culvert to Bedford Basin, if and when necessary; and also
agreed to grant the necassary Easemsent across Connaught Avenue.

Respectfully submitted,

W.P. Publicover,
CITY CLERK.

Per...J.B. Sabean,
Clerk of Works.

To: His Worship the Mayor. Chairman and Members of the Committee on Works.

From: G.F. West. Commiseioner of Works.
Date:, May 3lst., 1956.
Subject: Proposed Storm Dreinege System. Windsor Park, Halifax, N.S.

We recently received a raguest from the Department of National Defence,
through C.A. Fowler and Company, for the City to accept the storm run-off
from a proposed drainage systam to be installed at Windsor Park.

This matter has teen inveetigated =end we can see no reason to object to
an arrangement whereby the drainegs system referred to will direct storm

water by means of A 427 pipe to an open ditch on Chi°bolm Avenue, as per
D.N.D. (Army) Job Dwg No. 2233-1 attached.

We feel however, that btefore the Clity agrees to accept this storm water,
it should be cieerly understood that we are not comnitting ourselves to
build a culvert to dirsct this water to Bedford Basin at some future
date. If, and when, such a culvert becomes neoessary, it should be on a
cost-sharing basis mutually agreeable to toth parties

Before the Govarnment can carry out their proposed work it will be
necessary for the City to grant en easspent across Connaught Avenue, as
indicated on the Prarn rzferrzd to abova.

G.F. West,
COMMISSIONER OF WORKS.

Moved by Aidermen Aherp, seconded by Alderman Macdonald that the report

be approved. Notion passei ‘
v

USE OF COMMONS ONT /&6 TO MAY 1/57 (HALIFAX HARNESS HORSE CLUB)

To:

From:

Date:
Subject:

His Worsh:p *he Meyor and Mambers of City Council.

Commitiee on Works.

June 4L, 1956

Appiicatior - Haelifax Harncoszo Horce Club.




At a meeting of <h: (Commivtze on Works herta on May 3L, 1956, an application
from the Halifax H: ¢ Hores Club for rhz usz of the North Common for
Horse racing from O:-inar [ _986 5 May let, 1957 yas approved.

"

Respectfuliy eubmitted,

W.P., Publicover,
I1Y CLERK.

Per...J.B. Sabean,
Clerk of Works.

Alderman Vaughar.: Yi am opposed to *he continued use of the Commons by

the Club with the constric-:on of a modern track not too far awny from the
City. Every year there 1: a further encroachment by trucks ant vehicles
resulting in the disrupt:ion of thz efforts of the members of Council to land-
scape the North Commons  Thirsz 1s a certain amount of danger for people using
the Commons. I donit fse. a certain class should have exclusive rights to the
Commons during the winter months. We have a lot of dust there resulting from
the operation of th2 club during the winter months,

Alderman O-:Brien-: "Has any City Official any advice to offer whether this

use of the Commons Joes any harm?"

Mr. West: ®W< wa:: to sadmit that the peovle operating the races leave
the track in gooz -~ord:-ton ®
Alderman An-rrit M1 can s2e a grzat amprovement there. They are

levelling it off ara2 it :s mich smoother I think it would be a shame to

from horse racing on the Commons. I would

Jq

deprive a lot of e.3=r.y pzop.
continue it right aroun: *re Comrons the way it wes once "

Moved by Ald:rmen Ahsrn ceconden by aiderman Fox that the request be
granted under the sam- terme and condltions as last year.

Alderman Dunlop: ™7 *rink i+ has been going on long encurii. We have no

NS

right to be operat:ing - ra'= tracv on the (onmons We have a track on the

Exhibition Grourds Horze racing 1n the weinter time I don't tning is a humane

N

sport. I think it <v:.. 3 Ye atopped ans the Commons grassed down. 1 think

it could be enjovedt more tw nl citizene if 1t were prasced. Let them have it

i 6

thig seagson bur t=. . *re;m shey maey ndt get 14 next year.®

. - SN . § . Y -i 3 [3 1
precs =2 LT wotinge for tre sore nnd s apaingt It as

v tev. ¢

The motion wWus .

follows:




June 14, 1956.

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT
Alderman DeWolf Alderman Lane
Abbott Wyman
Dunlop Vaughan
Macdonalg
Fox
Ferguson
Of'Malley
Ahern
OiBrien
Greenwood
- 10 - -3 -

To:
From:

Date:

ALTERATION S/W CORNER ROBIE AND HIGH STREETS

His Worship the Mayor and Members of City Council.
Committee on Works.

June 4, 1956.

Subject: Alteration Southwest Corner of Robie and High Streets.

At a meeting of the Committee on Works held on May 31, 1956, the
attached report from the Commissioner of Works relative to purchasing
235 sq.ft. of leand from Mr. H.W. Corkum, and the installation of 90
feet of sidewalk and sod on High Street and 80 feet on Robie Street to
be paid for by Mr Corkum was considered.

The Committee recommended that Mr. Corkum be offered $100.00 for his
land and that he be advised that there will be no rebate of any difference
between the actual cost of the sidewalk and sodding and the normal

Assessment Chargas

Respectfully submitted,

W.P. Publicover,
CITY CLERK.

Per..J.B. Sabean,
Clerk of Works.

His Worship the Meyor, Chairman, and Members of the Committee on

To:

Works.
From: G.F. West, Commissioner of Works.
Date: June 5th, 1956

Subject: Alteration Southwsst Corner of Robie and High Streets - Laying of

Sidewalk and Sod on Robie and High Streets Abutting #1034 Robie St.

In order to faciliitate the flow of traffic at the above location we
recommend that the radius of the street line be increased from 15' to 20!
and a traffic islend be installed, as shown on the attached Plan No. RR-
13443. To comp.cte the work, as laid out, would necessitate the purchase

of 235 square feet of land from Mr. H.W. Corkum, the owner of the
property. lis ask:ng Price 1s §200.00 but after confering with the City

Assessor, we feei that §100.00 is a fuir and reasonable price. This amoun
to alightly more thnan $0.40 per square foot.




June 140 1956

It is requestzdi that parmission be granted to offzr Mr. Corkum $100U.00
for his land ani *n v~ermendad improrements srarte el 3s zoun as puasiblel
Money 1z prowidzd in our 295 Capite: Budgst for this work,

In conjunc*-on wivh ths
instail 99 lin=sal fz=t o
feet of =:i:valy arni 02 o
year. This wotk =3 not irn-lu

tove wirk, Mr orkum haz requested that the City
1 ’ 2 on ligh Street, and &0 lineal

. aouu,;ng his property, this

ur (Y956 Capital Program but Mr., Corkum

P : 2
1s wiiling to pay th:s full o=t of ths work, We have no objection to this
request but would sugges*t what a _ztter he 22nt to Mr. Corkum advasing him
that he will not ke assssszed for the work which 24 fully paid for by him
but on the other henz <hsr2 wil. bz ro sventuel refund of any 1iffcrencs
which might ozcur r *hs arwual coev o the york and the asse:zcments
normally dus for *hac: “meryvemsnts
G.F. West,
Commissioner o7 Works.
To: His Worship +hz Maysr, Cheairmen, end Members of City Council.
From: A.C. Herrie, City Erginser.

Date: June 8tn. .9%

Subject: Additioral Repsrt Pa f4l-=rafion S.W. Corner of Robie Strest and
High Street.

nnestzon with the rounding off of the south-

Further to our repsrt in co

west corner cf Rob:e Sirest end High Strezt, we have since been advised,
by letter, from Mr H W. Corkum, thet he 1s prepared to convey the necess-
ary land for the rounding off of this intersection for the sum of $100.CG0
and, in a2ddition n=2 i3 prepared to pay the full cost of 907 of sidewalk
and sod on High Strs=s7 and 82: of <idaval% and Sod on Robie Street, and
to pay ths norma. asvecemars for the sidzwalk 3 sod at the 1ntereection
of theece *tuo =7rsv-: Hz rovrhar updercetands that hs 13 ny' fo reguest
any refund tsr.-or “re copst 57 ths work on Robie Straet :nd Hipgh Street

over ant AabL7e "ha NOITDA_ a‘
eed up the work 1n this areg;
t & deed for " he pscessary land
n je

A YParriz, P. Eng.

City Engineer.

vy Aldsrman Macdonald that the report

e
-
]
o0
o
o
L
3
L
3¢
[§]
o

Moved by ALZzrm~n
be approved Motion pa:sa:

.l\‘J

BUITDINT CORNFR_NORTH AND BARRINGTON STREETS

To His Worship the Mayor 2ni
Members of City (oun-:.

Partmousn briasa Commission respecting

-ington Streets was considered by the
reeting he.d on ‘he ubove aate.

The atteched
the southwest corre:
Finance and Executi1ve (Commls

' 24
~
Ty,
=l
¢
-
1
.
LIS
3l
Te
[
e
4
v}




; em #25 Item #25
- o City Manager, A. A. De B Bard, Jr-» L e Firewste & Executive Council i
te: June 6, 1956 . . June 7, 1956 June 14, 1956 .
Hhiac*: Tmavcency Sheltar Adminiatration Report
TR TN ST T b RATAON TUERATLCY SHBITER LMINGS TRETI
R N MR L. THRI w LThe_riGo CowEpizb_aaiu g JURED ULHTHS 1992
wes e Mont e Twelve Morin: SF - Thoee Months Three onins Saving
oo . L5 LS oven 2200 Lbh . 1258 13236 over 1925
L 5.0 8 L T AT e T 0 - W iyh o 60 27 ‘ ¢ P (‘hq:l(") * ‘7-1(’35 1= ‘:‘Q 285 (;,7
;.__'ﬁﬁ\‘. I it ___,-.._.u..__.-.,“:_'_._.‘-...-,.__..:f...r..? Y AT 15 :-)CJ -5< 55 _—
139, 0,0 e L, O 7.84%8 30 32,203,601 37,165 12 4,370 42
Non Yaymen 7.509 20 13,578 9L 5,003 vl 34624 2,509.12 2.162.9
et Recerpts 131i43L ot 176.209.05 4,774.739 31,917 37 34,,655.95 2.707-48
Zxpanses
Wages 37,744, 33 45,095.55 7,351 22 9,151.32 9,631.21 479.82
Carpenter Repairs 10,011 -3 10,580 39 56%.06 623.62 646.:15 22:53/
rlurbing Repairs 11,574.79 6.87,.29 4,700. 504 1,088.22 984.36 103 .86#
Zlectrical Repairs 058.52 1,187.97 529.45 30.91 218.01 187.10
Light 17,010.57 15,596.68 1,413.8% 3,062.75 3,195.00 132.25
dater 5,055.50 5,378.74 323.24 1,169.25 1,398.25 229.00
Conl 25,328.34 25,556.96 228.12 5,562.57 £,191.12 2,628.55
Insurance - - - 2,729.08 - 2,729.084
Fire Equipment 3321.40 - 331.404
Sanitary Supplies 310.59 548.95 238.36 21.50 41.10 19.60
Hardware 533.39 1,065.44 532.05 178.48 14.19 164.29ﬁ
City Works 1,776.94 3,823.09 2,046.15 307.14 - 307.14%
Stores 2,759.29 3,084.32 325.03 317.53 536.84 269.31
113,095.99 118,792.88 5,697.89 24,242.37 24,906.23 663.86
Stationery 100.05 330.19 230.14 12.63 12.73 .10
Transportation(Mr.Kelly,
¥Mr. Mielke,Mr.Clancey) 178.20 206.30 23.60 36.00 36.00 -
Car Expense - 536.88 536.88
Fostage 161.381 159.16 2.654 29.90 51.92 22.02'
Telephone 23,.35 222.83 11.524 66.48 42.43 24,.05%
Interest 5,074.80 5,289.48 214.68 — - - _
Office Salaries 5,219.78 5,899.50 . -679.72 1,335.00 1,254.18 80.82 #
Miscellaneous 72.11 42 .60 29.514 10.00 17.11 7.11
Profit 7,297.57  4,728.73 256884 6,184.99 8,335.35  2,119.26

£1955 lerger than 1954, and 1956 larger than 1955
sMr. Clancey not included in 1st three months of 1956 with 1955 comparison.




w preceding page chows the receipts and expenditures for th 1
. . oe monthe of 1956, ThTGugh the rai&ing of rents 6 year 955 and the first

zen able to cperate at & emall profit. The profit for the first three months of 1956

and a check on expenditures, we have

d be larger than'1955; but for the 32,729.08 for insurance which was for increased
evage. interest 18 not inciuded until the end of a year.

Ve ) e 4 hd 2
Jtavugh we pres? contineally for the payment of rents, some tenants have become so

inquent we have igsued notices of possession, and in some of the more extreme cases
.= have had to take them xto Court.

¢ my rememtrance tha® fldermen have expressed the thought that these are not

~.tere projects and that with the rents so low they should be paid. Where a tenant
= veen out of work or bad :liness in the family, we have tried to be patient, but

-, w1 guch cates there hac tc be a limit.

st outstanding delinquencies are for amounts due as of May 22, 1956 of $753.00,
g

50, %4400, 3541.00, 32436.€7, $450.00, 3432.00. There are fifteen others owing

O or more.
.~ peneral rules we have applied are:-

... evictione during winier.
- long a® the back rent due decreases, no matter how slightly, we permit tenants to
renain

.euderabie time has been spent counszeling tenants, in some cases securing employment.
~ned or the Welfare Division has investigated most of these cases to determine their
LTy Yo pay.
¢ Jeunoil knows. the Manning Pool cannot be operated because its usefulness is outlived.
Tiings wnich were cconetructed for a 1ife which should have terminated ten years ago,
nave "nat iife proionged bteyond certain limits.

WiMLER OF AMERGENCY SHELTER UNITS

Jan.1,1953 Jan.1,1954 Jan.1,1955 Jan.1,1956

63 63
20 20

15

ac it Fool
o b;rr:ngian S+ ) 91 M 77 A3ﬁ
noL. " CATTATKS 10 10 10 10
A-rackE 22 22 22 22
A - 355 326 306 272
. 7
~ Lened ouring vear 29 20 34 ?
el At ymar 326 306 272 ?

only 27 of 43 apartments are occupied.

. < - L >
TorIe enDTULNE MALLIGE FO0. a7 present

»f tenants can be achieved only by asking those with

e “LonoLn ot numrer
” cmme - scve ratural decrsave as tenants voluntarily move, and eviction of
- g ¢ paar e:7 ren-+ up to dete. It 1s because of these latter that this
- 4 ol e ,:‘ L « T >
- AUtaN LS pTAmETLLy «7itten




R
gl b iﬂﬁ: i
N

“: does not seem fair to me that whoever happens to 1ive in a structure we wish to demolish
i =nould be ones told to go- Tenants who have a good record of rent, and lack of complaint
~oncerning deevruction of property should be retained. That is good business.

“ive cases have recently been taken to Court and although compelled to grant the eviction -
WL not whan rente are ten or more months delinquent - the Court expresses the hope the
notices will not be gerved. In another case the tenant appealed to the legal aid clinic
and a soiicitor begs further indulgence. Cur own City Solicitor points out that it may
-3t more if a family with thirteen children is evicted and the children are dealt with

v the Children's Aid Society.

inmil fucther directed by Council, I will:-

1 (perate these sheltere, not on a welfare basis, lut on as business-like a
basis as possible considering all factors.

" e e
mww.'mbmw.mw R it 5 3 AR R 1 b b s 5t i e T

. Follow the procedures laid down above with whatever modification Council
sees fit.

a,a.wq%

City Manager.




e henn B Comma -

1

1 Your Committae rsosmm-y e sfey ‘
o ;; and the City wijsr *hns e-v:eor on~ spz=gl_ ~% ani g
~ £ of $2,500.00.

-

Respec-ful.y submitted

4 2 W.P_ Publicover.
{ ; CITY CLERK.

: His Worship Mayor L.A. ¥Xi-2
L i Halifax. Nova Qc*“n,

S NDILD A P N Ao 029/

Dear Mayor X:itz:

With further rzfsrencs to our conversatlon respzcting the southwest
corner of North ari Rarrington Strzets thz Commission wil. now unde) take to
demolish the buiiaing on th2 propzrty and clear the site, and offers the City

arhio he propsruy required by th City to meet

of Halifax a dzed of *rna- o
its existing street .irns: T .y wouid proceel et 1ts own expense,
with the widening 2f ~nz s=rs=t ani -0z _aying of curb and gutter

Would you p.sass _=- m: <mow f the {1ty will accapt the dced on these
terms.

Ing
<
b=
t
11,
D
3
8
2
3
X
0
o
»
(&)
3
m
!
1S
*
-y
o
-4
o
o>
]

Moved by A_jsrman Vaighnar ceton?s)

1 report be approw:d fo% i om LESEaT

EMEROENCY SHEITERS - POIICY DN EVICTICNS \7

A reporv from tix Tty Managsr oF z=~ached 1o the original copy of

these minutes, ~upies 20 The To0OT7 WeT vt to rpembere of Council

prior to the mee®ing
Moved by A_derman Veughan z2corzes oy ALdeTman

be aprroved Motion patrss

To: Hie Worchip -h» Mayor ani Members of Trty Touncl..

From: Compittes OF Wor<:
Datea- Juns .oth L 006

Subject: Tabu_a®.on U

AL A m2etirng nt o Conmyt s a7 WOoT%s el on v above gate, the
: Govs BUprovsl AR recommenien for acceptance.

following Teni--

™0 IOW FiFES TGy STELM R0 r0

Robb Enpin.-rtirs oo

' e e e . 1 LEe
ToWucs, Tors-2 7o 77 H Srooon Tt oy Do §1 oce




il st e

June 14, 1956.
Alderman Ahern against.
TWO FULLY AUTOMATIC BUNKER *C®™ OIL BURNERS
$8,426.00.

Respectfully submitted,

S. Cunard & Co. Ltd., Halifax

W.P. Publicover,
CITY CLERK.

Per...J.B. Sabean,
Clerk of Works.

Alderman Dunlop asked if the Enterprise Burner shown in the tender of
Loomer and Company was made in Sackville, N.B. but was advised by the Commiss-
joner of Works that it was manufactured in Southern California.

Alderman Fox felt that there was not sufficient time given between the
tender call and the date of the closing.

The Commissioner of Works advised that there must have been sufficient
time as 8 tenders were submitted for the Steam Boilers.

Alderman Dunlop: ®I have read the comment on the report and if it is
right the tender of Loomer and Company is out. I wonder if specifications
can be drawn to put tenderers out. I am sure that was not deliberately done.
If there is only £50.00 difference in the drives, they must be about equal.™

Mr. West: "Theres could be damage done by the belt and that is why we

asked for a direct drive.”

Moved by Alderman Ferguson, seconded by Alderman Greenwood that the

report be approved. Motion passed.
AMENIMENTS TO ORDINANCE #12 CAMP HILL CEMETERY 2ND READING ¥
June 7, 1956.

To His Worship the Mayor and
Members of City Council.

to Ordinance #12 which were read and passed a first time at
of the City Council, were considered by the Finance

t a meeting held on the above date.

Amendments
the last regular meeting
and Executive Committee a

the Amendments be read and passed a second

It was agreed to recommend that
£ Municipal Affairs for approval.

time, and referred to the Minicster o
Respectfully submitted,

W.P. Publicover,
CITY CLERK.

- L3l -



June 14,1956.
Moved by Alderman Duniop, seconded by Alderman Fox that the report be

approved. Motion passed.

AMENDMENTS

Moved by Aldermen Dunlop, seconded by Alderman Fox that the amendments
to Ordinance #12 as set out on Page 368 of the City Council Minutes under

date of May 17, 1956 be read and passed a second time and referred to the

Minister of Municipal Affairs for approval. Motion passed.

AMENDMENTS TO ORDINANCE #12A FAIRVIEW CEMETERY 2ND READING v

June 7, 1956.

To His Worship the Mayor and
Members of the City Council.

Amendments to Ordinance #12A, which were read and passed a first time at
the last regular meeting of the City Council, were considered by the Finance
and Executive Committee at a meeting held on the above date.

It was agreed to recommend that the Amendments be read and passed a second
time and referred to the Minister of Municipal Affairs for approval.

Respectfully submitted,

W.P. Publicover,
CITY CLERK.

Moved by Aldermen Punlop, seconded by Alderman Fox that the report be

approved. Motion pacssed
AMENDMENTS

Moved by Alderman Duniop, seconded by Alderman Fox that the amendments
to Ordinance #12A as set out on Pages 368 and 369 of the City Council Minutes
under date of May 17, 1956 be read and passed a second time and referred to

the Minister of Municipal Affairs for approval. HMotion passed.

AMENDMENT TO ORDINANCE #38 BLASTING OND READING v/

June 7, 1956.

To His Worship the Mayor and
Members of City Counzil.

An Amendment to Ordinance #38, which was read and passed a first time at
the last regular meeting of the City Council, was considered by the Finance
and Executive Committes at a meeting held on the above date.

It was agreed to recommend that the imendment be read and passed a second
time and forwarded to he Minister of Municipel Affairs for upproval.

' Respectfully subnitted,

W.P. Publicover,
CITY CLERK.




June 14, 1956.

Moved by Alderman Dunlop, seconded by Alderman Fox that the report be

approved. Motion passed.

AMENDMENT

Moved by Alderman Dunlop, seconded by Alderman Fox that the amendment

as set out on Page 383 of the City Council Minutes under date of May 17, 1956

be read and passed a second time and referred to the Minister of Municipal

Affairs for approval. Motion passed. /

AMENDMENTS TO ORDINANCE #21 ILLUMINATED SIGNS 2ND READING

June 7, 1956.

To His Worship the Mayor and
Members of City Council.

Amendments to Ordinance #21, which were read and passed a first time at
the last regular meeting of the City Council, were considered by the Finance
and Executive Committee at a meeting held on the above date.

It was agreed to recommend that the Amendments be read and passed a
second time and referred to the Minister of Municipal Affairs for apprqval.

Respectfully submitted,

W.P. Publicover,
CITY CLERK.

Moved by Alderman Dunlop, seconded by Alderman Fox that the report be_‘i

approved. Motion passed.
AMENDMENTS
Moved by Alderman Dunlop, seconded by Alderman Fox that the amendments
as set out on Pages 365 and 366 of the City Council Minutes under date of

May 17, 1956 be read and passed a second time and referred to the Minutes of

Municipal Affairs for approval. Motion passed. |
ORDINANCE #48 PRIVATE PARKING AREAS 2ND READING v

June 7, 1956.

To His Worship the Mayor and
Members of City Council.

Ordinance #48, which was read and passed a first time at the last
regular meeting of,the City Council, was considered by the Finance and
Executive Committee at a meeting held on the above date.

ed to recommend that the Ordinance be read and passed a second

It was agre ster of Municipal Affairs for approval.

tipm and forwarded to the Mini

Respectfully submitted,

W.P. Publicover,
CITY CLERK.

- 433 -




June llo-, 1956-

Moved by Aldermen Dun.op, seconded by Alderman Fox that the report be

approved.

Motion passad.

Moved by Alderman Duniop, seconded by Alderman Fox that the Ordinance

as set out on Page 367 of the City Council Minutes under date of May 17, 1956,

be read and passed a second time and referred to the Minister of Municipal

Affairs for epproval. Motion pasved.

SAFEGUARDS Re; BLASTING v

Alderman Vaugharn: UWhet safeguards have we for hlasting?"

City Solicitor: "“There is a license fee of $2.00. The people who set

the blasts off are licensed. You have to depend on the good sense of thase

licensed persons.®

Alderman Vaughan: “Thare was blasting going on at North Barrington

Street that shook th= whols arsa. Tt shook my house."

City Solicitor: *Ths Commissioner of Works has complete control as to

what methods can bs adopted.*

REDUCTION RENTAL OF LIGHTS HALIFAX BASEBALL TEAM V/

June 7, 1956.

To His Worship the Mayor and
Members of the City Council.

A letter from His Worship the Mayor respecting a request from the
Halifax Baseball Team that has been successful in gathering & team to play
in the Senior H. & D. Laaguse, for financial assistance was considered by
the Finance and Executive Committe¢ at a meeting held on ths above date.

It was agreed to recommend that the payments to the City for the use
of the lights at the Wanderars' Grounds be at the rate of 24% of the gross
receipts, rather ‘ran 5% a= last year,

Respectfully submitted,

W.P. Publicover,
CITY CLERK.

Moved by Alderman [eWo_f, suconied by Alderman Fox that the report be

approved, Motion pascen

LESISLATION 957 Y

Juné 7, 1956 .

To His Worship the Mayor ar:
Members 6f the City Tounct.

The Finan-e an< Exces:vs Commit*es a% a mceting held on the above date




June 14, 1956,

agreed to recommend for approvel legisietion as prepared by the City Solicfitor
covering the following :t:ma:

1. Retiring Aliowences - Mr. Ernest Kirby
and Mr. Cheries B:I_eafontains,

2, Exempting property occupied by the United Kingdom Trade Commissioner
from taxation for occupancy sx.

3. Removal of s=zctions from the City Charter re: former Water Nepartment.
Respectfully submitted,

W.P. Publicover,
CITY CLERK.

Retiring Allowances Ernest Kirby and Charles Bellefontaine

(1) The Board of School Commissioners for the City of Halifax may include
in its annual estimates a sum sufficient to enable the said Board to pay to
Ernest Kirby, a retired employse of the said Board, for the remainder of his
life, as and from the firs+t day of May, 1957, an annual allowance of seven
hundred and forty-nine dollars end eighteen cents, which shall be paid to him
in monthly instelmente, in a3ivance. on the first day of each month, and the
sums required to pay the said alilowance in the year 1957 may be provided by,
the City to the Board under the authority of Section 316C upon the request of
the said Board anZd paid to the Board at such times as the City may determine.

(2) The Board of School Commiseioners for the City of Halifax may,
ineclude in its annual estimetes a sum sufficient to enable the said Board to
pay to Charles Bellefontaine, a retired employee of the seid Board, for the
remainder of his iife, &s and from the f{irst day of May, 1957, an annual
allowance of eight hundrs3 ani four dollars and fifty-four cents, which shall
be paid to him in monthly irctelmznts, 2:n advance; on the first day of each
month, and the sums T=guirz3 10 pay the c21d allowance in the year 1957 may be
provided by the City <o thes Board under <the authority of Section 316C upon the
request of the eaid Board ani paid *o the Board at such times as the City may

determine.

(3) The payment of any su said Board to the said Ernest Kirby
and Charles Bellefortaine s renivs a.lowance prior to the first dey of

May, 1957, is ratifisi ang
Moved by Aldermar. Vaughan, seccorded by Alderman Ahern that the legislation

as submitted be spprov:zd  Motion pasged.

Tax Exemption United Kingjom Trad« Commissioner

The Charter is am2nisd by adding <hereto immediately following Section 310D
thereof, the following Saction:

310E. The City may in %h2 sole discretion of the Council pay annually
commencing in the year .354, as a grant, to zuch person as may be liable
to be agsessed therefor, a sum equal to the taxes assessed in respect
of the occupetior o»f raul prcperty in the City by the United Kingdom

Trade Conmmicsiorer

Moved by Alderman Va.ghen, ezcondei by Alderman Ahern that the legislation

as submitted be approv=1  MMot:ion pa




June 14, 19%6.

Removal of Sections from City Charter Re: Former Water Department.

The City Solicitor submitted legislation covering the above item and
same is attached to the original copy of these minutes.

Copies of the same wsre furnished the members of Council for their
information.

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, ssconded by Alderman Ahern that the legislation
as submitted be approved. Motion passed.

RENEWAL OF AGREEMENTS ~ S.P.C., AND BAND CONCERTS SEASON 125@,//

Moved by Alderman Fox, seconded by Alderman Greenwood that these Agree-
ments be renewed on the same terms and conditions as last year.
Motion passed.

TENDERS 1OT OF LAND LLOYD FOX AVENUE v

June 7, 1956.

To His Worship the Mayor and
Members of the City Council.

At a meeting of the Finance and Executive Committee held on the above
date tenders for the sale of a lot of land on Lloyd Fox Avenue were considered
from the following:

A. Funt $1,675.00
Edgewood United Church 2,200.00
C.E. Matthews 3,600.0C

It was agreed to recommend that the tender of the Edgewood United Church
be accepted.

Alderman Dunlop dissenting.
Respectfully submitted,

W.P. Publicover,
CITY CLERK.

Moved by Alderman Dunlop. seconded by Alderman Macdonald that the lot
on Lloyd Fox Avenue be zold to the highest tenderer.

Alderman Dunlop: "There was nothing in that advertisement about the
highest or lowest tenderer. 1In Section 618-F the legislation was brought in
and it called for tensare for il City-owned land. This is a £1,500.00
subsidy. I don't thin¥ this i2 morally right. The tender system 1s desgined
to give everyone an equal chance to buy scmething. 1 celled the City Solicitor

and asked him about the law. T believe if the Council sells this lot to any-

one but the highest *enzersr they sre acting illegolly and can be liable to




June 14, 1956.

a sult by any citizen. This has to stop. This is for a Manse. The other
lots were for churches. 1In 1954 there was an application from the Church of
the Nazerene and it was =0ld by public tender. I would strongly urge that the
Council not continue, We should sell it to the highest tenderer. There are
no special circumstances. I think this man Matthews is entitled to the lot."

Alderman Macdonald: "I agree with Aldermen Dunlop. I think this comes
under a different category as it is for the Pastor of the Church.®

Alderman Ahern: "Rev. Duniop of St. Phillip's Church came to me years
ago and asked for sdme agsistance. He said they would like to acquire the
land adjacent to the Church. It was understood that St. Phillip's Church would
get the first chance at the land. I think there are certain circumstances and
I think we should try to co-operate with this Church. I would like to point
out to Alderman Dunlop that he sponsored a motion for people out of town. I
don't see why we shouvld turn down the Church end favor people who do not pay
taxes in the City of Halifax."

Alderman Abbott: "I am wondering what my legal position would be if I
voted for this tonight?®

City Solicitor: %"In drafting ths legislation it was done merely that
tenders would be callei to know the value of the commodity. I am not prepared
to advise you definitely tonight as to whether or not we are bound to accept
the highest tender in the ianterests or whether you have the right to accept
the tender you wish.®

The City Manager edvissi that the words "the City Council reserves the
right to reject any and all bids and does not bind itself to accept the highest
or any bid" were in the Terms of Sale accompanying the tender form.

Aldermen DeWolf statsd that those words should be put in the advertisement.

Moved in amendmen* by Aldermaen O'Malley, seconded by Alderman Abbott
that the matter be deferred until the special meeting of City Council on June
21, 1956.

The amendment was put and lost 6 voting for the same and 7 against it

as follows:

- 437 -




June 14, 1956.

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT
Alderman Abbott ' Alderman Dunlop
Lane Macdonald
O'Malley Fox
Wyman Ferguson
O'Brien Ahern
Greenwood Vaughan
DeWolf
-6 - -7 -

Alderman O'Brien: %At the previous meeting of Council the general con-
census seemed to be that we wanted to sell the land to the Church and we were
calling for tenders bascause we thought that was necessary but it certainly
seemed to me that we defintely intended to sell it for $2,100.0C. I think
what Alderman Dunlop seys is true and in principle this should stop. When
it comes to giving a subsidy, we have given some assistance to a baseball
team. I go along with selliing it to the Church on the basis that that im-
pression was left.*®

Alderman Vaughen stated that he lo&ked at the plan of the area and felt
that there was sufficient laend for a Manse., He also felt that if the land
were re-advertised the City may get & better price if the impression was left
that the land would bes =012 to the Church.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Vaughen; seconded by Alderman Abbott that
this property be re-adverticed.

Alderman Lane: "Ars you not advertising publicly what has been offered
and giving an edge to some other tenderer to come up with a somewhat higher
tender?.

Alderman Abbott: ®If this land is re-advertised I would like to see the
words "not necessari’y the highest or any tender accepted" put in the
advertisement."

Alderman Dunlop: *I thirk it ie most unfair to re-advertise this. I
have made it clear thet the highest tenderer was the person who gets the lot.
The man was guided by pricec paid for other lots and he should get it."

The amendment, wus put and lost 2 voting for the same and 1l against it

as follows:

- 438 -




June 14, 19%56.

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT

Alderman Vaughan Alderman Dunlop
Abbott Lane

Macdonald
Fox
Ferguson
0'™Malley
Ahern
Wyman
O'Brien
Greenwood
DeWolf

-2 - - 11 ~

The motion was put end lost 4 voting for the same and 9 against it as

follows:
FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT
Alderman Macdona~d Alderman Lane
Vaughan Fox
DeWolf Ferguson
Dunlop O'Malley
Ahern
Wyman
O'Brien
Greenwood
Abbott
-4 - -9 -

Moved by Aldermar Fox; seconded by Alderman Ahern that the report of
the Finance and Exscutive Committee be approved.

Alderman Dunlop: %I submit that motion is illegal and out of order.
I would respectfully rejuest that you refer the question to the City Solicitor
for a ruling.®

His Worship the Maycr: ®I have no option but to do it."

It was then agres3i <hat this matter be deferred until the specipl
meeting of City Courcil on June 21, 1956 when a report from the City Solicitor

would be submitted.
SALE OF LAND ADJOINING SIR JOHN S.D. THOMPSON SCHOOL’W//

To: His Worship the Mayor and Members of City Council.

From: Committee on Woiks.
Date:s June 12th ., 1956.

Subject: Re: Tender: for Sale of Land adjacent to Sir. John S.D. Thompson
School.

At e meeting of “he Committee on Works, held on the above date, the

- 439 -




June 14’ 1956.
matter of the disposition of a 60 ft. strip of land adjacent to Sir.
John 8.D. Thompson School, for which the School Board has no use, was
considered.

The Committee recommended this land be sold by Public Tender.
Respectfully submitted,

W.P. Publicover,
CITY CLERK.

Per....J.B. Sabean,
Clerk of Works.

Alderman O'Malley: ™A certain Company was interested in this 1land.
The whole point is if the tender comes in and it is not the highest, I am
going to support the Company. We are going to be involved in the same sit-
uation as with the Church property.®

Alderman Lane: "We were requested to express an opinion as to whether
or not we require that for School extension and that is all. The School
Board would like a covenant when it is sold that a proper fence be put up to
protect the land that is there.”

His Worship the Mayor: "The highest tender with no commitments will
take it."

Alderman O'Malley: ®Would an auction sale come within the scope?®

City Soliéitor: "No."

His Worship the Mayor: ™An auction is a verbal tender.”

Moved by Alderman Dunlop, seconded by Alderman DeWolf that the report
be approved and that the advertisement require that the bidder state the
purpoae for which the land will be used. Motion passed.

NTROL EXTENSION DECEMBER 31, 1 v

June 7, 1956.

To His Worship the Mayor and
Members of the City Council.

At a meeting of the Finance and Executive Committee held on the above
date the matter of continuing Rental Control was considered.

It was agreed to recommend that the sum of $4,650.00 be appropriated
under- the authority of Section 316C of the City Charter, for operation of
the Rental Authority from July 1, 1956 to December 31, 1956.

Respectfully submitted,

W.P. Publicover,
CITY CLERK.

- 440 -

4
2
H




June 14, 195%6.
Moved by Alderman O'Brien, seconded by Alderman Vayghan that the report
be approved.
Alderman O'Brien: "We should be clear what we can do when we drop rental
control. If we proceed to the end of this year we would have time for a

committee to study the matter and see if there is real need to continue and

report well in advance of that deadline. The Dominion Bureau of Statistics

could help us to see if the construction of houses is catching up with the
demand.™

Mr. E.F. Cragg appeared on behalf of a number of property owners against
any further extension of rent control. He believed that Halifax may stand
alone in Canada and on the North American Continent on the matter of rent
control. Each extension has been made for short periods. The time has come
when some policy should be established. He suggested that every apartment
building that goes up in the City or in the surrounding area, even though it
is high priced, relieves something else for some other tenant. He pointed out
there were759 new apartments, 339 conversions and 798 single family dwellings
put up since 1951 and many thousands of units built in the surrounding areas.

Mr. R.A. Kanigsberg, Q.C. addressed the Council as a tax payer as follows:
®As a taxpayer I feel it has been a waste of money the last few years. It has so
many loopholes it is completely ineffective. The money spent for rent control
would be better spent to appoint an inspector to see that minimum housing
standards are carried out. People think that rent control protects these
hardworking people from the misdeeds of some unscrupulous landlords. If the
Act were effective you would not have any unscrupulous landlords. I know
the labor unions advocate rent control and I say that this does not give the
working man any protection at all. There are other means to do that. If you
want rent control you have not got it. Rent control is a different thing.®

Mr. G.A. Smith of the Halifax District Trades and Labor Council addressed
the Council as follows: "I would ask that the Council at least agree with the
motion by the Aldermen that rent control be extended until December 31, 1956
and :that a Committee be set up to investigage the matter. It is very
necesary to continue this for at least another 6 months and an investigation

o

made in the meantime.™




June 14, 1956.
Alderman Dunlop: There has been study made of this. I was on the
Committee that reported in 1954. Mr. Ferguson agreed that the reguls=tions
were no longer of any effect. The rental control regulations can't work unless

we have an army of officers. I am fully satiafied that we don't need regulations

for new construction. We need something for the poorer type of accomodation.
Mr. Ferguson told us that the people just don't apply. We should drop it at

the end of the month and if someone comes along and they find that the situation
is being abused we can put them bgck at one meeting of the Council but if we
put them back we should revise them in the interest of the landlord and tenant.
If we continue we only need one member of the Board. We don't need three.®

Alderman DeWolf: "We have no authority to revise the regulations."

City Solicitor: "“The regulations were ours."

Alderman DeWolf: “I don't think it has any value. I would be in favor
if it worked but I am afraid it doesn't. I would like to see those who are there
get one month's pay to give them an opportunity to get other employment,"

Mr. A. Sheffmun addressed the Council as follows: "I represent the Halifax
Dartmouth Real Estate Board. Rental control ensures a perpetuation of slums if
the landlord can'!t get a good return on his investment."

City Manager: "I have had people coming to me whose rents are fully paid.
People have been asked to move. Perhaps that is what the portent is of what is

coming if rent control is removed."”

The motionwas put and lost 5 voting for the same and 8 against it as

follows:
, FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT
~§ Alderman Fox Alderman Macdonald
3 O'Malley Ferguson
A Ahern Wyman
2 Vaughan Greenwood
¢ O'Brien DeWolf
Abbott
Dunlop
? Lane
%ﬁ - 1“’02 -




June ll-n 1956 .

GRANT MRS. MYRTLE BRACONSDALE $222.62 ~//

June 7, 1956.
To: His Worship the Mayor and
Members of the City Council.
Fram: L.M. Romkey, Commissioner of Finance.
Date: June 13, 1956.

Subject: Retirement Allowance - Mrs. Myrtle Braconsdale - Health
Department.

Your Worship and Aldermen:

At the Finance and Executive Committee meeting held on June 7th,
Mrs. Myrtle Braconsdale was considered for a pension grant of 75% of $127.
31, under the authority of legislation obtained at the last session of the
Legislature.

Mrs. Braconsdale is not eligible for assistance under Chapter 53,
Section 46, Sub-section 5 of the Acts of Nova Scotia, 1956 but if we may
use the formula which we have used for School Board employees, which is
Section 5 of the Act, she may receive 75% of $296.82, which is $222.62
annually. This may be paid, under Section 309 A of the City Charter.

Respectfully submitted,

LCM. Romkey’
Commi ssioner of Finance.

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman DeWolf that the
report be approved. Motion passed.

SETTLEMENT OF ACTION — COLP VS CITY OF HALIFAX $ 269. 30\/

Tos His Worship the Mayor and
Members of the City Council

Fromt Committee on Works.

Date: June 1lth., 1956.

Subject: Re: Mary Colp vs City of Halifax.

At a meeting of the Committee on Works held on June 7th., 1956 the
attached report from the City Solicitor recommending payment of a
Claim for $269.30 for damages due to the flooding of a basement apart-
ment by the backing up of a sewer, was considered.

The Committee recommended that this Claim be paid.
Regpectfully submitted,

W.P. Publicover,
City Clerk.

Per..J.B. Sabean,
Clerk of Works.




To:

From:

Date:

June 14, 1956.

His Worship the Mayor and
Members of the Committee on Works.

Carl P. Bethune, Q.C., City Solicitor.
June 1, 19%6.

Subject: Re: Mary Colp vs City of Halifax.

Your Worship and Aldermen:
This is a claim for damages due to the flooding of a basement

apartment by the backing up of a sewer. The sewer backed up on three
occasions but the claim made only refers to the two latter occasions:

The two claims are as follows:

Flooding of November 3rd., 1954
Replacing of floor coverings (kitchen, bath,

living room and hall $74.00

Building paper (used under oilcloth 2 rolls 7.00

Moulding - 4 round 10.00

Repairs to oil stove 10.00

Labour cleaning, etc., 40.00

Paint 15.00
$156.00

Flooding of March 1st, 1955.

Building paper (used under oilcloth 2 rolls 5.00
Labour cleaning and replacing floor coverings
40 hours at $1.00 40.00
Archibald's Burner Service-( replacing
transformer) 3.75
4 rolls oilcloth stripping @ .85 3.40
2 tins of disinfactant @ 1.25 2.50
Replacing floor coverings 55.90
$110.55
Disbursaments on issue of wriit and filing fees 275
$269.30

A writ was issued and a statement of claim delivered in respect of the
first claim and unless a defence is filed the plaintiff can enter an

interlocutory judgment.

As to the second claim a notice of action was filed with the City
Clerk but no writ has as yet been issued.

I recommend that this total claim be paid for the following reasonss

The City permitted the Army to connect with the existing sewer with
the result that apparently it became inadequate to handle the total
increased flow. Although no permit was granted for this connection
nevertheless the City knew of it and should have been aware of the
extra burden so placed upon the existing sewer. Moreover, the City
recognized the situation by subsequently providing additional sewer
facilities in this area. In my opinion this situation comes within
the provisions of Section 593 of the Charter which makes the City
liable for flooding where the cause was "improper construction® of
the sewer. The sewer was improperly constructed to take care of the

demands made upon it.

-




June 14, 1956.

I understand that any defence based on extraordinary rainfall is not
available to the City.

Mr. West ggrees that the sewer in question was too small to drain the
area it served.

Yours very truly,

CARL P. BETHUNE,
CITY SOLICITOR.

Moved by Alderman Ahern, seconded by Alderman O'Brien that the report
be approved.

Alderman Dunlop: ™I think this type of action should be looked at
seriously. There was no information whether they had a permit for this
apartment at all. I believe this is the same type that was paid for on
Queen Street last year. People who construct basement apartments without
permits should not be permitted to recover from the City."

The motion was put and passed with Aldermen Dunlop and Wyman wishing

to be recorded against.
SETTLEMENT OF HOSPITAL ACCOUNT{/

June 7,1956.

To His Worship the Mayor and
Members of the City Couneail.

The Finance and Executive Committee, at a meeting held on the above
date agreed to recommend for acceptance an offer of the Army Benevolent Fund
to pay the sumof $57.00 in full settlement of a claim amounting to $80.70

for hospitalization against a former member of the Army, now a member of the
Corps of Commissionaires.

Respectfully submitted,

W.P. Publicover,
CITY CLERK.

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman Fox that the report

be approved. Motion passed.

NATION CHAIRMAN QF COURT OF TAX APPEA v

Moved by Alderman Dunlop, seconded by Alderman Vaughan that this
matter be referred to the Finance and Executive Committee for consideration.

Motion passed.

~ LL5 -




June 14, 1956.
HALIFAX AIRPORT - McDONALD PROPERTY V/

June 7, 1956.

To His Worship the Mayor and
Members of the City Council.

The attached report from the City Solicitor respecting Halifax Airport
Expropriation - Lands of Mrs. Catherine McDonald was considered by the
Finance and Executive Committee at a meeting held on the above date.

It was agreed to recommend that the City do not offer more than the sum
of $4,118.00 for the property in question and if this offer is not accepted
the matter of compensation be determined by the Court and the City pay no
further sums into Court in connection with this property.

Respectfully submitted,

W.P. Publicover,
CITY CLERK.

To: His Worship the Mayor and Members
of the Finance & Executive Committee.

From: Carl P. Bethune,Q.C., City Solicitor.

Date: June 7, 1956,

Subject: Re: Halifax Airport Expropriation - Lands of Mrs. Catherine McDonald.
Your Worship and Aldermen:

I reported to you at the February 13, 1956, meeting on the offer and
counter-offer made for this land, comprising 103 acres. I offered $3200.00
and the counter-offer was $6085.00, or a difference of $2885.00.

There is a difference in the value claimed for the land of $1350.00 but
I cannot recommend that a higher price be paid in this case for land than
that for which we settled many other claims.

There is, however, some room for argument as to the quantity of timber
on the land, based on the estimate of the City's crusier. Mr. Christie
estimated 125 cords of pulpwood at $5.00 a cord ($625.00) and 20 cords of
hardwood at $2.00 a cord ($40.00) or a total of $665.00. A survey by a
prospective purchaser of the pulpwood showed 400 cords of pulpwood and no
quantity was claimed for hardwood. This results in a difference of $1335.00.
Since the quantity is estimated it is possible for some difference to exist
between two estimates end although this difference is considerable, yet it
might be explainable.

There is also zome room for adjustment in the value of the partially
completed camp. I offered $250.00 and the sum of $500.00 is claimed and
from examination of the items they appear reasonable. There is a difference
in this item of $250.00.

There is also a claim for $50.00 for a fence and gate which was included
in my original proposal.

Under the circumstances, therefore, I would suggest that it would not be
unreasonable to average the estimates of timber. The resulting average of the
value according to the City's estimate ($665.00) and the owner's estimate
($2000.00) is $1333.00.




June 14, 1956.

It would therefore seem to me that 2 rcasonable counter-offer would be
$4,118.00, made up as follows:

Land $1.035.00
Well 150,00
01d Camp 1,000.00
New Work 500,00
Timber (average) 1,333.00
Miscellaneous for garden
fence, hay, stc. 100.00
$4,118.00

The difference btetween this proposal and my first offer is comprised of
an increase in the timber value as aforesaid of $668.00 and in the new work
of $250.00.

I would not be prepared to increase this amount. I would appreciate the
views of your Committee as to what counter-offer I should make.

I attach a copy of a letter received from Mr. R.A. Donahoe, Q.C., dated
May 30, 1956, re this matter.

This matter was referred back to me at the meeting of your Committee
held on February 13, 21956, to continue negotiations.

Yours very truly,

CARL P. BETHUNE,
CITY SOLICITOR.

Moved by Alderman Dunlop, seconded by Alderman Fox that the report be

approved. Motion pacssed.
RENOVATION TO CITY HALL -~ BORROWING $170,000.00 v

A formal borrowing resolution in the amount of $170,000.00 for reno-
vations of the City Hall was submitted.

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman Ahern that the recsolution
as submitted be approved.

Alderman Dunlop: %This is a beliated motion. I never realized that the
work was going to start without some discussion after the amount was put in
the Capital Budget. W& had a report from the Commissioner of Works in which
he recommended 4 courses. I don'‘t think he was in favor of any amount. I
think we should go a 1ittle slow and find out what we can do for $110,000.00.
I think this building had not been fit to work in while this work 1is being
performed. I was told that an item in the Capital Budget did not mean any-
thing except that i* wa:z put in there. Before we borrow any money I suggest
we put it on gsome agende and find out whko is doing the work. I am in favor

of going the whole Zimit and doing the whole job if it needs $190,0C0.C0."

- L7 -




June 14, 1956.

Moved by Alderman Dunlop theu this matter bte referrad to the special

meeting of City Council Junz 2:, 1956 or the next regular meeting.

There was no secondsr <5 this motion

Alderman DsWolf: I Jdon't know what is going on here. There never has
been any contract given."

Alderman Ferguson: “The City is doing the work itself. That should be
established.*®

Alderman Punlop: %l thank it is e desperate way to do business. We
should have drawn up pians and specifications. 1 am not so sure whether we
should have done ths work ourselves or call for tenders. We have plenty people
in this City quite capable of teking on this job. 1 am sure the Commissioner
of Works has ampie work to dc .~ -t,.° going into repairing the building."

City Manager: *We did say if there was any heavy iron work we might

have to bring in helip from ouvtside. We have had a series of reports and when
$110,000.00 was put in I took 1t that the Council was taking that plan.®

His Worship the Mayor: "“Surely there should be some further motion in
the minutes. 1 don't go along for e woment that this is being done off the
hook."

Alderman Dun_cp: "Is this work being done by a registered architect?®
Alderman Ferguscn: ®I think it comes under the'Commissioner of Works. He.
is an enginecr.*

Alderman Dunlop: "Can the Commissioner of Works complete the work for
£160,000.00 as outiinz3 in his report?*

City Manager: ©“There were three rzports.”

Mr. Wegt: "1 firmly telieve the work in the east end and in the base-
ment we can do it for the £.75,000.07, that is the heating also. It would be
uneconomical for an outsiie firm to do this as you uncover things as you go.
We have first cleszs men carpenters and engineers. We Jon‘t have to take a
back seat to anyone in the City for the men we have wurying on this. You will
have a job thnt i1¢ carieinly not comething that can be criticized.”

Aldermnn DeWo.€: ¥71 am sritical for a job being done at $110,000.00 with-

out Counci) autrority. I woiuld Jiwe %o zee kie plans to see what i3 going on."




June 14, 1956.

sed with Aldsrman Dunlop wishing to be

3

The motion was pur and pa

9]

recorded egainst.

APPOINTMENTS TO WORUM COMMISSION \/

.His Worship the Mayor nominated Alderman Greenwood and Mr. John Mullane
as appointees to the Forum Commission for a term of 3 years replacing Alderman
DeWolf and Mr. AZZan loy.=.

Moved by Ald=srman Vaughen., seconded by Aiderman Ahern that the nominations
of His Worship the Mayor ©vs arproved. Motion passed.

Alderman DeWolf thanked the Council for having the konor of serving on
this Commission for 7 yecare. He elso thanked the members of the Commission
and the étaff of the Yorum for the outstanding co-operation they gave.

His Worship tha Mayor stated he wouid send a letter to the retiring
members.

Alderman Ahern stet=3 he wanted it put on the record that Alderman DeWolf

did a wonderful job wh:_e he was on the Commission and Mr. Allan Doyle was a
/

great help in the Comniscsion‘s deliberations. a

.

v
APPOINTMENT 70 METROPOLITAN COMMISSION

-

His Worship the Mzyor nominatsd Alderman DeWolf as a member of the
Metropoliten Commzssiorn rep.ecing Ex-Aldermer B.M. Hatfield.
Moved by A.dermen Ahern. geconded by Alderman Vaughen that the nomination

of His Worship the Mayor bz approvea. Motion passed.

INCINERATOR - CONFEIHMATION Q¥ ACTION TAKEN BY COUNCIL MAY 24, 1956 V/

June 14,1956.

To His Worship the Vayor anc
Members of City Counc:i. .

The City Counci. e » ap2ciel meating held on May 24, 1956, discussed
the matter of the nav Incinergor ani apreel to instruct the engineers to
prepare specifications 2n: rall for tenders for two (2) 200 - ton units.

As this item wnc no* sn the gperda, ~confirmation of the action taken
is now requasted.

Ex

Yours very truly,

W.P. Publicover,
CITY CLERK

A




June 14, 1956.
Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman Ferguson that the report
be approved. Motion passed.

His Worship the Mayor: ®On the Number One site a substantial industry
might locate on it.®

Mr. West stated that by the next Committee on Works meeting he hoped to
have something on the site.

TAX_ENQUIRY °

His Worship the Meyor: "The Committee appointed has had meetings and I

have had numerous people come to my office. The matter is underway. "
APPLICATION BUILDING PERMIT #7 WOODILL STREET 4//

An application was submitted from Mr. W.H. Tracey of the above address

requesting permission to add a structure to a shed. He advised that the

pemit had been refused due to Zoning Regulations.

Mr. West advised that this was an extension of a non~conforming use.

No action was taken on this matter.

APPLICATION 70 BUILD ON UNDERSIZED LOT STAIRS ST. v/

An application was submitted from Mr. S. Andrews of 109 Stairs Street

requesting permission to tuild a six room single family dwelling on a lot 33
x 100 feet.

Moved by Aldermen Ferguson, seconded by Alderman Fox that the application

be referred to the Town Planning Board for a report. Motion passed.

APPLICATION TQ_ REZONE WEST SIDE OF McLEAN STREET

This item was withdrawn from the agenda.

TRAFFIC LICHTS COHNER NORTH & GOTTINGEN STREETS v//

June 14, 1956.

To His Worship the Maycr and
Members of City Counci:.

At a meeting of the Safaty Comnittee held on the above date a report
was submitted from the Chief of Pollice recommending that a Fixed-Time Traffic

Control Signal System be inatelled at the intergsectlon of North and Gottingen
Streets.

Your Committee conzure in this recommendation.

Regpectfully sutmitted,

W.P. Publicover,
CITY CLERK.




June 110) 1956-

Moved by Alderman Fox, scconded by Alderman Vaughan that the report be

approved. Motion passed.

NORTH STREET - GARSON PROPERTY v
To: His Worship, L.A. Kitz, and
Members of City Council.
From: City Manager, A.A. DeBard, Jr.,
Date: June 11, 1956.

Subject: North Street - Garson Property.

City Council directed me to ascertain from the owner of the "Garson"
property what they want for the vacant land behind the new blue line
laid dowm on North Street for eventual widening.

Mr. R.A. Kanigsberg on behalf of his clients states:-

"My clients had intended to build eleven apartments on this lot and were
in the preparatory stages. I have made enquiries of various Real Estate
experts who fesl that this lot is worth $12,000.00 for this purpose, and
in addition to this I feel they are entitled to 10%, which is the usual
compensation for compulsory expropriation,-making in all a total of
$13,200.00 for this lot.®

A diagram of this property is shown on the reverse side. The assessed
values are as follows:-
#5580

49 x 80 @ %o~ front foot --~- $2,230.00
3l x67@ 4L2.00 ¢ " - 1,302,000 $3,532.00

Since the assesgssment is at full value the 6,012 square feet are valued
at 58 cents a square foot. I would suggest a price of $4,000.00 for
this land (65 cents a square foot.)

A.A. DeBard, Jr.,
City Manager.

Moved by Alderman Ahern, seconded by Alderman Ferguson that the report

be approved. Motion passed. '
SEWER EXTENSION DUTCH VILLAGE ROAD ’//

To: His Worship the Mayor and Members of City Council.

From: Committee on Worka.

Date: June 11, 1956.

Subject: Request for 80° sewer Extension adjoining 209 Dutch Village Road.
At a meeting of the Comwittee on Works held on June 7, 1956, a report
from the City Engineer relative to a request from Mr. Murray K. fry for

an 80 foot extension of the Dutch Village Road sewer system to accomodate
tiis lot adjoining to the southward of 209 Dutch Villege Road was

considered.

- 451 -




e

‘\A - s VM«MA.C,M./
. CM=470-56

323“,.#%7

%««-uv (?J’Li

City Solicitor, C. P. Bethune, Q. C.,
City Manager, A. A. De Bard, Jr.,
June 15, 1956,

City Fleld Uniom Coatraot

Attached is a memorandum comtaining the changes in the contract
approved by Couneil, Jume 14, 1956.

The ssrioridy olause and wage rates are still im megotiation. A
clause to this effect may be imoluded in Sh¢ contract, or this fach
may be mentioned in my covering letter vhea I advise them the comtract
is ready for sigmature.

City Manmager.




His Worahip, L. A. Kitz, and
Members of City Council,

City Manager, A. A. De Bard, Jr..
June 12, 195¢

City Field Urion Contract

The City Field Union met with the writer several times and discussed changes in
the Contract for 195¢. There was general sgreement on all items but the request
for an increase of twenty centa an hour and a revision of the seniority clause.

Chanpges suggested.

l. Clause 4 - Grievance Frocedure

Union asks that:

"All employees to follow grievance procedure as written in contract”.

Recommended for inclusion

2. Claume 5 - Pay Davs

Union aske that:
"A1l employeez to be paid before ncon on pay days".

Vot recommended. ‘'le pay employee= as early as possible, but cannot guarantee
that every crew will be reached by noon or men home sick will receive cheques.

3. Clause 6. liolidays

Union asks that-

"When & holiday falls ox a day during an employees vacation, the employee to
get an extra day orf."

Recommended, with understendirnpg we will try to give the extra day with the
regular vacation only i our wvork schedule allows it to be granted without
crippling our operatione or spoiling another employee'!s vacation.

4. Clause 6. lolidays

Union asks that:
"Caster Monday be irsertedt.

Nor racommended. Good Friday, Saturday and Surday make a very long weekend.

5. Clauss £. Check ¢f¢

Jnion aske that:

"It 1s sgreed that Union duss of one dollar (%1.00) per pay for twenty-four
pavs be deductad".

Recommended. ot City's concern. Legality of assessment sttested to by
certified copy of minutes in my possession.




%
L

GClauss £. Closed Shop

Union asks that clause telow be deletsd:

"It is further a;reed vhat while management of the Union lies within its own
Jurisdicrion thet new members shall be dscted by the Union from a list sub-
mitted by the Combissionsr of Workas!".

Not_ recommended. 'Were this clause to be deleted the Union would be hiring,
not the Ci-y. The most effeciive way to destroy our orgenization and efforts
to improve woulid be Lo grant this request.

Clause 9. lours of Labor.

inion asks that zlause be deletdd:

"In cases of emergency wier. men are requeated to work through their regular
lunch period, they will be given their lunch period as soon as possible after
the emergency has passed.”

Union aaks this clause be substituted:

"Any employee reguested to work through their repular lunch period shall be
paid overiime rates uriil reliaved:.

Not recommended. The clause as it now stands makes men want to finish up and
go to lunch. The =uggested clause might induce them to defer their lunch
hour. Foremen are Leing directed to bring new men on job if necessary to
relieve those working cvertine.

Ciause 14 Garbare Tcilec~tion &4 lours of Work

Union asks tha* thisz 2lauee le insertad:

"Garbage colleztion crews shall »e paid overtime rates after nine hour day".
ot recommerded  Th.s sup
present time we pay lor ni
the follcowlngy talzlist:on @
lesas than nire hours  lYon
properly

restion change= the whole basis of payment. At the
ne hours regardless of time worked. In addition,
nows the number of hours actually worked to be

omitted are when the time clockx did not operate

Latly hours worxed per marn
twe weex pariod each month - 1955

Ho. of

Jule Lupeer Sepr. Tet. Nov. Total Days Average

Mon. 9 9 O a 3 9 9 7 8 8.9)
Tues & 2 4§ # 3 A 9 9 66 8 3.2)
Wed. & 1z L0 o 10 10 78 8 9.7)
Thura. G £ G & A a B G 69 8 8.6)
Fri. 2 7 7 7 2 7 A 59 3 7.4)
(R.37
Mon 2 2 A A ) ) g 9 ) 8 8.1)
Tues. -+ # 7 < 2 A 2 3 65 8 8.1)
Wed. 10 7 O G G 10 2 7, 9.2)
Thura. & O 2 o 9 a 3 €3 ? 2.9)
¥ri A N 7 7 7 7 56 g 7.0)

Clsige 7

v
e o rre Ml-..-.-_\.-...,,

i ‘“ae.
LG ARAR:

“That garape me-hanin® and helpers and sweeper operators e supplied with

b

. .
- . i . - - .-
coveralia ‘wice amylil

L/ -

i
4y T




i

[ %
‘ 9, Cont'd.

Recommended. Presently our practice for garage mechanics and helpers.
Sweeper operators should be included.

d with the changes suggested and a

It is suggested that the coniract be signe
ustment in the seniority clause or

supplementary egreement be made on any adj
wages.

o quf

City Manager.

s




g
&
i’
£
:
<&
E
,5
§§

June lz&p 1956-.
The Committes approved th= City Engveer's recommendation that this
extension be orderei ot an estimated cost of $1500.00, the funds to be
taken from the Unforsssen Account of the 1956 Sewer Capital.

Respectfully submitted,

W.P. Publicover,
CITY CLERK.

Per..J.B. Sabean,
Clerk of Works.

Moved by Alderman Ahern, seconded by Alderman Macdonald that the report
be approved. Motion passed,

SEWER EXTENSION QUEEN STREET \/

To: His Worship the Mayor and Members of City Council.

From: Committes on Works.

Date: June 12th., 1956.

Subject: Request for Sswer Extension - Queen Street - From Kent Streer to

Near Tobin Street.
At a meeting of the Committee on Works, held on the above date, a request
from Mr. Donald Arron for a Sewer Extension to serve three (3) lots
fronting on the eastern side of Queen Street, between Kent Street and
Tobin Street, was considered.
The Commissioner of Works recommended that a new Sewer be laid on the
eastern earth sidewalk, for a distance of 180 feet, at an estimated cost
of $2,750.00, to te charged to the Unforeseen Account of the Sewer
Capital.
The Committee approved and recommended same to City Council.

Respectfully submitted,

W.P. Publicover,
CITY CLERK.

Per. J.B. Sabean,
Clerk of Works.

Moved by Alderman Ahzrn. reconded bty Aldermen Macdonsld tnat the report

be approved. Motion passed.

CITY FIELD UNION CONTRACT v/~

A report from the City Menager le attached to the original copy of these
minutes. Copies of game ware circulated to members of Council prior to the
Meeting.

Moved by Alderman Veughan, rsocondcd by Alderman Dunlop thnt the report

be approved. MNotior pasiel.

- IIASZ bl




June 14, 1956.

FINAL CERTIFICATE MARITIME STANDARD PAVING LIMITED $22,426.9% V//

To: His Worship the Mayor and Members of City Council.
From: Committee on Worxs,
Date: June 11, 1956.

Subject: Final Certificate -~ Standard Paving Maritime Ltd.
At a meeting of tha Committee on Works held on the 7th., June , 1956, a
Final Payment to Standard Paving Maritime Limited for Sewer Construction

(Trenching), in the amount of $22,426.96, was approved and recommended
to City Council.

Respectfully submitted,

W.P. Publicover,
CITY CLERK

Per..J.B. Sabean,
Clerk of Works.

Moved by Alderman Fox, seconded by Alderman Ferguson that the report be

&ﬁproved. Motion passed.

CITY SHARE OF ROTARY COST $58,507.81 \/

31
:

To: His Worship the Mayor and Members of City Council.
From:, Committee on Works.
Date: June 11 1956,

Subject: City's chare of Rotary Costs to March 31, 1956.

At a meeting of the Committee on Works held on June 7, 1956 a bill from
the Department of Highways for $58,507.81 covering 50% of costs to March
31, 1956 of Construction, reconstruction and paving of the Armdale Rotary
was approved and recommended to City Council for payment.

Tr L ar sl

Resgpectfully submitted,

W.P. Publicover,
CITY CLERK.

Per ....J.B. Sabean,
Clerk of Works.

Moved by Alderman Abbott, seconded by Alderman Fox that the report be

approved. Motion passged.

STREET LIGHTING '

To: His Worship the Mayor and Members of City Council.
From: Committee on Works.
Date: June 11, 1956.

Subject: Re: Street Lighting.

- 453 -




June 14, 19%6.
At a meeting of the Committee on Works held on June 7, 1956, a report from
the City Electrician reccmmending that three 250 CP Lights be installed on
Desmond Avenue and one 25C CP light on Scott Street at an estimated cost of

$334.00, to be charged to Capital Borrowing for new subdivision, was approved
and recommended to City Council.

Respectfully submitted,

W.P. Publicover,
CITY CLERK.

Fer....J.B. Sabean,
Clerk of Works.

Moved by Alderman Ahern, seconded by Alderman Ferguson that the report

be approved. Motion passed.
FLUQRESCENT LIGHT ON GOTTINGEN STREET NEAR COOMBE'S DRUG STORE .

Alderman Ahern: ™A fluorescent light on Gottingen Street néar Coombe!s
Drug Store was {aken down about 2 months ago and has not been replaced. That
is the Canadian General Electric Company.®

PRINTING ANNUAL STATEMENT AND AUDITORS' REPORT 0///

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman Macdonald that the
Commissioner of Finance be authorized to have the Annual Statement and

Auditors' Report printed. Motion passed. ,
TOURIST BUREAU PRINTING \/

Alderman Ahern requested to be supplied with the list of tenderers for
the Tourist Bureau Literature.

City Manager: "I don‘t have them Alderman.®

Alderman Ahern: ™"The Council should call for tenders.™

His Worship the Mayor directed the City Clerk to obtain the information
for the Alderman from the Chairman of the Tourist Committee.

HONORARIUM DR__NONAMAKER T.B. HOSPITAL _$1,200.00 /

June 7, 1956.

To His Worship the Mayor and
Members of City Councili.

The Public Healith and Welfare Committee, at a meeting held on the above
date, considered a recommendution from the Commissioner of Health that Dr.
Paul Nonamaker be pnid an honorarium of £1,300.C0 per annum.

It was agreed to racommend that Dr. Paul Nonamaker be paid an honorarium
of $1,200.C0 per annum.

Respectfully submitted,

W.P. PublicoveYr,
CITY CLERK.




June 14, 1956.
Moved by Alderman D:Woif, seconded by Alderman Dunlop that the report be
approved. Motion passed.

APPLIGATION_FOR_JUNK_DEALER'S LICENSE ¥

An application was submitted from Barss & Hatfield on behalf of Maritime
Scrap Yard Limited for a Junk Dcaler's License to operate business at Pier #9.
Moved by Alderman Grzenwood, seconded by Alderman Macdonald that the

application be approved., Motion passed.

v

SALE OF CITY PRISON IOTS

Alderman DeWolif rsguested information as to when the above matter would
be considered.

The Commissiorer of Works advised that he would have a report for the

next Committee on Works meeting.
CITY PROPERTY NORTH WEST ARM AND FAIRFIELD ROADV

Alderman Foxs “There is a strip of land owned by the City on the North
West Arm and Fairfisld Road. T don't believe the City has received any
revenue except $1.00 for 30 years. I would ask that the City Manager and
Commissioner of Works bring in a report to the Town Planning Board and if it
is not used by the BRecr=ation Commission for recreational facilities, that
it be disposed of Now is the time to sell while the price is up."

The City Maneger advised that both questions had been gone into before
and the City had dec:i2d to hold the land.

The matter was referred to the Town Planning Board.

Alderman Fox thzn asked wh2n the City Prison lots would be considered
and was advised by Hie Worskip the Mayor that the Commissioner of Works would
be reporting on 1t at the nex® meeting of the Committee on Works.

PARKING LOT SACKVILLE STREET & BELL ROAD v

Alderman Dunlop referred to the propozal to close the above parking lot
and moved that the same be not <closed. He said he could think of nothing
worse than to c.ose that lot. It will mean 100 or more cara looking for

parking places, It would be a good place to put meters. It is established

as a public parking .ot

~ /455 -




there hut the pain

- wan not 1o belong to anyone and anyone cowdd park

Aldermar Tens:

Popoter dgne by Suprrline 0101 Itd. Thers were

ot

constant complaints. dna-r Yne precspt clircimstences it is A most undesi

abtle situatriorn to have . *na muddie of the

Aldermen CGreznvowrt BT« o mpoesible to go thers during business hours

to park & car. Why z=:n’t thie Cowmncil s2e that the Iot is put in good zhape

and coneidsrabtion given for par-ing.  finy opruricniny to alleviate that
situation shouwld bz Lax:in.

His Worship the Mayyr: ®7Ths Clty Mansger could bring forwari a report

¥
<
o

»

for the improvemaar of 1.
v

DOWNICWN MERCHANTS: PARKING LOT

Alderman Dunlop: "Whet wrs cbue plare for the Market Street Perking Lot?®

Mr. Weet: ®frat was walsvrod tha Comm!:ssioner of Works for a report

and I will have tha* wi<iin a4 w=:< or two.

Alderman Dunlop rafarr-i 1o the fence being put up around the Gitadel

5]
(&)
N .
-
—
Al
-
oo
)
3
P,
3
C
j o4
$md
L
(o g
@
4]
o]
m
D
o}
)
-
ct
Pend
—as
<

Hill and stat=sz tna’ he 204

The Commissiorer ot Wor<s csaver vhet vthe (itade Hil: came under the

Jurisdiction of eine Fracrol Qoo

sh i AL Y tns prupossd Cuamp Site at Fieming Park.

-

T wrots o the Department seering information

asking them wnat th-.r

Dear Aldermen:-
Actaing on :nstr cosar of vk Upeels fonmet on Saturday morning with the
Executive of the Vitarap ¥spaf-purers uny Me 1 W ¥Frager, Q.C,, acting with-
out cherpgs, for ik Acey 1At iU

We hpd n fuil siec omron w0 o= fulinwing facts wars established.
1. The fnzo-iaion he: o~ -t te: prasent nrempen s alinee (BRZ,
2- Tl“' Y« | L * M * * MERE I "" P YT ;p‘r‘J” )v
3. The .ty we, v ¢ PN 4 f P SFL{ it te that ¢ me
- :.‘*




June 14, 1956.

There are about fifty members of the Association, nearly all of whom
were membera of the VYolunteer Firemen®s Group when the City opetated

under that systam.

They operate a ciub and make a small profit from it.

At the present time they have about $2,500.00 funds. The money is used
to give about $300.00 death benefits to members on their passing.

There is presently a notice to quit served on the club effective the
last of May, 1956.

Several applications to isase the lower half of the building have come
forward and have been rejected.

The Library Commiss:on have several times gone on record requesting
the block be clieared.

The Association mekes three alternative suggestions:

(a) They be allowed to retain the top floor and that they should
transform the ground floor into a museum which they would keep up

themselves.

(b) That the City should purchase a building for them that they might
carry on their activities. It is anticipated that such cost would be

about $16,000.00.

(c) That the City should rent facilities for them at an estimated cost
of $100.00 a month.

Having thought the matter over carefully I am unable to recommend any
of these proposals to Council.

I would be preparzd to recommend advancing a sum of money to help the
Assoclation get re-established in other quarters, in the event they were to

request it.

Yours very truly,

L.A. Kitez,
MAYOR.

®"This Council is on record as giving notice to

His Worship the Mayor:
If you take no actior then the Manager will be obliged to enforce the

quit.

notice to quit."

Alderman Duniop: %I think we will have to take steps to force them to

I am convinced they will not get out of

quit. We did everything we could.

there. We shou.d tear Lt down.”®

Moved by Alderman Dunlop. seconded by Alderman Vaughan that action be

proceeded with to taka the building down July 1, 1956.
Motion passed.

= 457 -




TAX COLLEGTIONS

MONTH OF MAY 1956

June 14, 1956.

, NEW ACCOUNTS
CIVIC 0/8 BALLNCE & MAY 1956 0/S BALANCE
YEAR RESERVES APRII. 30eh . 1956 ADJUSTMENTS COLLECTIONS MAY +956
1954 75,257.08 248 .472, 7L Dr. 100.68 9,389.40 239,189.02
1955 T4y 42945 550,422 € Cr. 8.75 38,212.11 412,202.30
798,900,933 Dr. 7,477,105.52 1,157,699.%  7,118,306.46
Tax Years Prior to 1954
(Covered by Reserves) 6,264.04
1,1 .00
Poll Taxes
1954 19,094.83 Dr. 20.00 720.95 18,393.88
1955 14,334.40 Dr. 7.07 1,383.15 12,958.32
1956 90,300.00 Dr, 6.93 7,405.55 82,601.38
9,509.65
Poll Taxes other than listed above ’899.00
IO!éOS.ég
Total Collections in May 1356 1,174,372.65
Total Collections in May 1955 2,800,033.44
Current Taxes Collected
Jan., lst. to May 3ist, 1956 1,110,098.45
Corresponding Period 1955 2,734,8L9.93
Tax Arrears Collected
Jan. lat. to May 3is%t.,.95€ 455,632.88
Corresponding Period 1955 357,087.23
Poll Tax Collections
Jan lst. to May 3istv, 195¢ 26,828.33
Corresponding Period 1955 27,062,55
1,592 118,999,71
AMDUNT
COLLECTED
January lst.
to May 3lst, 3
Tax Levy 1956 7,215,880.21 1,110,098.45 15.38
Tax Levy 1955 7,437,406.78 2,734,8L9.93 36.77
Tax Arrears Jen, lst. 1956 1,293,653.31 455,632.88 35.22
Tax Arrears Jan. let.,1955 1,119,041.92 357,087.23 31.91
Total Collections to Mey 3_st,1956 1,565,731.33 21.70
s 3,091,937.16 L1.57

Total Collections to May 3le<,.

H.R. McDonald,
CHIEF ACCOUNTANT.

Respectfully submitted,




To Bis Worship The Mayor and Memba
of the &1ty Coornill
city Hall
Balifax, N. So
Yovur Worshlp and Aldermagns
AL the peguesto ool the Negyor Dosnineil Do Todload g

memor sadume

MEMORAND M Fedi | RESE W sOL by U Lol

JUPTSEN .H...-.-.L.‘....‘—., SRR

The Tollowing 15 & pos
in the C.N.R. Tax Agrasmeni M4lis

19546,

Feaiatin s we

determined by lJity A;
(not in:luding Noewz S
Hotel)

Total value C.N.R. prepsnily a
e 3¢
st

‘-ka‘
L.'O
9

Land:¢ $7,671,450
Improvements: €94, 200

{The zbove doss nov irn

1
“trackage or bridges .. 3see
r.ote below),

h Tyl
18 paid - $64 ., 750

Trackags $3,7367 9300

— . - ———

v ;‘.’:

ADIs APRroact C Sar G TMlaAlon
o

- - D .. YN
$"‘ e B N AR

€1, Lic, G and

- — - T—A——— s ———

Bridges __£58.900, $4,0:6,800

Vvalue of Nova Scotlan Hotel a3 d-~Y

by City Assgesacr:

Lands $ 250,000,
Improvem=nt 1,72L0, 000,

)¢

[ ond LI -y
Tax Rate 1956 1= R RS
Fire Frot<:vion Fate 12 10

Uge 1/2 of thiz vat - U7 Tol-t1=n - Tar AneTe st St slnations:
1.60\ $2-"L i
Therefore P 3ln-:3 'a¥ Of 110, A6 Bl @ TN S SR S A I

rerm A e ———

zemaned




4
|
[
i
!
i
i
f
i
i
|
|
i

The rate uzed in 1947 was $2,71 which was onachat! St 7o orooars
b g 1

business tax rates for “4he odeis yesrs 1984, 19475 a4l

The rate used in 1951 was $2.07, which was Ihne avsraie °F he
average businesg tew rates for the 21lvie yasys 197 o 19Rr TR a0
and the average of the merged tates for th=s2 years ISR IS
one-half of the total of $3.31 and $2.63 ($6.14}Y o

—t

This rate applied to a total a yme
sum of $73,502.80. ‘The &, N.R, agreed t:

o

P T T
Tty [RCIRINEN \)C\ -

.t w——— a——

A% +a the Nava S-oiiapn Hotel ~ derlng tle past 0 Year
the total aszsssment Was Tiked in rélation to the pord M-lson
Hotel at 25% lesgs d=e 1o 3 amaller number of JCO6E. P rawd

roperty valuation was $3C0,000 and the business fww ajzw2nait
less the agsessmant cf other asgessable Ooncuplers, wad Tlun, D00
The current tax rate:z {budiness) and flrs provectlaon rates w-=ié

pald.

Or. the basgia of the 19RH agacasment

Lands $ 250,
Improvements $1, 340,

the amcunt for

Real property

t .85 would be 377.14 10
and the Bueinesg Tax 2T

:g3) would be LAmtid

Tonal LSS P AR
The tax pald as of 1951 was $46,126. The sbous fiwn will he
reduced by the smount assesgsed to other aagenialls Cctupanis
for Business tax which zmcunta to $2,250.00 (bzsuty Salon)

CARL P, EETHINE

CITY SOLICIVLR

CPB:EHJ

459 -

. k- LA ...' . ¢ -
536 21, prodacza (he



iiis Yorship, L.
Members of City “coviny

Uity Manager, 4H. £ on el

June 13, 1956

-

Monthly Adininistrerice o o C Ay,

a5

1. Electricianis ‘wpe:r -

313 wiring inspe .. o el neIplloLncome 5 o046
Revenue from fi:-a s «. .o 300.00
" W wireantts lreisers 100.0G
21 new fluoreazen- » ~=t Iicht fixtares installed on Garrington
Street, replacin,; - . o ciLnTnIas,
1 light each cn Lev» + Twe wlillow 5t. & Windsor St.
2 lights on Croseran? Lo
2. Building Perm‘*<+
Humber Value
Dwellings, new 21 334,500.00
Garages, new 15 7,895.00
Commercial; new 5 739,000.00
Dwellings, hep-ir: 354 130, 755.60
Garages, repai:? 14 8,375.00
Commercial, repei-* 30 65,315.00
Institutional vryac.- 20 19,595.00
4LES 21,355,435.00

Fermits thie ot .~ ~ s
1953 when the liaiiere Loiooulos Sracdacona was constructed.

May 15 was the da @ . 70 o0 we » avted to charge for permits.

2 50 on plumbing permits.

fon

received on Luildi. oo e

.1 .,est. total in the last six years, except for

J600.C0 was
It is likely

that 22,000.00 ¢r o= & ¢ "t will Te received except in the winter months.

3, Streets and Seue: *

Square yards ct = ec - ated

Tons of hot pat-n - ~=7 .© paved »treets
" cold «-..ed and oiled streets
Cubic yards of ma s ‘a; el On &S eets

jumber of square a:r =~ riplietow

n r ' = ravaly
Lineal feet c1 v s o.tlel Iepails
Number new streer » . *

" “ ' catoveined

" of sewers .er.~1 ¢-i cieened
" catobtipir s e et

" L e e

" mant ies =t o7

" v Lar o Lire

" junect et el

" catoigite ne et

57,147
676
174

ol

19,663
138
13§

MWL HE O

O

—
W
W




274 miles of streets swept by hand, 624 miles by machines.

31,119 tons of garbage and refuse were collected of which 401 tons were
burned together with 1,236 tons of privately collected materials. Total
amount processed 1,637 tons with incinerator in operation 277 hours. (Closed
for annual repair). Hired trucks 22 hours collecting 35 tons.

5. Claims

Department of National Defense Stop Sign $12.54

City Works Department Police car 21.00

Minshull Storage Parking meter 13.50

T. B. Hospital (Fire) Refrigerator 175.40
6. Emergency Shelters

Name From Io
James Nightingale D4, Manning Pool Apt. 6, 1430 Barrington St.

7. Prefab sin

Houses completely paid 339
Current accounts
Original number of houses 812

Mortgages receivable April 30, 1956 #1,106,713.23
u " May 31; 1956 1,070, 386.62

" paid during month 36,326.61
Total Borrowing  April 30, 1956 & 407,058.03
" " May 31, 1956 —2372,298.11
Borrowings paid off during month 31,759.92

91 accounts two or more months in arrears 11,564.70
8. Sewer Capital - Cometrugtion
This Report

trest Size Started Feet laid Completed
Connaught Ave. 42" 11/15/55 May 29,1956
Punp House -~

Superstructure - 4/23/5% 11/2/55 75%
Clinton Ave. 15% V.C. 4/23/56 75%

Binewood Acres
Melton Ave. 8" Transite 12/8/55 5401 5/17/56
(Sanitary)
n n 12-15" Concrete 5401 5/17/56
(Storm)
Lexington Ave. 8" Sanitary 400! 5/16/56
" " 12-15% Storm 400 5/16/56
Morningside Dr. 8" Sanitary 9401 5/11/56
n n 12-15% Sanitary 9401 5/11/56
9. S ab ation
Freshwater Brook 60" Armco 7/19/55 99%
n " 544 it n 991
n n 54n " ﬂ. 99%
Holy Cross Cemetery 30% " 5/5/56 5001 75%
o.Q W(}x

City Menager.

PIVILIUAUED [LUE L VAHLE $..J070,386 .62




geor 11 NAP

June 14, 1956.

SITE FOR BRANGH LIBRARY ~/

This item was further dafarred.

CITY MANAGER'S APMINISTRATIVE REPORT MONTH OF MAY v
A report was suvbmitted from the City Manager for the month of May and
same is attached to the original copy of these minutes.
Copies of the report wsre furnished the members of the Council for their
information.
FILED

C.N.R. TAX AGREEMENT v

A report was submitted from the City Solicitor dated June 6, 1956
outlining a possibie approach in the matter of the renewal of a new C.N.R.
Tax Agreement and sems is attached to the original copy of these minutes.

Copies of the report were furnished the members of Council for their
information.

FILED.

APPROVALS QF MiINISTER OF MUNICIPAL AFFAIRS

The following approvels by the Department of Municipal Affairs were

reported:

1. Borrowing $99,000 .20 for Peving

2. " 144,270.00 for Curb. Gutter and Sidewalks.

3. . 233,000.00 for Sewsrs,

AR " 73,000 00 for Sewer Rehabilitation.

5. - 87,030 00 for Street Widening.

6. " i13,000.00 for Heavy Equipment.

7. = 43,000.90 for Paving School Yards.

8. " 80.000.00 for Collegs of Art.

9. Withdrawal of £2.150.00 from Sale of Land Account for the purchase of

land at Chebuc*o Road znd (linton Avenuz {or Street purposes.
10. Zoning By-law Connaught Avanue near Windsor Street.
11. By-Law Early Ciosing of Shops.

FILED.
REPORT_PREFABRICATED HQUSES
PAID OUTS KRR

CURRENT _ACCOWNTS 473

BANK ACCOUNT
QVERDRAFT Ra: Muy 3i/5 ... Dr. §375,298.11
Ba. Apr. 30/56..... Dr. 8407,058.03

MORTGAGES RECEIVAGLY §..272.3% 6<




June 14, 1956.

INSTALMENTS IN ARREARS 2 MONTHS OR MORE

91 TOTALLING $.1,564.70
FILED.

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman Greenwood that this

meeting do now adjourn. Motion passed.

Meeting adjourned. 11:40 P.M.

LIST OF HEADLINES

Minutes 407
Motion Alderman Ahern Re: Board of Assessors 407
Confirmatory Deeds - Cameron Property 407
Abattoir 408
Agsessment Moirs Limited 409
Quinpool Road Fluorescent Lighting 410
Accounts Over $500.00 410
Rehabilitation Centre Charges 411
Emergency Shelter Union 40 Hour Week 411
Grants In Lieu of Taxes 412
Write_off Sewer Charges 413
Grading Desmond Avenue : 15
Retiring Allowance Mr. Harry Davis 415
Band Stand Public Gerdens 416
Master Wiremanis License L16
Proposal for Garbage Dump 417
Snow Removal Permanent Fund 417
Widows! Allowances Mrs. M.A. Power $241.24 and Mrs. Nellie Lynch
, $320.00 418
City Solicitoris Resignation 418
Appropriation 316 "C* Natal Day Committee $1,000.00 & Commercial
Cable Company for Dredging $3,750.00 419
Rezoning W/S McLean Street 420
Rezoning Ben's Limited L21
Rezoning Irving Oil Co. Ltd - Chebucto Road 424
Resubdivision Conrad Property Victorie Road 425
Undersized Lot Gladstone and Willow Streets 425
Sewer Easement Windsor Park 425
Use of Commons Oct. i/56 to May 1/57 (Halifax Harness Horse Club) 426
Alteration S/M Corner Robie and High Streets 428
Building Corner North and Barrington Streets 429
Emergency Shelters - Policy on Evictions 430
Tenders for Boilers and Burners 430
Amendments to Ordinance #12 Camp Hill Cemetery 2nd Reading 431
Amendments to Ordinance #.28 Falrview Cemetery 2nd Reading 432
Amendment to Ordinance #38 Bilasting 2nd Reading 432
Amendments to Ordinance #2. Illuminated Signs.2nd Reading L33
Ordinance #48 Private Parking Areas 2nd Reading 433
Safeguards Re: Blaeling 434
Reduction Rentmi of Lights lalifax Baseball Teanm L34
Legislation 1957 L34
Renewal of Agreemen*e S .P.C. and Band Concerts Season 1956 436
Tenders lot of Land Lloyd Fox Avenue 436
Sale of Land Adjoining Sir John S.D. Thompson School 439
Rent Control Extension to December 31, 1956 440
Grant Mrs. Myrtle Braconsdale §222.62 443
Settlement of Action - Cylv wa City of Halifex £269.30 443
Settlement of Hospita! Arcount LL5
Resignation Chairmer of Cyure of Tax Appeals LL5

©A60 -




Halifax Airport - Mclonali Property
Renovation to City Ha._ - Forrowing $.70,000
Appointments to Forum Comm:ission

Appointment to Mstropou.itan Commission

Tax Enquiry

Application to Build on Uniers:zed lot Stair

North Street - Garson Property

gewer Extension Nutch Villege Road

gewer Extension Queen Strizt

City Field Union Contract

Final Certificate Marizime Stendard Paving L
City Share of Rotary (o=t $58,507.81

Street Lighting

Tourist Bureau Printing

Honorarium Dr. Nonamaxs> T.B. Hospital §1,2
Application for Junk Dee_er’s License

Sale of City Prison lote

Parking Lot Sackvi..2 Strcet & Bell Road
Downtown Merchants® Purxing lot

Fence Around Citadel Hil.

Camp Site Fleming Parx

Firemen's Hall Spring Garden Road

Site for Branch Litrary

¢c.N.R. Tax Agreement
Approvals of Min:ster of Municipal Affalirs
Report Prefabricated Houees

R N

,’"1 T R e han ot

W.P. PUBLICOVER
CITY CLERK.

June 110, 1956

.00

Incinerator - Confirmation of Action Taken by Council May 24, 1956

Application Building Perm:it #7 Woodill Street

s Street

Application to Rezons W=c*+ Side of McLean Street
Traffic Lights Correr North & Gottingen Streets

imited $22,426.%

Fluorescent Light on Gottlﬁgen Street near Coombe's Drug Store
Printing Annual Statzment and Auditors' Report

00.00

City Property Norzh Wez< Arm and Fairfield Road

City Manager's Adminiairative Report Month of May

L.A. Kitz,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

LLE
L1
449
LL9

450
450
450
450
450
451
451
452
452
453
453
453
L54
L54
L54
L54
455
455
455
L55
456
456
456
456
459
459
459
459
459




Council Chamber,
City Hall,
Halifax, N.S.,
June 21, 1956,
8:00 P.M,

A meeting of the City Council was held on the above date.

After the meeting was called to order by the Chairman and before considering

the regular order of buslinsss, the members of Council attending, led by the City

Clerk, joined in repeating the Lord's Prayer.

There were present His Worship the Mayor, Chairman; Aldermen DeWolf, Abbott,

Dunlop, Lane, Macdonald, Fox. Ferguson, O'Malley, Ahern, Wyman, Yaughan, O'Brien

and Greenwood.

There were also r.e>en' Messrs. A.A, DeBard, Jr., W.P. Publicover, R.H.

Stoddard, T.C. Doyie, J.F. Themszon, L.M. Romkey, G.F. West, W.A.G. Snook, V.W.

Mitchell and Dr. A.R. Morton.

The meeting was called specially to consider the following items:

Public Hearing Re: Rzzoning N/W Corner of Vestry and St. Paul Streets
From R-2 Zone to R-3 Zone.

2. n " Re: Altering Eastern Official Street Line Dutch Village
Read.

3. Altering Eastern Official Street Line of Robie Street between Almon

and Macara Streets.,
L. Altering Southern 0fficial Street Line of Falkland Street between
Gottingen and Creighton Streets.

5. Zoning By-Law
6. Report Special Committee Re: Council-Manager Form of Government.

7. Tenders for Lot of Land Lloyd Fox Avenue.
8. Resignation Chairmen Court of Tax Appeals.
9. Minimum Standards,

REPLY BY HIS WORSHIP THE MAYOR TO STATEMENT IN PRESS BY MR. BURTON OF SIMPSON-V//
SEARS LIMITED

Alderman Ahern congratuiated Hie Worship the Mayor for his reply to a

statement appearing in the Mail-Star by Mr. Edgar Burton of Simpson-Sears Ltd.,

respecting taxation in this City,

Alderman Dunlop stated that he regretted that the tone of the reply had

come down from a high plane and that there were some things in it he also

regretted to see.

PUBLIC HEARING REZONING N,W CORNER OF VESTRY AND ST.PAUL STREETS FROM R-2
ZONE TO R-3 ZONE

A Public Hearing into the metter of rezoning the above property from R-2

Zone to R-3 Zone wsa held at this time.

- b2 -



June 21, 1956.

Mr. Snook outlined the proposal and displayed a map showing the property
in question. He said the ot is occupied by an unsightly non-conforming use
and this may be one way of getting rid of it. The property could be developed
in an R-2 fashion. There could be four buildings with 4 units in each.

A report was submitted from the Town Plenning Board as follows:

To: His Worship the Mayor and Members of City Council.
From: Town Planning Board.
Date: May 16th., 1956.

Subject: Request to rezone - Corner of Vestry and St. Paul Streets.
At a meeting of the Town Planning Board held on the above date, a request
to rdazone a lot of iand at the corner of Vestry Street and St. Paul Street
from R-2 residential to R-3 residential to permit the construction of a
large apartment building was considered.

By a vote of four to thrae the Board recommended that the Application be
approved.

Voting in favor -
Aldérmen Vaughan, Lane, Ferguson and Abbott.
Against -
Aldermen Macdonald, Ahern and O'Brien.
Respectfully submitted,

W.P. Publicover,
CITY CLERK.

Per...J.B. Sabean,
Clerk of Works.

No persons appeared in favor or against the application.

A formal By-Law as prepared by the City Solicitor was submitted.

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman Abbott that the By~-Law as
submitted be approved. Motion passed with Alderman O'Brien wishing to be

recorded against.

PUBLIC_HEARING ALTERING_EASTERN QFFIGIAL STREET LINE DUTCH VILLAGE ROAD 4

A Public Hearing into the metter of altering the Eastern Officinl Street
Line of Dutch Viilage ond to conform with a line laid down for the Pinewood
Acres Subdivision and that the alteration extend southwardly to an angle point

in the existing offirinl ciree® line in front of property Clvic No. 19 Dutch

Village Road.

- b3 -




June 21, 1956

Mr. West: ®We will have tu acquire property someday."

Alderman Vaughens "“Is there any suggestion that the Province enter into

the sharing of this with the City as far as widening is concerned?"

City Manager: “We should get a commitment from the Province that they

will acquire as much of the centre line on their part as we do. We can't agree

to share the cost of the road. We could agree on maintenance. I hope someday

the Province will take over the Dutch Village Road as a Provincial road; as a

main highway. It could be declared a highway although part of it is on our

side. We are providing for a 100 foot road. We are taking 50 feet from the

centre line.™

No persons appeared for or against the proposal.

Alderman Vaughan: "Is there any suggestion of carrying the street line

north beyond the Pinewood Acres?%

Mr. West: "Pinewood Acres abuts on the cemetery property.®

Alderman Vaughan: ®™There is part of the cemetery that will not be used

and we shbuld lay down the line as much as possible. There was no formal

discussion with the Provincial Department of Highways on their views on what

they consider to be a proper widening program?"

Mr. West: "On the =ngineering level we have."

City Manager: %“Council was advised that they were studying it.®

Mr. West: %We had one meeting on this sybject and we tentatively agreed

to acquire property on each side of the road to get a 100 foot road. We are

getting our eastern line established and they will have tq purchase quite a

bit of property on their side.®

The City Manager stated that perhaps this was the time to bind the City

and the Province to something as far as land acquisition was concerned.

Alderman DeWolf: "1 am sure if there are no buildings on the west side

of the street, you could acquire that land cheaper. If there are buildings

they will want severance. They may want a large sum when you get down to

Chebucto Road and along the street where they have to go back. I think it

would be cheaper to sce what we can do on the other gide of the street.®



June 21, 1956.

Alderman Ahern: “If we had a tunnel under the Rotary we would speed up

the traffic. The cost would be about $98,000.00. That is the estimate I

received from a prominent engineer. I don't think you would have to buy land.

I think the City should stop buying land and aiding speculators. I will

elaborate sometime.%

His Worship the Mayor: ®We may consider a sketch of the whole length of

Dutch Village Road. I think it would be a good idea for a small committee to

be appointed or I mey ask the Minister of Highways to consult with our engin-

eers to lay down the proposed road to get it where it will be 100 feet.®

“I think that traffic has dropped off on Dutch Village

Alderman Dunlop:

Road quite heavily.®

His Worship the Mayor: %I think it will inevitably be your main artery.”

Alderman O'Brien: "“Should we not be interested in Dutch Village Road

where Howe Avenue comes in on it and make Howe Avenue the chief route to the

underpass?®

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman Ahern that His Worship

the Mayor be instructed to approach the Department of Highways with a view

to having the Provincial Government adopt a policy with regard to widening

and improvements on the Dutch Village Road in conjunction with the City of

Halifax. Motion pascsed.

ALTERING EASTERN OFFICIAL STREET LINE OF ROBIE STREET BETWEEN ALMON AND
MACARA STREETS

A report was submitted from the Town Planning Board recommending that the

eastern official street Line of Robie Street between Almon and Macara Streets

be altered to a distence of 6 feet to the east, and the northeast corner of

Almon and Robie Streets be rounded off by laying down a curve having a radius

of 15 feet.
Mr. West submitted a plan and outlined the proposal for the information

of the members of Council.

®At the Corner of Robie and Macara Streets, the property

Alderman Vaughan:

would be in line with C.J.C.A.7"

Mr. West: "It will line up exactly with the street line on the side of

C.J.C.H, It will give us a little better street than we advocated at first.*®

- 165 -




June 21, 1956.

Alderman Lane: "What effect will that have on the service station?®

Mr. West: "It won't affect them right now because there will be no
noticeable effect on that ztreet uniil this lunch counter disappears.. The
buildings will then have to be kept back.™

Alderman O’Malley: ®“Maybe there has been an application from the Fina
people to put a service station on the Corner of Robie and Almon Streets. This
is long range planning. I am of the opinion that if our traffic warrants

this is a matter of immediate prosscution. There are only 4 or 5 properties

involved. You take what you need off the service station. I would be happy
to go along with it if it is going to be extended immediately .

City Manager: ®"We would not acquire any of those lands involved with the
exception of Mr. Bottomley's lot. The others can stay there as long as they
want to but if they come down, they would have to go back three feet."

Alderman DeWolf: “Canft this be done by a building line rather than a
street line?"

Mr. West: ®It could be hut you are running into the same thing as far as
the Bottomley property is ccncearned.®

Alderman DeWolif: %If you put a street line through these properties,
then you are doing something to thase properties with respect to sale.”

The Assistant City Solicitor: "We have laid down street lines and we
have not bought until we were forced to."™

Alderman Vaughan: ®Would not a building line tend to depreciate the
value of a property, but if a street line were iaid down, he could seek
compensation?"

Alderman Dunlop: "a street line contemplates taking the property
eventually. With a building line the land remains with the owner but he has
to build behind it. If you took six feet off, you would have to buy the
lunch counter.®

Alderman O'Maliey: %These properties could be moved back.®

Alderman DeWolf: "I don‘t cee the reason why these blocks should be 66
feet wide, while the biocks above and below it are 60 feet.®

Mr. West: "Trolley coaches have diffijcuity trying to get around that

corner without tying up traffic north and zouth.®

- 466 -




June 21, 1956.
Moved by A:jderman Lans, seconded by Alderman Dunlop that the recommendation

be approved as shown on the plen.

The motion was pat eng passad 9 voting for the same and 4 against it

as follows:

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT
Alderman Vaughan Alderman DeWolf
OfBrij=n Ferguson
Greenwood O'Maliey
Abbot.t Ahern
Dunlop
Lane
Macdonald
Fox
Wyman
~9 - -4 -

Mr. West advisei that since the west side of the street had also been
included in the proposal, only the east side had been advertised.

The Assistant City So-icitor advised that the street line resolution was
drawn up according to what was contained in the advertisement.

His Worship the Mayor: "1t will have to be re-advertised according to
the plan. Are we within legal compass by taking three feet instead of six
feet 2"

Assistant City So.icator: "I would say "No." You advertise one thing and
Council does something else.®

It was then agre=: that Couﬁcil fix Thursday, July 26, 1956 at 8:00
o'clock p.m. in the Council Chamber, City Hall, Halifax, N.S. as the time and
place for a public hearing on this matter.

8:50 p.m. The Deputy Mayor assumes the chair.

ALTERING SOUTHERN OFFICTAL STREET LINE OF FALKLAND STREET BETWEEN GOTTINGEN
MDD _CRETGHTON STREETS

The matter cf a.turing %he southern official street line of Falkland
Street between Go*lingen anid Craighton Streets was again considered.
Mr. West: ®We fin? that Falkland Street is only forty feet between

street lines and w: rrnuw tha’ 't is most inadeqaute for snow plowing, and the

Chief of Police iz concsrnus from a traffic point of view. We feel we should

lay that line down, mesing tt a zixty-foot street.”

LY




WHEREA S the Clty Councll of the City of

Hallfax has considered certain proposed alterations to the
offilcial street lines of Falkland Street between Gottingen
Street and Creighton Street as more fully set out on Plan No.
RR-4-13358A, dated the 2nd day of April, A. D. 1956, and

filed in the office of the Commissioner of Worlks and entitled
"Plan showing alterations and relocatlon of street lines of
Falkland Street between Gottingen Street and Creighton Street".

AND WHEREAS the City Council has received a report

from the Town Planning FBoard of the City of Halifax recommending

(1) that the southern official street line of Falkland
Street between Gottingen Street and Creighton Street
be altered by moving the sald street line a distance
of twenty feet in a southerly direction in order to
provide a total width of sixty feet for the said
Falkland Street;

(2) that the western official street line of Gottingen
Street and the southern official street line of
Falkland Street at the southwest corner of the said
streets be altered by rounding off the same so that
the sald lines will 1ie on a curve having a radius
of 45 feet;

(3) that the western official street line of Gottingen
Street and the northern official street line of
Falkland Street at the northwest corner of the said
streets be altered by rounding off the same so that
the said lines will lie on a curve having a radilus
of 45 feet;

all as shown on the said hereinbefore referred to Plan lNo.
AND WHEREAS pursuant to the provisions of Section

551A of the Halifax City Charter public notice of the intention
to vary such street lines as hereinbefore referred to has been
civen by advertisement inserted at least once a week for two
successive wveeks in 2 newspaper published in the City of
Halifax, the first of such notices being published at least
three clear weeks prior to the 24th day of lay, 1956, that
being the day appointed by the Council to consider the matter.

AlID WHEREAS the said notice stated the intention of

tihe sald City Council to vary the sald official street lines
in the manner hereinbefore deseribed and the date of the

meetin: of the City Council eppointed for the consideration of




A m—

the matter and that the plan proposed to be altered and the
proposced change therein may be inspected at the office of the
Commissioner of Works, City Hall, Holifax, Nova Scotia, on any

day during office hours.

AND WHEREAS the City Council at its meeting held

on the 24th day of lay, 1956, considered the sald matter
and referred the same to the Commissioner of Vorks for a further
report, the sald matter to be again considered by the Council
at i1ts meeting to be held on the 21st day of June, 1956.
AND WHEREAS the City Council at its meeting held

on the 21st day of June, 1956, considered the said matter and
determined to vary the said street lines in the manner herein-
before referred to and shown on said Plan No. RR-4-13358A filed
in the office of the Commissioner of Works as hereinbefore

set forth whereon the said official street lines as altered

are shovmn in red color.

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that pursuant to the

authority in it vested by Section 551A of the Halifax City
Charter as aforesaid, the Official Plan of the City be amended
by relocating the said official street lines of Falkland Street
and Gottingen Street in the manner hereinbefore set forth and
as shovwn on said Plan lo. RR-4-13358A.

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the official street

1ines of Fallland Street and Gottingen Street as so altered in
the manner hereinbefore provided and as showvn on sald Plan No
RR-4-13358A be so indicated on Section 12 of the Official Plan
of the Ccity and upon the copy thereof filed in the office of
the Repistrar of Deeds at Halifax, lcva Scotia.

AND EE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that 1n accordance with

tihe provisions of Section 5492 of the Halifax City Charter the
Commissloner of Works do forthwith set up adequate bounds or
nonuments to mark the said official street lines as varied
and make a record of the date of the setting up of such bounds

or monuments and the location and nature of the same.

- 468 -




June 21, 1956.
A formal resolution was submitted from the City Solicitor's department
and same is attached to the original copy of these minutes.
Moved by Alderman Dunlop, seconded by Alderman Macdonald, that the

resolution be approved.

The motion was put and passed 8 voting for the same and 3 against it as

follows:
FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT
Alderman O'Brien " Alderman Fox
Greenwood Ferguson
DeWolf O'Malley
Abbott
Dunlop
Lane
Macdonald
Wyman
-8 - -3-

ZONING BY-LAW ”//

As City Officials were studying various sections of the new Zoning By-
Law, it was agreed to defer action or. same until presented to City Touncil.

Alderman Greenwood: "I hope the Town Planning Engineer and Officials
are giving careful consideration to the R-2 Zone in the Abbott Drive-Ashburn

Avenue area.”

REPORT SPECIAL COMMITTEE RE: COUNCIL-MANAGER FORM OF GOVERNMENT

A report from the special cormittee dealing with the Council Manager form

v’

of Government was distributed to members of Council.

Alderman Dunlop: "I have just received this in my hands but it is not
signed by anyone."

Alderman Greenwood: ®™There was a minority report. We should have this
matter deferred until we have o chance to study both reports.”

Alderman O'Brien: "I think we want to have {t at least a day ahead."

Moved by Aldersar Greenwood, seconded by Alderman O'Brien that this
matter be deferred.

Alderman Dunlop: ®Wenit the people who are for 1t tell us who they are?

I don't want to study thiz if this i3 a report of two members of that

Comittee.®




June 21, 19%.

Alderman O‘Malley: ®The matter was discussed in Committee and was

approved by a portion of the Committee. I don't think anyone signed the

report."

Alderman Dunlop: "“We should know the people who are for it and the

people who are against it. It should be authenticated by someone."

Alderman DeWolf: ®I said I was in favour of some items and not in favour

of others, and I would not vote in favour of the whole report. That is my

stand.®

Moved in amendment by Alderman Dunlop, seconded by Alderman O'lalley

that this so-called report be referred back to the Committee and they be

askad tp submit a proper report to the Council.

Alderman Lane: "I strongly object to the way this is being kicked

around. There is no secret who voted for it.®

Moved by Alderman Lene, seconded by Alderman Macdonald that the City

Clerk read who voted for the report.

City Clerk: "I believe Aldermen 0'Malley, DeWolf and Ahern were against

portions of it."

Alderman O'Malley: "I am satisfied that the matter should be referred

back to the Committee and have it brought here as requested."

The amendment was put and passed 6 voting for the same and 5 against it

as follows:

FOR_THE NOTION AGAINST IT
Alderman DeWolf

Alderman Greenwood

Abbott Lane
Dunlop Macdonald
Fox Wyman
Fergusen O'Brien
O'Malley

_ 6 - -s/

TENDERS FOR LOT OF LAND LLOYD FOX AVENUE

’

As the City Solicitorfs report was not at hand, it was agreed to defer

this matter.

stad that Council adjourn for & 1O-minute recess.

The Deputy Mayor sugge

Council adjourned 9:10 P.lM.




June 21, 1956.
Council re-couvened at 91.5 P.M. ths following members being present:
His Worship the Mayor. Ghairpan; Aldermen DeWolf, Abbott, Dunlop, Lane,
Hacdonald, Fox, Ferguson, O'Mailey, Ahern, Wyman, Vaughan, O'Brien and
Greenwood.

TAX ENQUIRY

His Worship ths: Mayor stated that the spscial committee consisting of
himself, Aldermen DzWo:f ani Dunliop on the matter of the Tax Enquiry had held
a few meetings and he was able to announce that Mr. Justice V.J. Pottier had
agreed to accept the job tecause of nis rzal sense of public duty.

Alderman Vaughen: 4Would it be proper for an Alderman to appear before
the Tax Commigsion?"

His Worship th: Mayor: "I think that would be welcomed. I can see
nothing wrong in it %

Alderman Ahsrn =t there would re ex-aidermen and ex-Mayors there.

RESTGNAT OGN - "H:iAMAN OF TAX APPEAL COURT |/

His Worship tha Mauyor- f®I am to advise you that I am not in a position
to bring forward # pem: a* the pregent time. It might be that I will either

.

call a speciai ms«ting of *the Council or otherwise the Court with two members

having a casual varan-y  can wperate for the first two weeks of July. I think

the matter must rect for the time being.®

SOR EvaLuaTion V

Aldermen DeWol.f: “Tne Committ<e has now reached a decision. If there
is any thought of a mseting tefore the end of the month, where there is a
number of staff hoving ho.id nd where the salaries will date back to
January, it might t» a very nice thing to give those people something ao they
can enjoy their halidays & .itt.e gwre. 1 en thinking of those in the lower
‘5 res that metiler put on the agendn if there is a

brackets. I wpuld ies b

meeting.®

His Worship the Mavow sisgested a meeting from 4:00 to 5:30 P.M.

S SSESMENTS_FOR 13587 7/

Alderman Dinlop ».gpeetsd that His Worship the Mayor ceil a meeting of

IS v,
e L

the Agsagament




June 21, 19%6.

Alderman Vaughan: "Surely we are not going to arrive at a time when we

are going to make rates and find that our assessing staff have not reached an

assessment for the City of Halifax for 1957."

His Worship the Mayor: "I will be happy to call a meeting for July 9 or

11, 1956."

Alderman Dunlop: "We should know who is doing the work; whether we are

adequately staffed and how matters are proceeding.™

CORNWALLIS STREET UNITED BAPTIST CHURCHV//

Read letters from Rev. W.P. Oliver of the Cornwallis Street United

Baptist Church advising that they plamned to start construction in April 1957

of a completely fire-proof building at an estimated cost of $60,000.00 and

bearing in mind fluctuating costs, should it be necessary to approach the City

Council for a capital grant, he felt in view of the social, and welfare aspects

of the projects that it might receive serious consideration.

His Worship the Muayor: M"That is for information only.™

FILED

SERVICE STATIONS v

A resolution was submitted from the Halifax County Retail Gasoline Dealers

i
ot

Association as follows:

Whereas we belicve that there are now too many service stations in the
City of Halifax ard

Whereas the building of these service stations in close proximity to
each other has affected the ecencmy of all operaters, working as they do
on & gascline price crread outside their contrel and

Whereas it is also the opinion of many of our citizens that a number of
our streets are tecoming "Gasoline Alleys"™ to the detriment of their

properties.

Be it resolved that we request City Council to restfict the further
building of gasoline service stations by refusing building permits until
such time as more stationa are necessary to service our City and be it
resolved that City Council be commended for its stand in withholding
recently a builiing permit for a service station in the north end.

MINIMUM_STANDARDS v
A proposed Minimum Housing Ordinance dated February 6, 1956, was submitted

by the City Manager for the consideration of Council.




June 21, 1956.

Moved by Alderman Ahern, seconded by Alderman Macdonald, that Council

ad journ and meet as a Committee of the Whole. Motion passed.

Meeting adjourned 9:30 P.M.

9:45 P .M. Council re-convened, the following members being present:

His Worship the Mayor, Chairmen; Aldermen DeWolf, Abbott, Dunlop, Lane,

Macdonald, Fox, Ferguson, O'Malley, Ahern, Wyman, Vaughan, O'Brien and

Greenwood .

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman Lane, that this meeting

do now adjourn. Motion passed.

Meeting adjourned 9:50 P.M.

LIST OF HEADLINES

Reply by His Worship the Mayor to Statement in Press by Mr. Burton of

Simpson-Sears Limited 462
Public Hearing Rezoning N/W Corner of Vestry and St. Paul Streets fronm
R-2 Zone to R-3 Zone 462

Public Hearing Altering Eastern Official Street Line Dutch Village Road 463
Altering Eastern Official Street Line of Robie Street between Almon and-

Macara Streets L65

Altering Southern Official Street Line of Falkland Street Between ’
Gottingen and Creighton Streets 467
Report Special Committee Re: Council-Manager Form of Government L68
Tenders for Lot of Land Lloyd Fox Avenue L69
Tax Enquiry 4,70
Resignation -~ Chairman of Tax Appeal Court 470
Job Evaluation 470
Assessments for 1957 470
Cornwallis Street United Baptist Church 471
Service Stations 471
Minimum Standards 471

L.A. Kitz’
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

I -
¢ .vg—v.//-fwat‘——.‘rrﬂtaf"

W.P. PUBLICOVER, -
CITY CLERK.




AFTERNOON SESSION

SPECIAL MEETING

Council Chamber,
City Hall,
Halifax, N.S.,
June 29, 1956,
4315 P.M.

A meeting of the City Council was held on the above date.

After the meeting was called to order by the Chairman and before consid-

ering the regular order of business the members of Council attending, led by
the City Clerk, joined in repeating the Lord's Prayer.
There were present the Deputy Mayor, Chairman; Aldermen DeWolf, Abbott,

Dunlop, Macdonald, Fox, Ferguson, O'Malley, Ahern, Wyman, O'Brien and

Greenwood.
Also present were Messrs. A.A. DeBard, Jr., W.P. Publicover, R.H. Stoddard,
T.C. Doyle, J.F. Thomson, L.M. Romkey, W.A.G. Snook, V.W. Mitchell, G.F. West
and Dr. A.R. Morton.
The meeting was called specially to consider the following items:
. 1. Severance Pay Rental Control Staff.
ié& 2. Report Job Evaluation Committee. »//f

PASSING MRS. FRANK ADAMS

The Deputy Mayor advised the Council with regret of the passing of Mrs.

Frank Adams.
SEVERANCE PAY RENTAL CONTROL STAFF V/

A report was submitted from the Commissioner of Finance advising that the
/ oum of $1,200.00 would be required under the authority of Section 316 "C* of
the City Charter to provide for salary and holiday pay of the Rental Control

staff as well as some incidental bills that may come in made up as follows.

George Ferguson £291.66
N.L. Gibbons 208.33
Mrs. Elsie Peart 128.33 $628.32

Holiday Pay = 9 Davs

! George Ferguson 100.98
! N.L. Gibbons 72.09
Mrs. Elsie Peart _51.93 £225.00
Honorarium to Board - 2 mpnths
E.F. Hubley $83.33
Fred Ibsen _53.33 _166.66

£1,019.98

- 73 -




June 29, 1956.

Moved by Alderman At:stt, seconded by Aldsrman O'Brien that the report

be approved,

Alderman Ahern: "I thought they would be absorbed by some other Depart-
ment. I think Mr. Ferguson and Mr. Gibbons are entitled to at least 3 months!
notice instead of one. I think it is only fair the staff should receive 3
months. That is what you do with members of the Police and Fire Departments.
I thought somebody would see to it that they would be absorbed."

Moved in amendment by Alderman Ahern, seconded by Alderman DeWolf that
each member of the staff receive in liau of dismissal, 3 months! pay and that
the sum of $2,400.00 be provided under the authority of Section 316 "C" of the
City Charter for this purpose.

Alderman DeWo:f: "I find that Mr. Ferguson has been with the Ciiy in all
about 18 years in different positions. While it is true that there was some
notification that the Board would cease to function as at June 30, 1956 thsat
same motion has been coming on year after year and they would not know where
they fit. I am advised that two of them did not have any holidays last year
nor this year so they would normally be entitled to 4 or 6 weeks. In view of
that it is really 1} months holidays and 13 months severanca.m

The amendment was put and passed 9 voting for the same and 2 against it
as follows:

FOR THE AMENDMENT AGAINST IT

Alderman O'Maliey Alderman Abbott
Ahern Dunlop
Wymen
O'BrZan
Greenwood
DeWolf
Macdoneld
Fox
Ferguson

-9 -

REPORT_.JOB _EVALUATION COMMITTEE V/

A report was submitted from the Job Evaluation Committee members as

follows:

To His Worship the Mayor
and Members of City Counci:.




The Job Evaluvation Committee reports as follows:

Y

meetings and heard representations from

artment and Chief of Police Department,
1tors for members of the Fire and Police
pLoye s, both orally and in writing.

1. Thatit has heid a rmwmber of
Department Heads, Chief of Fire D
Halifax Civic Workers Union, 3oli
Departments and from individual =

2., That attached herevs 1s its recommendations which are unanimous except
for the =slary for position of City Manager which is the majority recommendation
from which Alderman DeWolf end Alderman O'Malley dissent.

3. That ths effective daze be Jannary 1, 2956 end each employee go to the
nearest step above his or har present szalary,

uty Fire Chief i# sppointed instead of the three as at
aze to he thes same as the Deputy Chief of Police.

L. That when one De
present, the salary sc¢

n'tj

5. That where an incrzasg2 is granted, that the accumulation to date, due to
such increase, b2 paid on Ju.y 15, 1956.

J.G. DeWolf, Chairman.

Wm. C. Dunlop, Members of
Commi ttee
Reymond Ferguson

John A. O'Malley.

Moved by Aldermen DaWulf. secondsd by Aldsrman Duniop that the report

be approved.

Alderman DeWolf: “In making up the different salaries there may have

been injustices that crapt in but yeu could ksep on geing over and over them.

In my opinion tha Comma%vte2 213 the best that was possibie te do. That took

a great meny hours. We hops that it will be accepted. We have a rzport that

we signed just before this meeting. It is an unanimous report with the except-

-
('

on of City Manager which is a majority recommenc

jon of the salary for the pos

ation from which Aldsrman 0'Maliay ani 1 dissented. I did net write this but

I signed it."

A letter wac e:mif-wd acd read from Mr. E.F.Cragg representing the

-

Halifax Police Athieti~ and Social Clab r2guszsting that the salary scale be

offective as of Julv & -356 and that employees go int> the same step under

the naw gcale pg they ave p-. <-*.y - lar the old on

(i)

»

A letter wae subtmisted and read from the Helifax Civie Employees Union

#143 requesting the same 28 'ne Polira Club,

The Deputy Mays~. "The Fire Depzriment also made the sname subaission.®

' Alderman ahern: ®Thoce snioying top scales nre well taken care of. Those

way down are no* looven after The Day Janitor will get less. There ia the




CMD~292:56

7 Ttem #2&“’““‘:’/

“Horks
June 29, 1956

His Worship, L. A. Kitz, and
Memters of City Council,

City Msnager, A. A. De Bard, Jr.;

June 25, 1956

Job Evaluation Committee - Final Report

Alderman De Wolf, Committee Chairman has directed the writer to circulate the
report prior to the Speciel Council Meeting.

The Gommittee recommends:

1. The effective date is to be January 1, 1956 and each employee is to go to the
nearest step above his or her present salary.

2. If there is ever one Deputy Fire Chief instead of three, he is to go to the
same galary scale a= the Deputy Police Chief.

4ty Manapger’s Comments:

1. Retroactive pay will be paid, if possible, in cheque dated July 15, 1956.

2. Retroactive pay will be paid only to those still in our employ on July 1,1956.

?  Any omiesions will be rectified by inclusion of an individual if a class has
been eatablished for that position.

4. Although carefully checked, there could be an omission which cannot be
corrected as in (3) above. This would have to be brought to Council's
attention at meeting of July 12, 1956.

a.a.&uﬁq%

City Manager.




NEW SALARY

i
|
; NAME CLASSIFICATION  GRADE RANGE
| Large.Douglas Jr. Accountant S-9 $3,020-3,820
Sherma«n, Clifford Jr. Accountant, 5-9 3,020-3,820
Smeltzer. Lrnest Jr. Accountant S-9 3,020-~3,820
Hopewsll. Margaret  Accountant 5-8 2,740-3,330
Redmond. Constance  Accountsnt S-3 2,740-3,330
Estabrookes, Seldon Storekesper S-8 2,740-3,330
Svreet, Ervine Accountant S-8 2,740-3,330
Lloy. Harold Accountant S-8 2,740-3,330
Marriott, Reginald Accountant S-8 2,740-3,330
ivowd, Patricia Sr. Acct. Clerk S-7 2,490-3,020
Ryéan, Gladys Sr. Acct, Clerk S-7 2,490-3,020
Tayior; Ernest Tax CGollection Cl. S-7 2,490-3,020
Ivnan, Frank Tax Collection Cl. S-7 2,490-3,020
Campbell, Harry Tax Collection Cl. S-7 2,490-3,020
Yoirier. Paul Tax Collection Cl. S-7 25490-3,020
Bates, Mark Tax Gollection Cl. S-7 2,490-3,020
Simmons, Carl Tax Collection Cl. S=7 2,490-3,020
F+1il, Fred Tax Collection Cl. S=7 2,490-3,020
Prieat. Norton Tax Collection Gl. S-7 2,490-3,020
Wallase, Douglas Tax Collection Cl. S-7 2,490-3,020
Mclorry, Marie Sr. Acect. Clerk S=7 2,490-3,020
MaGrath, Frank Sr. Acct. Clerk S-7 2,490~3,020
jogan, Frank Sr. Acct. Clerk S-17 2,490-3,020
Mantin, Mary Executive Sectly. S5-7 2,490-3,020
kurbridge, C. H. Sr. Acct. Clerk S5-7 2,490-3,020
Tole. Margaret Sr. Acct. Clerk S-7 2,490-3,020
Kichards, Irene Executive Sectly. S-7 2,490-3,020
Hasz r*gun Fred Sr. Acct. Clerk S-7 2,490-3,020
vown. Mrs. (CH) Sr. Acct. Clerk S-7 AngagO-i,gZO
H-szeler, Miss M. Executive Sect'y. S-7 2,490-3,020
Ma~Dougall, Mrs. E. Sr. Acct. Clerk S-7 2,490-3,020
Murr, E Sr. Acct . Clerk S-7 2,490-3,020
hhhonald, Kevin Sr. Acct . Clerk S-7 2,490-3,020
Vulcahy, G. Sr. icct. Clerk S-7 2,490-33020
hrook=s, Mr V. Sr. Acct. Cierk S-7 2,490-3;020
Tcuglaz., Marjorie Sr . Addressograph
uek i Operator  S-7  2,490-3,020
‘smieson, Elizabeth Executive Sect'y. S-7 2,490-3;020
woed, Helen E. Execu-ive Sectfy. S-7 2,490-3,020
M_neil, Eether M. Execuvtive Sectt'y. S-=7 2,490-3,020
Teruacn. A. Court Stenographer S-7 2,490-3,020
K:riy, James Jr. Acct . Clerk S-6 2,260-2,740
“ehnston,Mre Frances Colleztion (Clerk S-6 2,269-2,740
Zray, Cordon Storeman S-6 2,260-2,740
Y-lzzga: Jemes Storeran S-6 2,260-2,740
Turteil, Marie Sr . Stenogrepher 5-6 2,260-2,740
?Glan; Margarel Jr. Acct. Clerk S-5a 2,150-2,610
edon. Marie Sr. 3tenographer S-5a 2,150-2,@10
Mgngn, Marie Jr. Acct. Clerk S-5a  2,150-2,010
Vo lonald, Mary Sr. Stencgrapher S-5a 2,150-2,610
wabler, Huth Jr. hcew. Clerr 5-5a 2,150-2,610
Fr:, barbars Jr. Aczt Clerk 5-5a 2,150-2,0610
..:;-nnger. Dorothy §r- Aeot Clerk: S-5a 2, 150—2 ?10
~arnett Marjorie (TB) Sr. Svencgrapher S-5a 2,150-2,610
v-tonaid. Miss K. Sr. Stenographer S-5a 2,150-2,610
Zvliivan, Miss M. Sr. Stenograpler S-5a 2,150-2,610
attevcon, M Jr. Addressograph
fattevcon, Marjorie J Gperatorp 55 2.150_2'?10
Zaddy, ¥lorence Sr. Stencgrapher 5-58 2,150-2,610
olaan, Joan Sr. Gtenograpier  S-5a  2,150-2,010
“zrd  Posemond Seniotr Clerk 5-9 2,050-2,490
L zn1l, Sheila Senicr { lerX S=5 2,060-2, 49
;n;iqzj Patricia Senior Clerk S=5 2u050':p4’0
wntonn, Margaret Jr  Acct Cierk S-5 2:050‘5;1&‘:‘0




varge.Douglas
Shermaxn, Clifford
Smelizer. Lrnest
Hopewsll. Margaret
Redmond. Constance
Estabrooks, Seldon
Svreet, Ervine
Licy. Harold
Marriott, Reginald
ivwd, Patricia
Ryan, Gladys
Tayior; Ernest
ivran, Frank
Campbell, Harry
Posirier, Paul
Bateo, Mark
Simmons; Carl
telil, Fred

Prieat, Norton
Wailaze, Douglas
McCorry, Marile
MaGGrath, Frank
jogan, Frank
Mantin, Mary
EFurbridge, C. H.
foile. Margaret
Kichards, Irene
Harrigan, Fred
Evown, Mrs. (CH)

Hieeler., Miss M.
Ma ﬁDougall, Mrs. E.

leD nald, Kevin

BquI’" Mr 7.
Ty Lgla~. Mar jorie

"amienon, EBlizabeth
wuod, Helen E.
M.terl, Esther M.
Ferguson. A.

Kirby, Jares
Jehnston,Mre Frances
Zray, Cordon
Velzeas JTemes
urcell, Marle
Twian, Margaret
swadon. Marile

Vason, Marle
Meleneld, Mary
wabzer, Futh

Fr, Barbara
Mullenger, Dorothy
Sarnett Marjorie (IB)
v-ionald. Miss K.
&:.ltvan. Migs M.
Fattercon, Marjorie

Zagdy, Florence
Yclean, Jean
“2rd PRosamond
*z2a1l. Sheils
it Ler, Patricla
sutron, Margaret

NEW

CLASSYFICATION

SALARY

GRADE

Jr. Accountant

Jr. Accountant

Jr. Accountant
Accountant
Accountsnt
Storekeeper
Accountant
Accountant
Accountant

Sr. Acct. Clerk
Sr. Acet. Clerk
Tax Collection Cl.
Tax Collection CL
Tax Collection Cl
Tax Collection Cl.
Tax Gollection Cl.
Tax Collection Cl.
Tex Collection Cl.
Tax Collection Gl.
Tax Collection Cl.
Sr. Acct. Clerk
Sr. Acct. Clerk
Sr. Acct. Clerk
Executive Sect'y.
Sr. Acct. Clerk
Sr. Acct. Clerk
Executive Sectly.
Sr. Acct. Clerk
Sr. Acct. Clerk

Executive Sect'y.
Sr. Acct. Clerk
Sr. Acct . Clerk
Sr. Acct . Clerk
Sr. Acct. Clerk
Sr. Acct. Clerk
Sr . Addreasograph
Operator
Executive Sectfty.
Executive Sectly.
Execuvive Sectty.
Court. Stenographer
Jr. heet. Clerk
Colleztion Clerk
Storeman
Storeman
Sr . Stonogrepher
Jr. Acct. Clerk
Sr. Stenographer
Jr. Acct. Clerk
Sr. Stenographer
Jr. Acer. Clerx
Jr. Acct Clerx
Sr. Anct Clerk”
Sr. Stencgrapher
Sr. Stenographer
Sr. Stenographer
Jr. Addressograph
Cperator
Sr Stencgrapher
Sr . Stenographer
Seniovr Clerk
Senior (ietk
Senior Clerk
Jr  Acct Clerk

Pt
O

!

UJUJUJU)({J(D(DU)U)

1 [
ASTAC RO I TR TS IR RGO s ¢ e oo cBNo RN

RN
SIS RS N

]

S B B R A

B 0O non
AP IR I RN

!
-2

nununmnunmn
oyttt
Lo aNerWorls N o2 0 BN BEN SN

[

!

[+ ]

™

U)UJU)(DO’)(II)U)U!U)UT
s 4

1
\h\.h\.hg\.h\.ﬂ\h

th wn
ll‘nl
AN W
o oD

o

]

Lhanmutuw
H
W AN O A AN W A

RANGE

$3,020-3,820

3,020-3,820
3,020-3,820
2,740-3,330
2,740-3,330
2,740-3,330
2,740-3,330
2,74,0-3,330
2,74,0-3,330
2,490-3,020
29490"39 020
2,490-3,020
2,490-3,020
2,490-3,020
2,490-3,020
2,490-3,020
2,490-3,020
2,490-3,020
2,490-3,020
2,490-3,020
2,490-3,020
2,490-3,020
2,490-3,020
2,490-3,020
2,490-3,020
2,490-3,020
2,490-3,020
2,490-3,020
2,490-3,020

“ABOO H- & SA

2,490-3,020
2,490-3,020
2,490-3,020
2,490-3,020
2,490-3,020
2,490-2,020

2,490-3,020
2,490-3,020
2,490-3,020
2:490"3, 020
2,490-3,020
2,260-2,740
2,260-2,740
2,260-2,740
2,260-2,740
2,260-2,740
2,150-2,610
2,150-2,610
2,150-2,0610
2,150-2,610
2,150-2,610
2,150-2,610
2,150-2,610
2,150-2,01C
2,150-2,610
2,150-2,610

2,150-2,0610
2,150-2,610
2,150-2,610
2;050-2,490
2,050-2,490
2,050-2,4%0
2,050-2,4%0




flcy, Louiwe
Smitho Ma

tlaves . M

IS

y"( “L"lng\' R“l:'?w W.J 3

Macvan, Clarencs
Hagyinn, wcordorn

MacKenzis, Mas

3

L

haddoak, Mys Gwen
welitare Office Clerk

Curtis, Miss M.
3mith, i{ilda
wouraelil, Miss B.
Fond, Grace
DuStephen, Jesn

Favter Mrs Ivah (TB)

Hickerson, Horma

Feenar. iucille (TB)
(oitard, Mre. Alice

Menzal lygiene)
Miiier, Mrs. Lucy
Yaloney, Mildred
Lampion, iheresd
Ceeleiy, metir
odwell, Mre. V.
HaTrxz Mre Lois
Yerdell, Mre C.
Thomas Mrs Mary
neien, M

SALARY
GHADE

RANGE

Jr. koot (lerk

Jo. Acet. Clerk

ar. Aeet . Clerk

Jr. aczcl . Clerk

Sr». Clsrk

Jr. Azct . Clervk
by

. Asct . Clerk
Senior Clerk
Senior {lerk
Sentor flerk
Sentor Clerk
Senior Clerk
Senior Clesk
Sanior Clerk
Jr» Stenographer
Jr. Stenograpner
Jr. S*tencgrapher
Jr. Stencgraphor
Jr. Stenographer
Jr. Stenographer
Jr. Stenogrepher

Jr. Stenographer
Switchboerd Cpr.
Switchtoard Cpr.
Switchbcard Cpr.
sr. (levrk

Jr. Clerk
Jr. Clerk
Jr. Glerk
Jr. Clerk

’&M,m W

wm(lﬂ(iﬂ
»
W o Lh

¥

wa W
vt

!

t ot it
NIV,

[

L}
(R INRV R VIRV o

¥

M(D(DCOU)(DU)(‘I)(DMO”’.O(DUJ

)

rnm:n({}(nmmmrfam
H ] ]
OO et b P NN

H

' 3

i

2,050-2,490
2,050-2,490
2,050-2,490
2,050-2,490
~2300 1. & S.
2,050-2,490
2,050-2,490
2,050-2,490
1,860-2,260
1,860-2,260
1,860-2,260
1.860-2,260
1,860-2,260
1,860-2,260
1,860-2,260
1,690-2,050
1.690-2,050
1,690-2,050
1,650-2,050
1,690-2,050
1,690-2,050
1,690-2,050

1,690-2,050
1 ? 51.0"1; 860
1,540-1,260
1,540-1,860
1,470-1,770

a 1,470-1,770

1,470-1,770
1,470-1,770

e 1,470-1,770

1,860-2,260
2,746-3,338




$12,000-

PRESENT
SCALE

4,800-5,700
3,600-4,200

(¢ Lancey) formerly housing 2,880-3,360

& oner
y  cmmigsioner of Finance

?‘9?'8

of Finance

past -

~countant

aby ' nief
¥ e auditor

Accountant

ng Agent,
,eezng Agent

= L

OV

- v Gollector

x ¥ricer

"r:-ab Acct. (now Sr.
Acct. Clerk)

‘ollector
.. sourl
.erk of Court

L snographer

PSR ¢

sr's

ity

or
Aesgt.,

Aasessor

-t Praftsman

fezpesor Jr.
2 Assessor)
Clerk

il

23
- ~

essor, Gr. I
Ifice Admin.
cner of Works
. ineer
1¢tal Zngineer

Inzpes
“rafre
“rian

e

p. Prse
iualuy Park (+ house)

1] I

14 II

" III
tor Asst.
man

« Grounds (+ house)

.& Grounds

“vview Cemetery

s
‘L'A.'.) ild

b ll n
Yeirview Cemetery

- (perations
;. of Operations

LSOae

‘+ apt.)
City Hall)

- tomfort Station

Tl .nYpector

N 3« 5
N ”
i LK
ST e

e

-nspﬁctor
“lectrician

-

(Field

6,600-7, 500
4,800-6,000
3,420-3,960
3,900-4,800
3,360-3, 960
3,900-4,800
4,080-5,040
3,480-3,960
4,,800-5,700
3,720-4,500
2,820-3,300
2,820-3’300
2,880-3,240

2,640-3,000
2,160-2,640
3,600-4,200
2,340-2,700
2,400-2,880
2,340-2,700
7,200-8,400
4,020-5, 520
5,700-6,600
4,000-5, 000
3,600-4,080

2,820-3)300
2,460-2,820

GRIFFENHAGEN

SCALE

JOB EVALUATION

COMMITTEE

$10,320-13,040

45560~ 5,760
3,400~ 4,300
3,020~ 3,820
7,280~ 9,190
5,120~ 6,480
3,400~ 4,300
4,050~ 5,120
3,400~ 4,300
4,050~ 5,120
4,050~ 5,120
3,400~ 4,300
4,560~ 5,760
3,400~ 4,300
2,740~ 3,330
2,740~ 3,330
2,740~ 3,330

2,490~ 3,020
2,490- 3,020
3,400~ 4,300
2,490- 3,020
2,490~ 3,020
2,260~ 2,740
7,280- 9,190
4,560- 5,760
5,120~ 6,480
not in

2,740- 3,330

3,020~ 3,820
2,490~ 3,020

new classification

3,360-4,080
7,500
6,500
4,080-5,040

2,400-2,880
3,600-4,080
2,400-2,880
1,920-2,160
3,360-3,720
2,760-3,120
2,520-2,880
2,880-3,240
2,880-3,240
2,400-2,880
4,080-5,040
3,240-3,720
3,500-3,600
1,560-1,950
2,3,0-2,730

2,040-2,280
1,680-1,920

3,200-3, 600
3,000-3,400
2,880-3,300
1,680-1,920
3,120-3,600

2’740- 3’330
7’280- 9’190
5,760~ 7,280
4,050- 5,120

.13-1.29 hr.
2’350’ 2)683

.99-1.13 hr.
2,059- 2,350

081‘ '93 hr'
1,685~ 1,934
3,020~ 3,820
2,740- 3,330
2,891~ 3,349
1,690- 2,050
2,740~ 3,330

$10,320-13,040

5’ 120"‘ 6’ 480

3,600~ %560-4, 600

3,020- 3,820
7,500~ 8,700
5,120- 6,480
3,400- 4,300
4,050~ 5,120
3,400~ 4,300
4,050- 5,120
4,050- 5,120
3,400~ 4,300
5)120- 6,480

3,600- 45560 5" co ©

2,740- 3)330
2,740~ 3,330
2,740- 3,330

2,490- 3,020
2,490- 3,020
3,600~ 4,560
2,490- 3,020
2)490‘ 3,020
2,490- 3,020
7,500~ 8,700
4,560~ 6,000
5,700- 6,600
4,500~ 5,500
3,400~ 4,050

3,020~ 3,820
2,490- 3’020
3,400~ 4,050
3,400- 4,050
7,500~ 8,700
5,760- 7,280

3,840- 4,560
4,560~ 5,520
5,520~ 6,480
2,740~ 3,330
3,600~ 4,560
2,740- 3,330
2,050- 2,490
3,020~ 3,820
2,490~ 3,020
2,490- 3,020
2,740- 3,330
2,740- 3,330
2)490' 3,020
4,050~ 5,120
3,600~ 4,800
3,300~ 4,000
1,690- 2,050

2,350- 2,683
2,059~ 2,350

1,685- 1)934
3,300“ L,OOO
2,740~ 3,330
2,891~ 3,349
1,690~ 2,050

250~ 25330
3,0%0-3,12¢

_COUNGIL




Cost Accountant

Surveyor
+ .Pleasant Pk.(+ house)

City Electrician
n Electrician

upt .Pt .Pleasant Pk.
Foreman Elect.
ician & Lineman

r & Roller Operator

ffeur & Incinerator Fireman

ﬁ;ﬁ;r - Garbage

,;Efer - Pt.Pleasant Park

. St&blﬁmln

Dirgctor of Recreation (Kossrnsd)
Chisf Librerian
y y Chief Librarian
" ian III
g II
JubeProfessional, Library
ar'et aker

A'8 Chief

MDAty Fire Chiefs

'4F8 lechanic Supt.,

A8 Captain Inspactor
 Captain

ptary to Chief

an Fechanic & Carpenter
 Prevention Inspector
nl

& $300.00 oxtra with P. L. 8.

e Drivers & Skilled Workers

PRESENT
SCALE

3,360-3,960
3,300-3,800
2,640-3,000
2,460-2,940
4,800-5, 500
3,900-4,440
3,400-3, 600
2,400-2,880
2,880‘3)300
2,880-3,300

dozer Operator, Garage Mechanis,

1.40
2,600-3,000
1.35
1.33
1.29
2,400-2,700
1.29
1.27
1.25
1.27
2,425.20
2,539.68
1.17
1.17
2,130~
2,130

3,720-4,080

4200-4,800
3,600-4,080
3,120-3,480
2,940-3,060
2,640-2,880
2,040-2,280
2,040-2,280

5,000~6,000
4,000-4,500
4,020~4,440
3,780-4,080
3,300-3,540
3,300-3,540
3,300-3,420
3,240-3,360
2,940-3,180C

GRIFFENHAGEN
SCALE

3,400~ 4,300
3’600- 4’560
2,740~ 3,330
2,740~ 3,330
4,560~ 5,760
3,600~ 4,560
3,020- 3,820
2,490- 3,020
2,891~ 3,349
2,891~ 3,349

1.29-1.49 hr.
2,683- 3,099
1.29-1.49 hr.
2,683- 3,099
1021‘1039 hro
2,517"2,891
1.21-1.39 hr.
2,517~ 2,891
1.21-1.39 hr.
2,517~ 2,891

JOB EVALUATION
COMMITTEE

3,400~ 4,300
3,600~ 4,560
2’740- 3’330

2,740- 3,330k

4,560~ 5,760
3’600- 4)560
3,020- 3,820
2,490- 3,020
2,891~ 3,349
2,891~ 3,349
2’683- 3’099
2,683~ 3,099
2,517- 2,891
2,517- 2,891

2,517- 2,891

1.21-1.39 hr.

2,517~ 2,891
1.13-1.29 hr.
2,350- 2,683
1.13-1.29 hr.
2,350- 2,683
1.13-1.29 hr.
2,350- 2,683
1.06-1.21 hr.
2,205~ 2,517
1.06-1.21 hr.
2,205~ 2,517
1.06-1.21 hr.
2,205- 2,517
1.06-1.21 hr.
2,205~ 2,517
1.06-1.21 hr.
2,205~ 2,517

«99-1.13 hr.
2,059- 2,350

3,400~ 4,300

4,560~ 5,760
3,600~ 4,560
3,400~ 4,300
3,020~ 3,820
2,70~ 3,330
2,050~ 2,490
1.06-1.21 hr.
2,205~ 2,517

5,615~ 6,825
4,400~ 5,345
3,990- 4,850
3,990~ 4,850
3,320~ 4,040
3,320~ 4,040
2,600- 3,320
2,600~ 3,320
3,010~ 3,320

2,350- 2,683
2,350- 2,683
2,350~ 2,683
2,350~ 2,683
2,205~ 2,517
2,205~ 2,517
2,205~ 2,517
2,205~ 2,517
2,205~ 2,517
2,059~ 2,350

3,400~ 4,300

4,560~ 5,760
3,600~ 4,560
3,400~ 4,300
3,020~ 3,820
2,740~ 3,330
2,050~ 2,490

2’205- 2’517

5)615' 6)825
4,400~ 5,345
3,990~ 4,850
3,990- 4,850
3,320~ 4,040
3)320' L’OLO
2,600~ 3,180
3,010- 3,180
3,010- 3,180

§




(.

>

hiaf

F5:ize Chief

letectives
& Lnspestor
nspector
& Sergeant

.+ o Ghief
oo retary

PRESENT
SCALE

GRIFFENHAGEN JOB EVALUATION

SCALE

CCMMITTEE

2,580-2,820

5,000-6,000
4,000-5,000
4,020-4,440
3,600-3,960
3,600-3,960
3,720-3,900
3,480-3,780
3,300-3,540
3 ’ 240"'3 ) 360
3,300-3,540
2,940-3,360
2,940-3,360
3,300-3,540
2,940-3,180
2,580-2,820
2,940-3,180
2,580-3,180
2,040-2,280

2,400-2,700
3,300-3,540
2,940-3,180

360.00 for special skills.

£ 3150 .00
20580 S¥#0-00
kS -iZi,‘OoOO

2,600~ 2,865

5: 615“" 6_; 825
4,620~ 5,615
45400~ 5,345
3,990~ 4,850
3,990~ 4,850
3,800- 4,620
3,320~ 4:040
3,320~ 4,040
2,600~ 3,320
3;320- 4,040
2,600- 3,320
2,600~ 3,320
2,600- 3,320
3,010~ 3,320
2,600- 2,865
2,600~ 3,320
2,600~ 3,320

.99-1.13 hr.

2, 059" 2’ 350
2,350- 2,683
2,600~ 3,320
Not listed

2,600~ 2,865

5,615~ 6,825
4,720~ 5,715
4y 400~ 5,245
3’990"' 4:850@
3,990- 4,850
3,800~ 4,500 i)
3,320~ 4,040(3)
3,320- 4,040

2,600- 3,180 (38O

3,320- 4,040
2,600~ 3,180

2,600- 3,180%
2,600- 3,180

3,010- 3,180 @
2,600~ 2,865

2,600- 3,1800
2,600- 3,180 Q

2,059~ 2,350
2,350- 2,683
2,600- 3,180
2,600- 3,180

COUNCIL

Re 3140 00 for 10 years at top of Grade with specific recommendation by Chief.




PRESENT GRIFFENHAGEN JOB EVALUATION
SCALE SCALE COMMITTEE COUNCI
.- :ssr of Health 7200-8400 7280~ 9190 7500- 8700
Ccmunicable Disease. 6500-7200 Negotiable 7500- 8400
& ant & Mat. Hygiene 6300-7200  Negotiable 7260~ 7980
Llan 2760-3120 2740~ 3330 2740- 3330
rgineer 4000-4500 4050- 5120 4560- 5520
‘“=n~(*o; 3480-3840  3400- 4300 3400- 4300
4. .nspector 3060-3300 2740~ 3330 2740~ 3330
~ed Ingpector 2400-2880 2740~ 3330 2740~ 3330
DTS B 2280-2760 2260~ 2740 2490~ 3020
b ._ene Worker 1980-2340  2260- 2740 2260~ 2740
- iisalth Nurses 2940-3060 3020- 3820 3330- 3820
4 Nurse, PHG 2340-2700 2490~ 2740 2640~ 2880
sved ¥ H. Nurse 1980-2340 2150~ 2610 2490~ 2610
S 2760-2820 2740~ 3020 3000- 3240
sz+ of Nurses (-3100 M.)2500-2560 2490- 2880 2760~ 2880
.:yse - Floor (-8100 M.) 2380-2440 2490-"2740 2640~ 2760
. sred Nurse (-3100 Meals) 2080-2320 2150~ 2370 2520- 2640
i ¢ lurze (-3100 Meals) 1960-2200 1860- 2260 2460~ 2520
' 81 -2 lurse (-3100 Meals) 1840-1960 1540- 1860 1.1920- 2160
‘ I1.2220- 2460
or: - .20 i.&S) TB 3120--3300 3020~ 3820 3330- 3820
 =icon (~23480 H-& S.) TB  2820-3000 2740~ 3330 2880~ 3330
pereisor (-$100 Meals)TB 2500-2560 2490- 2880 2760--2880
At i1 hoom Supervisor TB
(~3100 Meals) 2500-2560 2490~ 2880 2760~ 2880
TenTmist 3300-3840 3600~ 4560 3600~ 4560
¢ Asob 1212-1572 1470~ 1770 1470- 1770
© zpeator 3000-3300 Not included 3%0p - 3320
{{icer 3780-4380 4050~ 5120 4050- 5120
or I 2820-3180 2740- 3330 2740~ 3330
1 1980-2340 2260- 2740 2260~ 2740
o 1980-2340 1690- 2050 1690- 2050
_ Zupt. T. B. Hosp. 6000-750C  Negotiable 6000- 7500
T B. Hosp.
'-3480 H. & S.) 5000-6000 5120~ 6480 5120~ 6480
iy - 3100 Meals) 2380-2620 2260~ 2740 2260- 2740
viefatzen 1480-1540 1860- 2260 1860- 2260
Tachnietan 2280-2340 2050- 2490 2050- 2490
g . -hasy Teghnician 1980-2040 1690~ 2050 16G0- 2050
EEN - - ° [ Hoep. 2340-2580 2517- 2891 2517- 2891
3. © B Hoasp (-3100 M.) 2320-2440  2350- 2683 2350~ 2683
enoono " 1900-2020 1810- 2059 1810- 2059
B 1720-1780 1685- 1934 1685- 1934
1 . " (-3300 H&S) 1680-1800 1685~ 1934 1685- 1934
(+ Meals)  1620-1740 1685- 1934 1685- 1934
+ Home {-31200 H.& S.)  3660-3780 4050~ 5120 4050- 5120
Lo Supte— (= $300-HvdiS ) 2400-2760—2260—2740 2260—2340-
i 2760-3000  20683- 3099 3000~ 3600
N2 2340-2580 2350~ 2683 2400- 3000
1980-2220 2205- 2517 2200- 2700
viser (-$300 H.&S.) 2460-2700  2350- 2683 2350~ 2683
:juo i.&S.) 2160-2280 2059- 2350 2059- 2350
eV iEOT 2040-2280 2059- 2350 2059- 2350
Tant 11 (- 3300 H.&S.) 2040-2100 2059- 2350 2220~ 2460
sent 1 1740-1920 1685~ 1934 1920- 2160
“erdant II " 1680-1740 1685- 1934 2220~ 2460
“tendant I n 1320-1500 1414~ 1622 1920- 2160
e 3300 H.6S.) 2460-2820  2350- 2683 2350- 2685
Vi A3 1980-2100 1810~ 2059 1810- 2059
-3300 i & S.) 1680-1800 1685- 1934 1685~ 1934
S0 H. &S, 1320-15C0 1414- 1622 1414~ 1622




PRESENT
SCALE

Foreman 2160-2520
<e i2) (~%300 H.& S. TB

whers applicable) 900-1320
okccper (~$300 Ho & S.) TB  1260-1380
#(.: ..n Table) (~$300 H&S.) TB960-1080

(. »:00H.& S.) TB 840- 960
et TB 1200-1440
bt 1380-1620

. 7.0.Hozp. (5480 H.&S.) 3060-3240

fave: (- 4300 H.&S.) 1580-1700
8. "300 H, & S¢) 1320-1500
Cook " 900- 960

yzv, City Prison

(-31000 H.&S.)  3660-3780
 Jovernor 3300-3540
2580-3180
1380-1620

GRIFFENHAGEN

SGALE

JOB EVALUATION
COMMITTEE COUNCIL

2350~

1040~
12/8-
1123-
1040--
1414~
1690~

3020~
1685~
1414~
1123~
1040~

4050~
3020-
2740~
1685~

2683

1206
1414
1290
1206
1622
2050

3820
1934
1622
1290
1206

5120
3820
3330
1934

2350~

1080~
1248~
1123~
1040~
1414~
1690~

3330~
1685~
1414~
1123-
1040~

4050~
3020~
2740~
1685~

2683

1500
1414
1290
1206
1622
2050

3820
1934
1622
1290
1206

5120
3820
3330
1934



June 29, 1956.
man who keeps the cars rumnning for the Police Department. In comparison to
the man who looks after the Firs Department cars, the work of the Polics
Department is just as heavy. I think his name is Miller. Is there an answer
for keeping the Day Janitor down?"

The Deputy Mayor expiainzd that the person was not decreased but rather
the position.

Alderman Ahern: %What about, the man in the Police Garage? He will lose
something."®

The Deputy Mayor 2xp.ainsd that he would receive longevity pay of
$140.00 plus $360.00 for special skills.

Alderman Ahern: "“That i: an answer. We have three persons here. The
Deputy City Clerk haes com: from $3,600.00 to $4,200.00 to $3,600.00 to $5,000.
00. I also see that the Deputy City Collecter is the same."

Moved in amendment by Aiderman Ahern, seconded by Alderman Fox that the
Clerk of the Court te piacsd in the same salary scale as the Deputy City Clerk
and Deputy City Coll=2c=o™.

Alderman Ahern: “I think his work it important. That was the same as

the other two. What is th gnsweri®

)

Alderman DeWcif: “The adjustments wers made due to the adjustments in the
salaries of the City Clerx end City Collector. The differential before in
salary was around $1 270 25 a year and now it is $1,480.C0 betwsen the Deputy
and the man above. Th= cAase of the Clerk of the Court was reviewed.®

Alderman Ahern: "I ranie see the justice for not making the 3 the same.®

Alderman Dunlop: ®I would say that there is no comparison bstween the
Clerk of tne Court and tial »f the Deputy City Clerk and Deputy City Collector.®

The Deputy Mayor sta’«d that in the past calaries had been liated without
Housing and Subsist=rce. He mentioned such classifications as the Governor of
the City Prison, Supt of *+he Ciry Home, Supt. of Parks and Grounds and the

Market Clerk. He fzit at contrivutions to the Superannuation Fund were paid

[

by such employees &r the tota! amount of gnlary, 1t would be wise to include

- 8
Ty

such allowance in the =2r=T]

The matter wss vzferzet to the City laruger to report tc Sity Council.




June 29, 1956.

The Deputy Mayor: *We have included a provision whereby the Chief of
Police and Fire Departments may recommend merit awards to members of the forces
for outstanding work.®

Alderman Dunlop: ®I believe that was in the representations made to us.
That was not discussed by the members of the Committee. I think that is a very
material change. I don't think I would be in favour of doing it. That is
against the principle of Unions.®

The Deputy Mayor: "The man was moved up one step in the scale.®

Alderman Macdonald: ™I know this Committee has worked hard on this scale
and has had a busy time and gave it very serilous consideration. I think they
have gone into each individual case. I feel they have made about as fair a
valuation as they could possibly do. I am not in a position to evaluate any
job so I am going to vote ageinst the amendment.

Alderman DeWolf: ®%In the Police Department it was suggested that some
consideration be given to the Yhought of establishing a rank of corporal to

take care of certain cases.”

Chief of Police: "It was an organizational change rather than as a reward

for some deed.®

The amendment was put and lost 2 voting for the same and 9 against it

as follows:

FOR THE AMENDMENT AGAINST IT
Alderman Ahern Alderman Wyman
Fox 0'Brien
Greenwood
DeWolf
Abbott
Dunlop
Macdonald
Ferguson
0'Malley
-2 - -9 -
Alderman O'Malley: '"Perhaps we should consider the appointment of a Board
where employees could go i1f they thought they should be in some other scale. It
is just a thought. It has been pointed out that there maybe some injustices

done by the Job Evaluation Committee. Perhaps there should be some Board

appointed.
Alderman O'Malley put the foregoing in the form of a motion which was

seconded by Alderman Ahern.
- 477 -



June 29, 1956,

Alderman DeWolf: "I think it is a good idea but I hope there is no
consideration being given to the present Committee.®

The Deputy Mayor ruied the motion out of order but stated it could be
brought up at the next regular meeting of the City Council.

L350 P.M. Tha Deputy Mayor acked Alderman DeWolf to assume the chair while
he addressed the Council from the fiour as follows: "In applying this salary
scale any one going over the history of employees at City Hall for the last 15
years will find that there wire new naximums posted. Salary scales have been
brought forth whersby an employee wouid go up to the nearest step. 1 think that
it is most unfair. We acked the Griffenhagen Co., to evaluate. They have done
so and the Committes has examirad their report. I submit it is most unfair to
ask a man in the Police and Fire Departments who has many years of sarvie to
again wait for a new ma)imumn salary. I have been informed that one man has to
wait for 12 years to ge< to the maximum salary. What happens is this; if
Griffenhagen said this job is werth $5,000.00 that means now and not 2 years

time. The employees are just ATHING for justice in this matter that an amend-

ment might be moved <o app.y it in this manner to July lst. to the present step.
What are these empioy2es worth now and what are these positions worth now. I
think it is most unfair =2specially with some of the older men who are waiting
for retiring .alaries.®

L:55 P.M., The Deptuy Mayor agsuzes +he Chair.

Alderman O'Brien: ®Is it not that anyone who had bzen here for 6 years
would get the scale for thelr jot at the 6 year point.®

The City Manngar e¥p.ginen +ha proposed method of applying the scale to
the employees a= rec cmmendza by the Committee.

Aldermen OFBrien: "What are the cteps?”

City Manasger: ®abou’ 5.

®#Ths dolilars zet eslde were £65,0C0.00 and it was based

Wl

Aldersmn DeWo:f:

on the employeecs going 1o 1% naxt step ™

City Manager: @{f voo were Lo 3o what Alderman Vaughan sugpgested £65,0C0.
A g -

C0O would be the amoun® for the half year. For thia year it would not matter.®

Moved in amandmerst by Asderman arern. ceconded by Aldermnan O'3rien that the




June 29, 1956,

salaries be effective az of Juiy 1, 1956 and that the employees be placed in the
same step in the new scale as they are in the present ons.

Alderman Dunlop stated that the question of whether an employes should go to
the next step or not hal r=szived the attention of Council because the sum of
$65,000.00 was put in the budgst and if the amendment went through it would cost
$125,000.00 this year and well ovar $100,000.00 next year.

City Manager: "1t wou.d amount to $30,000.00 more next year."

Alderman Dunisp suggested that the proposel be tried as recommended by the
Committee as he felt on the whole in connection with salaries paid that no Alder-

man or citizen need hold their head in shame. He felt there were certain fringe

benefits enjoyed by City empioyces and the City wes acting fairly.
Alderman Ahern: "I think we have employees equal to those in outside business

I think we have outstaniing men. I am prepared to stand by the amendment which I

just tabled.®

Alderman O'Brien stated that it was only a matter of justice to an employee

that if he were at the max:mum salary now he should proceed to the new maximum

and should not be held back.
Alderman DeWolf: %I personazly would like to see a lot of people get a lot

more morey especially -hs _ower pa:d =mployees. The whole thing was very care-

fully considered by the Comm:.ites. Wa 544 not overlook this tut we felt that it

just could not be cone. T wou.d 1ike to have the ruling of the Sclicitor on the

anendment.”

Alderman Macdonald: "ls the scale for any definite peried of time?"

The Deputy Mayor: “inti: -he Council changes it again.”®

Alderman O'Brien: "I think there is too much difference between the very

top figure and the rex. on<s dowm. T don't believe that the City lanager is paid

too much because it is competition that sets the value. I believe there is a trend

in industry to kexp the difference down to £1,50C.C0 between the Heads and Deputies

We should try to learn whal goec on in indusztry. Generally if we keep the wages

down, we will not have “he best rersonnel or besu zervice.”

The Agsistan® Ciiy So.lc.”ors %] wouid rule that that smendment ls in

order."




]
i
[
|
!
|
i
|
|
|
|

January 1, 13% anld soeryons Who oot oAan
T

v ]
3
—
o
U
wr
| B
=
@&
g
—
.-
D
r—.,
[
'y
‘1
]
!
3}
N
s
—
-
C
£
i
'

recommendation.®
Thea smeniment was
foliows:s

FOR_THE AMENDMENT

Alderman Oifrien
Gresnwsc?
Abbott
Fox

[ T
nhelrn

meeting du now all

Meoting w2 o

Aldzrman DeWoof® 8The 1. was that the salary was to be retroactive to

does have the adinreygs of geiting the b

pit and 1=t & wvoting for the same and 6 against it as

The motion was thian put an? basr=l.

i Cpee (e ))ﬂ‘i. N
/ /
Moved by fooerman Fer@oTon. e andsd by Aldsrman Greenwood that this

A VAVGHAN,
rpey MATOR AN CEATHMAN
Al DD s
//. /‘/r' \/\.——*,//'f..—f,,..’ s
Ww. P. PUBLICOVER
Cl?YiﬂERK
Lo

Tme 29, 1956.

increase would get a lump sum payment.

1sng be will be in  the next step. He

AGAINST IT

Alderman Wyman
DeWolf
Dunlop
Macdonald
Ferguson
O'Malley

-6-

5.10 P. M.




